


r: 

,- .. _ .. -· -· .. TABLE OF CONTENTS 
. ;J 

' .. AUDIT REPORT 1970 

Reference to 
r"'-- '"""---""'\ 

Prefatory Rcm~rks 

:-

Transactions on revenue account 
Consolidated summary of transactions 
Revenue receipts 
Expenditure on revenue account 
Expenditure outside the revenue account 
Loans and advances by Government 
Arrears in recovery of loans 

CHAPTER I 

GENERAL 

DelaY. in conveying acceptance of balances by departmental officers 
Public debt 
Loans from the Central Government 
Arrangements for amortisation 
Int!<.r~st on debt and other obligations 
A~va~ces and oveydrafts 
Guarantees · 
Investments ~f Government 

Paragraph Pa_;c ; 
v 

1 
2 2·3-
3 3-4 
4 4-S-

5-6 5-6 
7 7 -
8 8 
9 ' 8-9 

10 9-10 
11 . 10 
12 11 
13 . J.1-12 
14 12-13· 
15 14 
16 15 

.. Financial results of irrigation schemes 17 . 15 

f > 

F4t_ancial results of electricity schemes 
Gran'ts-in-aid to local bodies and others 
N~n-revision of schedule of rates of fqrest produce 
Delay in issue of sanctions to continuance of temporary posts 

CHAPTER II 

18 
19 
20. 

21 

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTRot OVER ExPENDITURI! 
Summary 
Supplementary grants/appropriations 
Excess over grants/appropriation 
Unutilised provision 
Control over expenditure 
Surrender of surplus funds 
New service 
Delay in s ubmission of monthly accounts by public works divisions 
W,itnd rawal of funds in advance of requirements 
Retention of heavy cash balances 

Agriculture 
Industries 

H9me 
Urban Development 

CHArTER m 
·c1vIL Dl!PARTMl!NTs 

Community Development and Panchayati Raj .. 
Revenue 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

' 32-40 
41-42 
43-47 
48-51 
52-53 

54 

1 'i ' I.< "isl, ·t urc; 

15 
16-17 

17 
- 17 

18 
18 

19·20 
21-25 

25 
25-26 

26 
26-27 

27 
27 

28-41 
41-44 
44-47 
47-52 
52-53 

53-



Transport 
Co-operation and Forestry 
Labour, Employment and Housin& 

Cultural Affairs 
Education 
Health and Family Planning 
General-

ii 

Misappropriations, losses, etc. of Government money 
Miscellaneous losses, etc. 

CH APTER IV 

WORKS EXPENDffURI! 

Works and Transport department­
Expressway project 
Roads and Buildings branch 
Public Health Engineering branch 

Irrigation and Power department­
Talcher thermal scheme 
Medium irrigation project 
D elta irrigation scheme 
Balimela dam project 
Irrigation branch 

Planning and Co-ordination department-­
Rural Engineering Organisation 

General-
Works undertaken without detailed/revised estimates 
Adjustments in accounts 
Cash settlement suspense account 
Delay in finalisation of contractors' claims 

CHl\PTER V 

STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNTS 

Synopsis of important accounts 
Non-fixation of reserve limit of stock 
Stock Registers and Stock verification 

Minus balances in stores and stock accounts 
Acquisition of stores in excess of requirement 
Unutilised machinery, equipment, etc. 

CHAPTER VI 

REVENUE RECEIPTS 

Arrears in collection of revenue 
Write-off and remission of claims to revenue 
Co-operation and Forestry department--

State trading in Kendu leaves 

Reference to 
-"--~ 

Paragraph Page 

.5.5-56 54-.5.5 
57 SS 
58 55-56 

59 .57 
60 .58 

61-62 58-60 

63 

64 

65 

66 
67 

68 

69 
70-72 
73-74 

7.5 

76 

77 
78 
19 
80 

81 
82 
83 
84 
85 

86 

87 
88 

89 

60 

60 

61 
61-62 
62-63 

63-68 
68-~9 

69-72 
72-73 

73-74 

74-76 

76 
76-77 
78-79 

79 

80 
80 
80 
80 
80 
80 

81 
81 

82-83 

.. 



, .. 

., ... 
lH 

Reference to ,,__ __ .>.. __ , 

Finance department-
Paragraph Page 

Sales tax-
Arrears of sales tax demands 
Results of test audit in general 
Under-assessment of tax 

Transport department­
Taxes on vehicles-
Results of test audit in general 

CHAPTER VII 
GOV.ERNM.ENT C0MMBRCl.._L AND TRADING A CTIVJTlES 

Section A-
Statutory corporations 

Orissa State Financial Corporation 
Orissa State E lectricity Board 

Defective billing 
Loss of revenue 
Purchase of synchronous condensor 
Purchase of transformers 
Extra expenditure on purchase of electrical equipQ\Cnl 

Section B-
Government Companies 

I- Companies fully owned by the State Government­
Orissa Mining Corporation 
Orissa State Commercial Transport Corporation 
Industrial Development Corporation 

II-Companies partly owned by the State Government-
Pilot Project companies Gointly owned by the State Government and 

private parties)-
Gajapathi Steel Industries Limited 
Utkal Poundary and Engineering Company Ltd. 
Spark Battery Manufacturing Works Ltd. 

Section C-
Government Commercial and Quasi-commercial departments­
D~partmentally managed Government undertakings 

Industries department-
Government Tannery, Titilagarh 

Supply department-
Departmental sales centres, Cuttack 

ScctionD-
Investmcnts and guarantees by the State Government.:._ 

Co-operation and Forestry department-

90 
91 

92 

93 

94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

JOO 
JOI 

102 

JOJ 
104 
105 

106 
107 
108 

109 

110 

111 

Co-operative institutions 112 
Financial assistance to Co-operative Societies in gramadan villages 113 

and bhoodan areas 
Working of Uttarayani potato growers' storage and marketing 114 

co-operative society 
Industries department-

Unfruitful investment 115 

SJ 
83-84 

84 

84 

85 
85-86 
86-87 

88 
88-89 
89-90 

90 
90-91 

91-92 

92-95 
95-96 

96-100 

101 
101-101 

l 102-103 

103 

104-105 

105-106 

106-108 
108-109 

109-110 

no 



;iv 

Refcren~ to 
r - - ---··'·· ~ ..A.. __ -"'\. 

-i:., I \ .... I • 

CHAPTER VIll 
Paragraph Pa~ 

FINANCIAL AsslSTANCB TO 0RJSSA KHADI AND VILLAGB INDUSTRIES 
BoARD, Co-oPBRATivB INmnrrroNs, LOCAL BoDlES AND OTHERS 

In4,ustries department-
&-Khadi and village Industries Board, Orissa 
Grants to local bodies 

Community Development and Panchayati Raj department­
Rice huller units 
Production-cum-training centre, Basta 
Non-receipt of certificates of utilisation of grants-in-aid 

( ! 
CHAPTER IX 

116 
117 

118 
119 
120 

1 , OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBJECTIONS AND I NSP.l!CTION .REPORTS 

Outstanding Audit objections 121 
(., . . 
qu~standing inspection reports 

( ;• A P P E N D I C E S 

l" I. Investment of Government at the end of 1966-67, 1967-68 
and 1968-69 and the dividend/interest earned therefrom 

• ~ II. Savings under voted grants/charged appropriations 

, JII Drawalof money in advance of requirements 

,;,1V. Large cash balance (exceeding Rs.l lakh in each case) with 
\. ' ' departmental officers on 31 st March 1968 

V. Estimated cost, actual cost and dates of commissioning 
Government cold ~torages 

122 

L .VI Misappropriations, losses, etc., reported .up to 31st Ju)y 1969 
and pending finalisation a t the end of December 1969 

L yrr. · Cases of miscellaneo us losses, etc. 

"' 

VIII. Works executed without/exceeding sanctioned estimates 
and without admin istrative approva l 

·IX. Synopsis of important stores and stock accounts 

X. Cases of unutilised machines, equipment, etc. 

XI. Summarised financial posit ion of (a) companies wholly 
owned by the State Government (b) companies partly 
owned by the State Government 

xrr. SLtmm:irise<l financial result s of the working of the under­
takings as disclosed by the proforma accouhts for the 
latest year available · ' • 

XIII. Departm;:ntwise analysis of !he ohjeclions, the naiurc o f 
" the obj;:ct ions and the arnounl~ 

vXCV. Inspecti .. rn reports o~t,~ocling for more than one year 
at the end of December 1%9 

XV. Common typ~s of Irregularit ies noliccd <l uring local audit 
and inspecti-Jn · 

'·" -:: "i ·:~ 

111-lll 
112-liJ. 

li°3-114-
114 
114 

115-116 

116-117 

11g 

1.19-12() 

121 

122 

123 . : 

124-125 

126 

127-128 

129 

130-131 

132-135 

136-J 37 

138-139 

J40 

141-14'3 

·-f 

.. • 



- ~ 

. ., 
\ 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

This volume mainly relates to matters arising from th e Appropriation 
Acco unts for 1968-69 together with other points arising fro m audit of the finan­
cial transactions of the Govermnent of Orissa. It also includes :-

(i ) certain points of interest arising from the Finance Accou nts for 
the year 1968-69; and 

(ii) matters relating to certain statutory and autonomous bodies, the 
accounts of which are audited by the Indian Audit and Accounts 
Department. 

The financial irregu larities, losses, etc., commented upon in the Report 
relate to cases which came to the notice of Audit during the year 1968-69 as 
well as those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be dealt 
with in previous Audit Reports; matters relating to the period subsequent 
to 1968-69 have also been included wherever considered necessary. 

The points brought out in this Report are those which have come to notice 
during the course of test audit of the accounts of the departments. They are 
11ot intended to convey or to be understood as conveying any general reflec­
tion on the financial administration by the departments/a uthorities concerned. 





CHAPTER I 

GENERAL 
Transactions on revenue account-( a) The budget estimates and actuals 

of revenue rec~ipts, expenditure met from revenue and net revenue deficit/ 
surplus for 1968-69 are shown below with the corresponding figures for the 
preceding two years :-

Variation 
Year Budget Actuals r-----"-------. 

1966-67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

1966-67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

Amount Percentage 

(In crores of rupees) 

Revenue receipts 

105'29 106'80 +1·51 

117'06 109'03 -8'03 7 

123·08 116'62 -6'46 5 

E;cpe11di111re met from revenue 

105'25 104'42 - 0'83 

117'62 IJ3'20 -4'42 4 

122' 19 J3J•78 +9·59 8 

Revenue surplus (+)/deficit(-) 
,_ _ _ _ .A. -.... 

Year Budget Actual 
(In crores of rupees) 

1966-67 .. +0·04 +2'38 

1967-68 -0'56 -4·11 

1968-69 .. +0·89 - 15·16 

In 1968-69 the expenditure met from revenue was more by Rs. 9·59 crores 
than the budget estimates and there was also a shortfall (Rs. 6·46 crores) in 
revenue receipts as compared to the estimates; consequently the year ended 
with revenue deficit of Rs. l 5· 16 crores against the anticipated revenue sur­
plus of Rs. 0·89 crore. 

The fall of revenue receipts (Rs. 6·46 crores) was mainly due to less 
receipts under (i) multipurpose river schemes (Rs. 2·02 crores) consequent 
on transfer of Hirakud power house to the Orissa State Electricity Board in 
M arch 1968, (b) electricity schemes (Rs. 2· 10 crores) and receipts from elec­
tricity duties (Rs. 1 ·02 crores) due to delay in commissioning ofTalcher thermal 
scheme and (c) interest (Rs. 1 ·26 crores) mainly from Hirakud-Stage II due to 
transfer of its power house to the Orissa State Electricity Board and less capital 
outlay on irrigation schemes. 

(b) No additional taxation was levied during the course of any year in 
the three years ending with 1968-69. The estimates of expenditure shown 
above do not take into account supplementary grants for expenditure obtained 
during the course of these years. If they are also taken into account the 
position would be as follows :-

Additional Supplementary Modified budget estimates of 
Year taxation grants .A._ -.... 

Receipts E?Cpenditure 
(In crores of rupees) 

1966-67 Nil 10'04 105'29 115·29 

1967·68 Nil 6'74 111·06 124.36 

1968-69 Nil 16'52 123·08 138'71 



2 

2. Consolidated summary of transactions-The follo"'.ing is a summary 
of Government's transactions for 1968-69 with comparative figures for the 
two preceding years :-

1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 
(In crores of rupees) 

(1) Opening balance - 6"47 -6"51 + 0·53 

Transactions on revenue acco11111 
(2) Revenue-

(a) Taxes (including 
Central taxes) 

States' share of divisible 36"24 40' 76 46'04 

(b) Non-tax revenue 27"46 27'25 31·37 
(c) Grants-in-aid from the Central Government 43·10 41·02 39·21 

Total-Revenue receipts 106'80 109"03 116"62 

(3) Expenditure met from revenue 104·42 113'20 131'78 

(4) Revenue surplus(+ )/deficit(-) +2"38 -4'17 - 15'16 

Transactions outside the revenue acco11111 

(5) Net expenditure outside revenue account-
(a) Capital expenditure 34·34 17'76 24"72 
(b) Loans and advances by State Government 11"76 o·8s 2·81 

(6) Resources required for expe~diture outside . the 
revenue account and for meetmg revenue deficit or 

43·72 22"78 42"69 

after utilising revenue surplus (5-4) 

(7) Resources available for capital expenditure-
(a) Receipts from borrowings (net) 38'61 41'48 23·90 
(b) Net effect of transactions under provid e n t 5·01 - 11"66 10"76 funds, deposits and advances, remittances, 

Contingency Fund, etc. 

(8) Net results of all transactions - 0·04 +1·04 -8"03 

(9) Closing cash balance - 6"51 + 0·53 -7"50 

The accumulated net revenue deficit of the State increased from Rs. 54·58 
crores at the beginning of the year to Rs. 69·74 crores at the end of 1968-69. 

The transactions during 1968-69 resulted in an overall deficit of Rs. 8·03 
crores which turned the ~verail surplus of Rs. 0·53 crore at the beginning of 
tb.e year to an overall deficttof~s. 7·~0crores at the end of the year. Compared 
with 1967-68 the overall defic1t dunng 1968-69 was mainly the net result of a 



. .. 

3 

rise in expenditure on revenue account (Rs. I 8· 58 crores) which exceeded the 
corresponding rise in revenue receipts (Rs. 7· 59 crores), increase in capital 
expenditure (Rs. 6·96 crores) and on loans and advances (Rs. l ·94 crores) and 
at the same time there being a fall in borrowings (net) (Rs. 17·58 crores) set off 
by improvement in net receipts in the public account (Rs. 22·42 crores). 

REVENUE RECEIPTS 

3.(a) A comparative analysis of revenue receipts during the three years 
ending 31st March 1969 is given below :-

Revenue raised by the State-
Tax revenue 
Non-tax revenue 

Total 
Receipts from rhe Central Government-

States' sbare of divisible Centra l taxes 
Grants-in-aid under Article 275 of 

tbe Constitution 
Other grants 

Total 

1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 Percentage of 

(In crores of 

21· 17 24'24 
27'46 21·25 
48"63 51'49 

15"07 16"52 
33"82 30'38 

9"28 10"64 
58" 17 57·54 

rupee.5) 

26"05 
31·37 
57·42 

19'99 
30"35 

8"86 
59'20 

revenue to total 
annual revenue 
during 1968-69 

22 
27 
49 

17 
26 

8 
51 

Grand total 106"80 109"03 116"62 100 

The revenue receipts during 1968-69 (Rs. 116·62 crores) were Rs. 7·59 
crores (7 per cent) higher than those in 1967-68. The increase was mainly 
under :-

(i) interest receipts (Rs. 3· 37 crores) due to more receipts of interest 
(a) on loans advanced by Government on account of increase in loans and 
(b) from Government commercial undertakings, 

(ii) increase in the Sta tes' share of Union excise duties (Rs. 2·61 crores) 
and 

(iii) increased receipts from country spirit on reorientation of excise 
policy (Rs. l ·29 crores). 

(b) Additional resource mobilisation-Government arrticipated at the 
budget stage add itional revenue of ~s. l ·~9 cro_res from (i) additi.onal rent on 
urban land leased for constructmg residential houses, salami for leasing 
Government land, taxes on rural immovable property and non-agricultural 
land tax, (ii) re_o~ientation of excise policy, (iii) revisio~. of ra_tes of sales 
tax, (iv) impos1tt0n of tax ?n passenger fares, (v) add1t1onal 10come from 
royalty on mincral.s. due ~o 111crease of rates approved by Gover~m~nt of 
India and (vi) add1t1ona l mcome from kendu leaf. Government intimated 
that due to some administrative d ifficulties measures at (i) and (iii) to (v) 
cou ld not be introduced; additional revenue realised from the other two 
measures was Rs. 0·73 crore against Rs. 0·70 crore anticipated . 

(c) Arrears in collection of revenue-According to the information 
furnished by Government, arrears in collection of revenue at the end of 
March 1969 were Rs. l 5·78 crores. Arrears were heavy under commercial 
taxes (Rs. 4·94. ~rores), land revenue (Rs. ~·~O crores), electricity receipts 
including electricity duty (Rs. 2·57 crores), mmmg revenue (Rs. 1·38 crores) 
and forest lease (Rs. l·~l 9rores). 



4 

(d) Write off and remission of claims to rel'enue-During ~968-69 
demands of Rs. 6·54 lalchs in thirty-four cases were written off, remitted or 
waived. This includes Rs. 5· 15 lakhs representing arrear contribution 
from local bodies on account of Government medical institution r> to the end 
of March 1968 ; Government has decided not to realise any contribution 
from local bodies on this account from 1st April 1968. 

EXPENDITURE ON REVENUE ACCOUNT 

4. The expenditure during 1968-69 (Rs. 131 ·78 crores) showed increase 
of Rs. 18· 58 crores ( 16 per cent) as compared with that in 1967-68 (Rs. 113·20 
crores). A comparative analysis of the increase during the three years 
ending 1968-69 by broad groups of Government activity is given below: 

Expenditure Increase since 
,-.~---""-------· 1966-67 
1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 ,._~, 

Collection of Taxes, Duties and 
other principal Revenue-

Land Revenue 
Other heads 

Total- Collection of Taxes, etc. 

Debt services 

3•39 
0·92 
4•31 

20·33 

Amount Percen-
(In crores of rupees) tage 

3-44 
1·06 
4·50 

3"58 
1•19 
4•77 

25•88 

0·19 
0·21 
0"46 

5·55 

6 
29 
11 

27 

The increase was mainly due to more interest charges on Joans received from 
Government of India on (a) special ways and means advances and overedrafts from the L . 
Reserve Bank of India and (b) open market loans raised during 1967-68 and 1968-69. ""'· 

Administrative services-

Police 

Other heads 

Total-Administrative Services 

5"64 

4•65 

1()"29 

6•39 

5"68 

12•07 

6"03 

6•1 8 

12"21 

0•39 

1·53 

1·92 

7 

33 

19 

The increase was mainly due to payment of dearness allowance to staff at enhanced 
rates. 

Social and Developmental Services-
Bducation 12·62 15'98 18•79 49 

The increase was mainly due to more grants to non-Government schools to meet 
enhanced dearness allowance of teachers and block grant to Universities. 

Medical and Public Health 6·47 7·63 8·39 1 ·92 30 
The increase was mainly due to more expenditure on family planning malaria tilaria 

and T: _B. control programmes, hospitals and dispensaries, health centre's and payment 
of add1t1ona1 dearness allowance to staff. 

Agriculture 4·75 4"44 4"85 0·10 2 
Community Development 5'49 4•83 3"70 -1"79 33 Projects, National Extension 

(decrease) Services and Local Develop-
ment works.; 

Other heads 8•22 8·81 8"65 0•43 5 
Tota l-Social and 

mental Services 
Develop- 37·55 41•69 44·38 6•83 18 



;.. 

Multipurpose River 
lrrigatio11 and 

Schemes-

Schemes, 
Electricity 

Multipurpose River Schemes 

Crrigation and Electricity 
Schemes 

5 

Expenditure 
r--~~~~~~~~--.. 

1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 

5·12 

s·s1 

(Cn crores o f rupees1) 

6"08 

9·08 

[ncrease si ace 
1966-67 ,.._.A. __ __ 

Amount Percen-

0'96 

3·57 

tage 

19 

65 

The increase was mainly d ue to more expenditure on maintenance and depreciat ion 
charges of Talcher thermal scheme and adjustment of more in terest consequent on increase 
in capita l ou tlay o n irrigation schemes. 

Total- Multipurpose, etc. 

Public works (including roads) 
and schemes of Miscellane­
ous Public Improvements 

10•63 

6·22 

15'16 

9·07 

4·53 

2'85 

43 

46 

The increase was mainly due to purchase of store materials for utilisation on works. 

Transport and Communications 
(Other than roads) 

Miscellaneous (includiug 
contributions, miscellaneous 
adjustments and extraordinary 
items) 

1·87 2'10 

l l ·35 

0·69 37 

17'75 4·53 34 

The increase was mainly d ue to more expend itu re on relief works in flood and drought 
affected areas. 

Total 104•42 11 3'20 131'78 27"36 26 

EXPENDITURE OUTSIDE THE R EVENUE ACCOUNT 

5. T he following table compares the expenditure on capital account 
during the three years ending 1968-69 with the budget provision made 
therefor: 

Variation 

r---- --'------, 
Year Budget Actuals Amount Percen tage 

(In crores o f rupees) 

1966-67 28•75 34"34 + 5·59 19 

f967-68 24·31 17·76 -6·55 27 

1968-69 l 7'85 24·72 +6·87 38 

The figures under budget shown above are the original budget estimates. 
Supplementary grants of Rs. 16·92 crores, Rs. 5·05 crores and Rs. l I ·32 
crores were subsequently obtained during 1966-67, 1967-68 and 1968-69 
res pee ti vely. 



.. 
6 

6. (a) The table belo.w gives a broad analysis of expenditure outside 
the revenue account during 1966-67 to 1968-69 together with progressive 
outlay upto 1968-69 and resources required to meet that expenditure : 

Head of account 

£- Capital expenditure 011-

(i) [rrigation schemes 

(ii) Multipurpose river schemes 

(iii) Electricity schemes 

(iv) Agriculture 

(v) Public works 

(vi) Schemes of industrial a n d 
economic development 

(vii) Other items (such as, public 
health, other works, ports, 
roads and water transport, forest 
and schemes of Government 
trading) 

CI- Net outgo under loans and advances 
by State Government (after taking 
into account recoveries of loans) 

Total- Expenditure outside Revenue 
Account 

f[[- Ded11ct- Revenue surplus/ 
Add- Revenue deficit 

fV- Resources required for expenditure 
outside the revenue account and for 
meeting revenue deficit or after uti-
lising revenue surplus 

During 
1966-67 

(In 

7•66 

1·23 

4·29 

2'58 

7·1'6 

4•31 

nr 

11'76 

46·10 

- 2·38 

43•72 

During During Progressive 
1967-68 1968-69 outlay 

crores of rupees) 
up to 

1'968-69 

6·99 6•54 66•25 

3•94 6•48 105•04 

3'12 f•28 3f·78 

2•05 0·81 f4·82 

8•63 3·24 70·1'4 

4·94 3'32 29'63 

-11·91 3·05 29·80 

0·85 57'84 

l8·6f 27·53 405•30 

4•17 15·16 69-74 

22•78 42·69 475·04 

(b) The sources from which expenditure outside the revenue account 
including that on loans and advances during 1966-67 to 1968-69 and upto 
1968-69 were met were as follows :-

I- Net additions to-
(i) Permanent debt 

(ii) Floating debt 

(iii) 

(iv) 

Loans from Central Govern-
ment 

Loans from other sources and 
provident fund balance 

H- Miscellaneous (excess of deposits, 
etc. received by Government over 
payments on that account exclud­
ing investment of cash balances) 

III- Increase (- )/ decrease ( + ) in cash 
balance and investment of cash 
balance 

IV- Resources available for expendi-
ture outside the revenue account 
and for meeting revenue deficit 
or after utilising revenue surplus 

o·60 

37·00 

2'51 

3•57 

0·04 

43'72 

14•58 1·55 53·06 

4·81' 9'61 18'62 

20•30 11·50 334·17 

3·52 2'78 23-95 

- 13·39 9·22 37·74 

-7·04 8•03 

42'69 475-Q4 



{-

' 

7 

LOANS AND ADVANCES BY GOVERNMENT 

7. (a) Comparative analysis of budget estimates and actuals of loans 
and advances by the State Government and recoveries thereof during the three 
years ending March 1969 are given below : 

Variation 
.A. __ --. 

Year Budget Actual Amount Percentage 

1966-67 
1967-68. 
f968-69 

1966-67 
1967-68 

N9 
3•73 
2•77 

2'90 
2'81 

(In crores of rupees) 

Disbursement 

13·25• +5·76 77 
n o -0·03 1 
5'68 +2·91 105 

Recoveries 
1·49 -1-41 49 
2'85 +0·04 l 

1968-69 4•27 2'87 - 1"40 33 

Year Budget Actu~l 

(ln ccores of rupees) 
Net ou1go 

1966-67 4·59 11•76 

1967-68 o·n 0·85 

1968-69 - 1·50 2·81 

The budget estimates of disbursements shown above do not include 
supplementary grants of Rs. 8·26 crores, Rs. l ·68 crores and Rs. 4·79 crores 
subsequently obtained during 1966-67, 1967-68 and 1968-69 respectively. 

(b) The outstanding balances under loans and advances given by the 
State Government at the end of J 968-69 and the preceding two years are 
shown below :-

Outstanding as on 31st March 
,--

1967 1968 1969 
(Jn crores 

(I) Loans to Orissa State Electricity Board-
of rupees) 

(a) for financing power schemes (cash loans) 6·45 6·40 6·90 
(b) value of assets transferred and treated as loan .L7·45 17-45 17·45 

(2) Loans to cultivators 7·87 7-74 8·26 
(3) Loans to Industrial Development Corporation .. 5-40 5-40 5·40 
(4) Loans to Orissa Mining Corporation 1-73 1-66 1•66 
(5) Loans to State Commercial Transport Corporation 1-49 1·81 2·10 
(6) Loans to Local Bodies 1·90 1-68 1·66 
(7) Loans to displaced persons 1·23 !•43 1·61 
(8) Loans to various housing schemes 2·75 2·91 3-43 
(9) Other loans and advances 7'81 8-45 9•37 

Total 54·08 54·93 57-84 

Detailed accounts of loans and advances to municipalities, district boards 
and other local fund committees, land holders and other notabilities, Go­
vernment servants and under the State-aid to Industries Act (the balance of 
these on 31st March 1969: Rs. 2·54 crores) are maintained by the Audit office 
and of all other classes of loans (balance on 31st March 1969 : Rs. 55·30 crores) 
by officers of the State Government. 

• Excludes Rs. 0·73 crore being the capital outlay on electricity schemes upto 
1961-62 transferred to the Orissa State Electricity Board and treated as loan during 
1966-67. 



... .. .. • 
8 

8. Arrears in recovery of /oans-
(a) Cases in which detailed accounts are kept by Audit- At the end of 

March 1969 recovery of Rs. 39·0 l lakhs towards repayment of principal and 
Rs. 21 ·51 lakhs towards interest had become overd ue as shown below : 

(i) B:>rrowers under the State-aid to Industries Act 
(ii) Municipalities 
(iii) Government servants 
(iv) District and Local Fund Committees, land­

holders and other notabilities 
Total 

Principal 
(ln lakhs 

27·54 
5·94 
3-82 
1-71 

39·01 

Interest 
of rupees) 

10·82 
7-58 
1'41 
I-70 

21·51 

Of the total arrears of Rs. 60· 52 Jakbs, recovery ot Rs. 27·03 lakhs towards 
principal and Rs. J7·80 lakhs towards interest was in arrears for over three 
years. 

(b) Loans detailed accounts of which are maintained by officers of the State 
Government-According to standing instructions of Government, every 
departmental officer maintaining detailed accounts of Joans is required to fur­
nish to the Accountant General by May each year the details of arrears in 
recovery of loans and interest thereon at the end of March of that year. This 
information bas been received from sixteen departments so far (.December 
1969); according to that information, recovery of Rs. 6· 18 crores (principal: 
Rs. 3·11 crores and interest : Rs. 3·07 crores) bad become overdue on 31st 
March 1969 as shown below : 

Principal Interest 
(ln lakhs of rupees) 

(I) Agriculturists J,17·86 20·35 

(2) Orissa Electricity Board J,07-61 

(3) Cndustria l units including industrial co-operatives .. 73·25 t9·4J 

(4) [ndustrial D ;:velopment Corporation 43·00 99-66 

(5) Co-operative institutions 35·70 J8·86 

(6) Grama Panchayats 29·92 12·17 

(7) Orissa Mining Corporation 10·00 25·95 

(8) Other borrowers 1·67 2-81 

Total 3,11 ·40 3,06·82 

9. Delay in conveying acceptance of balances by departmental officers­
(a) The balances of loans are communicated to departmental officers every 
year for verification and acceptance. 

Acceptances of such balances on 31st March 1969 were in arrears in 638 
cases (Rs. I ·43 crores) where detailed accounts are maiutaim:J in tbe Audit 
office; of that 400 cases (Rs. 0·64 crore) related to loans advanced under State­
aid to Industries Act and 238 cases (Rs. 0·79 crore) to loans to municipalities 
and notified area committees. The earlies[ of these outstanding acceptances 
date back to 1965-66. 

(b) In cases where detailed accounts of loans a re maintained by depart­
mental officers, those officers are required at the end of each year to certify 
that the balances shown as recoverable in their records agree with those shown 
outstanding in the books of the Accountant General; for this purpose they are 

t 
,. 



9 

required to reconcile the transactions recorded in their books with those appear­
ing in the books of the Audit Office. Reconciliation has not been done in 
several cases and consequently acceptances of balances worked out in the 
Audit office have not been received in 343 cases (Rs. 28·48 crores); some of 
these relate to 1962-63. Out of 343 cases, 309 cases (Rs. 26·38 crores) relate 
to miscellaneous loans and advances, 24 cases (Rs. 0·87 crore) to loans and 
advances under Community Development programme and 10 cases (Rs. 1 ·23 
crores) to advances to displaced persons. 

DEBT P OSITION 

10. Public debt.-(a) The total public debt of Government increased by 
Rs. 23·90 crores during 1968-69 as shown below : 

Receipt Repayment Net 
increase 

Clo crores of rupees) 

Open market loan 
Floating debt 

4·39 
85·94 

2·84 
76·33 

Loans from the Central Government 44·27 32·77 + 11·50 
Loans from autonomous bodies 1 ·69 0·45 + 1 •24 

Total 136·29 112·39 +23·90 

Rs. 4·91 crores relating to the 0pen market loan r aised during 1968-69 
(Rs. 4·84 crores) and loans raised during 1966-57 and earlier years (Rs. 0·07 
crore) a re lying under deposit an'.l will be t ransferred to the head "Public 
debt" o n issue of scrips. 

The market loan (Rs. 4·84 crores) floated during 1968-69 (5! per cent 
Orissa Government Loan 1980) was issued at a discou nt of 2 per cent and is 
repayabfe at par on 2nd September 1980; Rs. 4·45 crores were realised in 
cash and Rs. 0·39 crore by conversion of 4 per cent Orissa Government Loan 
1968. (Balance of Rs. 0· 12 crore relates to adjustment of discount on previous 
year's loan.) 

The repayment of Rs. 2·84 crores against market loan represents discharge 
of 4 per cent Orissa Government Loan 1968 during 1968-69; Rs. 0·25 crore 
out of that loan are yet to be discharged. 

Out of the total repayment of Rs. II2·39 crores, Rs. 0·45 crore of loan 
fro m autonomous bodies were charged to revenue account. 

(b) The outstanding public debt of the State at the end of March 1969 
was Rs. 4,21 ·63 crores. An analysis of the debt, with the corresponding 
figures at the end of the preceding two years is given below : 

Open market loans 
Floating loans-

(a) Ways and means advances from Reserve Bank 
(b) Overdrafts from Reserve Bank 
(c) cash credit from State Bank 

Loans from Central Government 
Loans from autonomous bodies 

Total 

Public debt on 31st March 
r- .A. 

1967 1968 1969 
(In crores of rupees) 

51'38 55•85 57·97 

2·20 2·87 2·10 
6-14 15·92 

2·00 •• -302•37 322'67 334·17 
7'84 9-63 10'87 

365'79 397•16 421'63 



" "'" _ 4 ,.. - - 10 

(c) other debt and o~ligations-In addition to l?u.blic deb_t, the net balances 
at the credit of State provident funds, local funds, c1v1l deposits and earmarked 
funds such as, sinking funds, reserve funds and deposit accounts, to the extent 
these have not been invested but are merged with general cash balances of 
Government also constitute liabilities of Government. Such liability at th~ 
end of 1968-69 was Rs. 61 ·38 crores. Taking into account the regular debt 
and these liabilities together, the debt position of Government at the end of 
each of the three years ending 1968-69 was as follows : 

Total debt on 31st March ,.. ___ _,____ __ ___ 
1967 1968 1969 
(In crores of rupees) 

(i) Public debt 365•79 397· 16 421 '63 
(ii) State Provident Funds 9·81 11·54 13·08 

(iii) Sinking funds, reserve fund's and deposit 19·43 24·9J 28·67 
accounts 

(iv) Deposits of local funds and civil deposits (ex- 20·37 J9·98 19·63 
eluding balances of market loans) 

Total 415'40 453·59 483'01 
11. Loans from Central Gove.rnment-(a) Loans from Central 

Government (Rs.334·17 crores) constitute 80 per cent of the total public debt. 
During 1968-69 Rs. I l ·50 crores were added to the debt mainly on account of 
loans for flood and drought relief (Rs.7·54 crores), Bailmela project (Rs. 4·40 
crores), various development schemes (Rs.4·87 crores) and Mahanadi delta 
irrigation scheme (Rs.3· 18 cr0res). 

In order to improve the ways and means position of the State during 
1968-69 Government of India paid (i) Rs.20·30 crores as lumpsum advances + 
during the year; these were ultimately converted during the year into grants 
(Rs.4·19 crores) and loans (Rs.16·11 crores) and (ii) Rs.9·00 crores as ad hoc 
loan in December 1968 to clear overdrafts with the Reserve Bank of India; 
the loan was adjusted later on during the year against the States' share of 
divisible taxes and other payments from Government of India. 

(b) Rehabilitation loans-To end of March 1967 Government of India 
had paid Rs.1,21 '70 lakhs as loan (37 cases) for rehabilitation of displaced 
persons from East Pakistan; no loan was granted for the purpose during 
1967-68 and 1968-69. The revised terms decided by Government of India in 
August 1959 for repayment of these loans have been accepted by State 
Government; State Government is paying to Government of India only 
the amounts actually recovered from displaced persons. According to the 
original terms and conditions, the arrears due for repayment on 31st March 
1969 are shown below: 

Principal Interest 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

Amount due for repayment 79·47 23·05 
Amount paid 8·78 3·65 
Amount overdue 70·69 19·40 
In June 1964 Government of India decided that the State Government 

would be absolved of the responsibilities for sharing any portion of the losses 
on loans granted to displaced persons from East Pakistan prior to 31st March 
1964 (other than loans granted to persons migrating after 31st December 1963). 
Rs.0·72 lakh worked out by State Government as loss on a portion of 
the loan has been remitted during 1968-69. k 



11 

12. Arrangements for amortisation-The sinking funds 
State Government for amortisation ofloans are given below: 

Outstanding Balance in the 
balance of sinking funds 

loans for which at the end of 

(i) Eleven market loans raised be­
tween f956-57 and 1968-69 

(ii) 

(iii) 

Loans from Central Government 
for Industrial housing scheme 

Loans from the Life Insurance 
Corporation of India for various 
housing schemes 

Total 

sinking funds 1968-69 
have been 

created 
(In crores of rupees) 

57·97 34•54 

0·15 

7'46 

65·58 

o·n 
0•19 

34·86 

created by 

Investments 
out of the 

sinking funds 
at the end of 

1968-69 

12•36 

0•09 

12"45 

For amortisation of loans raised in the open market contribution at 
It per cent of the total nominal amount of loans is set apart annually to form 
a depreciation fund for purchasing securities of the loans for cancellation. 
In addition, an annual contribution is made to the sinking fund for amortisa­
tion of the loans at such rates as Government may decide from time to time. 

Amortisation arrangement was also made by making contribution to 
a sinking fund for the loan taken from Central Government and the Lif~ 
Insurance Corporation for industrial and other housing schemes. No amor­
tisation arrangements have been made for the remaining loans from Central 
Government (Rs.3,34·02 crores) and loans from other autonomous bodies 
(Rs.3·41 crores). These loans are repaid by the State Government as and 
when due. 

During 1968-69 Rs.5·95 crores were appropriated from revenue to these 
sinking funds. Rs.3·70 crores out of the accumulated balance of Rs. 4·03 
crores in the sinking fund of Orissa Government Loan 1968 were transferred 
to the head "Miscellaneous Government account" on maturity of the loan 
during 1968-69; Rs.O· 33 crore still remained under the sinking fund as securi­
ties purchased were not realised to that extent during 1968-69. There was 
loss of Rs. 3·79 lakhs during 1968-69 on realisation of securities invested 
out ot the sinking fund accumulations of Orissa Government loan 1968. 

Out of the balance ot Rs. 34·86 crores in the sinking funds at the end of 
1968-69 Rs. 12·45 crores had been invested. The face value of the securities 
purchased from various sinking funds by the end of March 1969 was Rs.12·88 
crores; their market value on 31st March 1969 as intimated by the Reserve 
Bank of India was Rs.12·51 crores. 

13. Interest on debt and other obligations-The interest charges on public 
debt and other interest bearing obligations of the State during the three years 
ending 1968-69 were as follows:-

(I) Interest paid by Government on debt and 
other obligations­

(a) Market loans 
(b) Loans from Central Government . . 
(c) Other debt and obligations 

Total 

1966-67 1967-68 

(In crores of rupees) 

1·85 2·66 
H-61 13-07 
1·38 1'37 
14•84 17·10 

1968-69 

2·60 
15·38 
1·50 

19'48 



12 

(2) Deduct-Interest received on loans and 
advances given by the State Government, 
investment of cash balances and recoveries 
from Zamindari Abolition Fund 

(3) Net amount of interest charges 

(4) Percentage of net interest (Item 3) to­

(a) Total revenue receipts 

(b) Total revenue raised by the State 

(5) Other interest receipts and adjustments-

(a) Interest received from commercial 
departments 

(b) Interest on arrears of revenue, interest 
O"l irrigation capita l outlay incurred 
before l'st April 1937 and other 
interest receipts 

(6) Net amount of interest charges after de­
ducting the interest receipts shown at item (5) 
above 

1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 
(In crores of rupeS) 

1"25 1·33 3'84 

1'3-59 [5•77 15·64 

(Percentage) 

13 14 13 

28 3[ 20 

(In crores of rupees) 

8'42 9•82 10-77 

0·26 0·33 0•24 

5•62 

ADVANCES AND OVERDRAFTS 

"t 

14. (a) Under an agreement with the Reserve Bank of India, Government -~ 
has to maintain with the Bank a minimum balance of Rs. 30·00 lakhs on each 
day. If the balance falls below this agreed minimum, ways and means advances 
are advanced by the Bank upto a limit mutually agreed upon between the 
Bank and Government. During 1968-69 the limits agreed to were Rs.0·90 
crores for normal and Rs. l ·80 crores for special ways and means advances 
and the rate of interest paid by Government during 1968-69 on this account 
was 4 per cent. If even after the maximum advance is given the cash balance 
is below the minimum, the deficiency is left uncovered but the Bank charges 
interest on such overdrafts. The cash balance of Government with the Bank 
during 1968-69, even after taking the maximum ways and means advances, 
fell beluw the agreed minimum several times during the year and resulted in 
overdrafts from the Bank for which the Bank charged 5 per cent interest. 

(b) How far the State Government was able to maintain the minimum 
balance with the Reserve Bank during 1966-67, 1967-68 and 1968-69 is shown 
below:-

Number of days on which the minimum 
balance was maintained-

(i) from the State's own resources 

(ii) by taking normal and special ways 
and means advances 

(iii) by taking overdrafts 

1966-67 

85 

19 

During ·the year 

1967-68 1968-69 

135 

83 

148 

108 

50 

207 

Treasury bills of Rs.10· 15 crores were also re-discounted on various 
dates during the year to make up deficiency in the cash balance. .~ 



13 

(c) Ways and means advances and overdrafts obtained by Govern­
ment during 1968-69, repayments thereof and their balances outstanding 
on 31st March 1969 are shown below:-

(i) Number of occasions on which 
advances were taken during 
1968-69 

(ii) Advances obtained during 
1968-69 

Normal ways and Special ways Overdrafts 
means advances and means 

advances 

25 38 207 

(In crores of ru recs) 

5·1s 14·79 66•00 

(iii) Balance outstanding on 1st April 0·90 1·97 6·14 
1968 

(iv) Repaid during 1968-69 HS 14-96 56•22 

( v) Balance outstanding on 3Jst 0·90 1·80 15·92 
March 1969 

The maximum amount of overdrafts obtained on any single day during 
1968-69 was Rs.15·92 crores on 31st March 1969. The last spell of overdrafts 
started on 31st January 1969 and continued till 26th June 1969. 

Rs.9·00 crores were paid by Government of India in December 1968 
as ad hoc loan to the State Government to clear overdrafts with the Reserve 
Bank of India. 

(d) Interest paid on the floating debt during 1968-69 and the preced­
ing two years was as follows:-

Year 

1966-67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

,...-
Way and means 

advances from 
Reserve Bank 

an 

4•30 

9•17 

8•35 

Interest paid on 
-. 

Overdrafts from Cash credit Total 
Reserve Eank advances from 

State Bank 
lakhs of rupees) 

31•52 10•48 46·30 

10•18 11-97 31•32 

11•41 19•76 

(e) The cash balance with the Reserve Bank on 31st March 1969 as 
shown in the Government account was minus Rs.7·73 crores and represents 
the balance after (a) taking into account the inter-Governmental monetary 
settlements pertaining to 1968-69 advised to the Reserve Bank upto 25th 
April 1969 and (b) including Rs.18·62 crores which on 31st March 1969 
were outstanding as ways and means advances and overdrafts taken from 
the Rese;:rve Bank. 

The position at the close of the preceding two years was as follows-

31st March 1967 
31st March 1968 

Cash balance 
with the 
Reserve 
Bank 

Ways and 
means 

advances 
outstanding 

Overdrafts 
outstandiIJ& 

-6·69 
0·28 

(In crores of rupees) 
2•20 
2•67 6·14 



14 

GUARANTEES 

15. Government has contingent liabil ities arising out of guarantees given 
to third parties for repayment of loans, bonds, and payment of interest thereon, 
payment of share capital and payment of minimum dividend 
thereon, cash credits, etc. on behalf of statutory corporations, Government 
companies, Joint-stock companies, co-operatives, panchayat samiti industries, 
a municipality and private parties. 

The parties on whose behalf guarantees have been given and the loans, 
etc. raised by them and outstanding at the end of 1968-69 are given below : 

Statutory corporations-
Orissa State Electricity Board 
Orissa State F inancial Corporation 

Government compariies-
Industrial Development Corporation 
Orissa Mining Corporation 
Fifteen other Government Companies 

Joint stock companies-
Indian Metals and Ferro Alloys 
Five joint stock companies 

Co-operatives-
Ocissa State Co-operative Land Mortgage Bank 
Orissa State Co-operative Bank 
Aska co-operative sugar industries 

Seventy-one other co-operatives 
Local bodies-

Berhampur Municipality 

Private parties-
T wo private parties 

Total 

Amount of Joan , Outstanding 
working capital, guarantee 

bonds, deben- commission 
tures, etc. 

guaranteed 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

9,64·72 
3,25·00 

6,35·24 
6,94-68 

53•30 

J ,04·85 
29·66 

5,83-84 
5,80·94 

97·70 

1,56'23 

4•91 

2·87 
42,33•94 

32·34 

7"82 
6•35 
0•42 

1-60 
I-28 

Information not 
received 

0·34 

Information not 
received 

50•)5 

In order to fulfil the guarantees for payment of annual minimum dividend 
on the paid-up share capital of Odssa State Financial Corporation for 1967-68 
Government paid Rs. 1·45 lakhs during 1968-69; the total subvention so far 
paid was Rs. 10·68 Jakhs. The liability of the State Government for payment 
of the guaranteeJ dividend for 1968-69 was Rs. J ·44 lakhs which is 
yet to be paid. The subventions paid are to be repaid by the 
Corporation out of its future profits. Government also paid Rs. 2·45 
lakhs during 1968-69 in discharging guarantee obligation in favour of 
five industrial co-operatives closed during the year. 

To meet guarantee liabilities, Government has created a 5uarantee 
reserve fund from 1st April 1969. 

According to the information received from some of the departments, the 
outstanding guarantee commission due from the beneficiaries (excepting .(-
those who have been given guaran~ees free of charge) was Rs. S0· 15 lakbs. 



15 

16. Investments of Government-

(a) Capital Outlay on Industrial and Economic Deve lop men t­
In 1968-69 Government invested Rs. 3·38 croiCS in share capital of G:>vern­
ment companies (Rs. 2·68 crores) and co-operatives (Rs . 0·70 crore.) 
In addition, Rs. 0· 17 crore were invested from balances of earmarked 
funds in bonds/debentures of Orissa State Electricity Board and the 
Electricity Board of another State and the Orissa State Co-operative Land 
Mortgage Bank. 

The total investment of Government in the share capital and debentures 
of statutory corporations/Board, Government companies, joint stock com­
panies and co-operatives at the end of J 966-67, 1967-68 and 1968-69 
were Rs. 24·78 ctores, Rs. 30·71 crores and Rs. 34·26 crores respectively. 
The dividend and interest received therefrom was Rs. 0· 15 crore, Rs. 0· 16 
crore and Rs . 0·22 crore respectively. Further details are given in 
appendix I at page 118. The salient points noticed in Audit 
of some of these bodies are detailed in Chapter VII at pages 85 to 110. 

(b) Other investments-By the end of 1968-69 Government also had 
invested Rs. 8· 59 crores from balances of earmarked funds in (a) securities 
of Government of India (Rs. I ·46 crores), Government of Orissa (Rs. o· 55 
crore) and ten other State G overnments (Rs. 6·53 crores) and (b) debentu­
res of Ahmedabad municipal corporation (Rs. 0·05 crore). Interest 
received therefrom during 1968-69 was Rs. 0·43 crore . 

At the end of 1968-69 Rs. 0·99 crore were held in the cash balance invest­
ment account ; Rs. 3·99 lakhs were realised as interest during 1968-69 on these 
investments. 

17. Financial results of irrigation schemes-At the end of March 1969 
the capital invested in the three major and thirteen medium irrigation projects 
was Rs. 58·62 crores; this comprised the follow ing : 

(a) Outlay of Rs. 38·04 crores on Mahanadi delta irrigation project 
(Rs. 29·44 crores) and on six .medium irrigation projects (Rs .. 8·60 ?rores) ; the 
financial results of these projects could not be worked out since mformation 
about the revenues earned b} the projects was not made available by the depart­
ment. 

The total working expenses and the interest on capital in vested on these 
projects in 1968-69 were Rs. 0·27 crore and Rs. 2· 53 crores respectively. 

(b) Outlay of Rs. 17·29 crores on two major and five medium irrigation 
projects which are under construction. 

(c) Outlay of Rs . 3·29 crores on Orissa Canal Project and Rushikulya 
system on which the accumulated net deficit to end of March 1969 was Rs.S-81 
crores. 

The working results ot these two projects during 1968-69 and the preceding 
two years are given below : 

Gross revenue 
Working expenses 
Net revenue before charging interest 
Interest on capital 
Net revenue/loss after charging interest 

1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 
(Cn lakhs of rupees) 

25'22 25•95 
30•19 

-4-97 
10·86 

- 15·83 

30·60 
- 4'65 

10·86 
- 15·51 

61•57 
42·34 

+ 19'23 
10-86 

+ 1·37 



16 

18. Financial results of electricity schemes-(a) With the formation 
cf the Orissa State Electricity Board from March 1961 all completed trans­
mission and distribution systems constructed by Government have been trans­
ferred to the Board. To the end of March 1969 Rs. 17·45 crores (provisional) 
representing the value of assets transferred to the Board have been treated as 
lea~ to the Board. '.f.his excludes the value of assets of the Hirakud generating 
station (valued provlSlonally at Rs. 17·24 crores) declared as transferred to the 
Board in January 1968. Pending receipt of detailed information about assets 
so transferred adjustment in accounts could not be made. The final allocation 
of assets and liabilities pertaining to these schemes/projects transferred to the 
Board upto March 1969 is yet to be made (November 1969). Recovery of 
Rs. I ·08 crores as interest upto March 1969 on the provisional value ot the 
assets transferred and treated as loan to the Board was pending (November 
1969). In addition to these assets, Government has given Rs. 6·90 crores as 
cash loans to the Board for financing power schemes. 

(b) Capital expenditure incurred to the end of 1968-69 on the power 
projects retained by Government was Rs. 32·00 crores. This includes Rs 4·63 
crores on Machkund Hydro-Electric (Joint) scheme undertaken in 1944 Jointly 
with Government of Andhra Pradesh which is executing the project. 
Debits raised by Government of Andhra Pradesh for Rs. 74·83 lakhs repre­
senting Orissa's share of the capital expenditure during 1959-60 to 1968-69 
have not yet been accepted by Government of Orissa as it is held that the 
expenditure on the project exceeded the estimated amount, the reasons whereof 
were not known and that the decision of Government of Andhra Pradesh to 
raise the height of Jalaput Dam wa.; taken unilaterally and, therefore, Govern­
ment of Orissa could not assume responsibility for financing any additional 
expenditure thereon. 

The Talcher thermal scheme taken up in 1960-61 is under construction 
the total outlay to the end of 1968-69 was Rs. 27·40 crores. 

GRANTS-IN-AID TO LOCAL BODIES AND OTHERS 

19. In 1968-69 Rs. 18·25 crores were paid as grants-in-aid to non­
Government bodies and institutions and individuals; this formed 16 per cent 
of Government's total expenditure on revenue account. Of that "Education" 
claimed Rs. 13· 12 crores (72 per cent). The chief beneficiaries were the pan­
chayat organisations which received Rs. 10·36 crores (59 per cent) for educa­
tional and other purposes. 

Expenditure incurred out of the grants to municipalities, notifitld area 
committees, Universities, panchayat samitis, etc., is audited by the Examiner, 
Local Fund Accounts, who is under the State Government. Some of the 
more important points reported by the Examiner to Government during 1968-69 
are mentioned in paragraph 117 at pages 112 to 113. 

In 1968-69 Government paid Rs. 10·36 crores as grants to panchayat 
organisations as follows : 

Education Department-
Primary and secondary education 

Community Development a11d Pancl1ayati Raj Department­
(i) Rural development 

(ii) Community development 

Amount 
(Rupees in crores) 



Co-operatio11a11d Forestry Departmenl­

Share of profits from Kendu leaf trade 

17 

Total 

Amount 
(Rupees in crores) 

0·77 

10•36 

In addition to the grants, Rs. 6· 56 cro; es as shown below were paid by 
Government in 1968-69 as assistance to the panchayat organisations : 

Expenditure on rural and community development 3·79 

Expenditure on development of triba l areas 

Payment of rates and cess on land 

Share capital contribution to and expenditure for setting up ru ra l 
indust rial estates for panchayat samiti industries 

2•48 

0•26 

0 ·03 

Total 6•56 

In addition, Rs.o·25 lakh were paid as loans to panchayats and Rs. 0·58 
lakh under the community development programme. Balances of those loans 
outstanding at the end of 1968-69 were Rs. 82·96 lakhs and Rs. 77·57 lakhs 
respectively. 

OT.HER TOPICS OF I NTEREST 

20. Non-revision of schedule of rates of forest produce-The schedule of 
rates for sale of fo r.es t produce to bonafide loca l inhabitants were fix ed by 
Government on different dates between 1918 and 1947; according to the Chief 
Conservator of Forests (April 1968 and Seplemhcr 1969), these rates bear no 
re la tion to the present market rate which is approximately four times the 
existing schedule of rat s. Jn J 959 the Forest Enquiry committee had suggested 
increase of the rate by 100 per cent. Accordingly, Government issued a 
revised schedule of rates (effective from J uly 1967). That revised schedule 
of rates, howev~r. was held in abeyance by Governmen t fo r furth er exam ination 
by the State Board ol Forestry. The recommendation of the Board ·s awaited 
by Government (October 1969.). Till the revi!>ed rates a re brought into effect, 
there is recurring loss of revenue due to undervaluation of forest produce. 

21. Delay in issue of sanctions to continuance of temporary posts­
In paragraph 112 of the Audit Report J 967 mention was made of the delay in 
issue of sanction to continuance of temporary posts. Inspite of the instructions 
issued by Government, the delay in issuing sanctions to continuance of 
temporary p~sts has b::en persisting year after year. 

For temporary gazetted posts continued beyond 28th February 1969, 
delay in issuing further sanctions occurred in 3,522 cases as shown below which 
in turn resulted in ,·eJay in issue of pay slips by the Accountant G ..:neral to 
enable the Gazetted officers to draw their pay :-

Delay 

M ore than 4 months 

M ore than 2 months but less than 4 months 

More than l mon th but less than 2 months 

Number of posts 

106 

1,522 

l ,894 



18 

CHAPTER II 

APPROPR fATlON A UDlT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE 

22. Summary-The following table compares the expenditure during 
!968-69 with the total voted grants and charged appropriations: 

Grant/ Actual Variation 
appropriation expenditure Excess+ Saving-

,-___ ..A.. __ ~ 

Amount Percentage 

Voted-
(In crores of rupees) 

Origi11al 161'521 
~ 194·65 

Supplementary 33• 13) 
174•05 -20•60 11 

Charged-

Original 62°661 
~ 130·87 

S11ppleme11tary 6R•2J) 
139•77 +8·90 7 

Total 325·52 313·82 - 11-70 4 

The total saving of Rs. 1 J ·70 crores was the net result of savings .of 
Rs. 23·68 crores under fifty-two grants and twenty appropriations offset by 
excesses totalling R~. I I ·98 crores under eight grants and one appropriation. 

23. Supplementary grants/appropriations-(a) Voted grants- During 
the year supplementary grants totalling Rs. 33· J 3 crores were obtained 't-
under forty-six grants (including one grant where a token vote was obtained) 
in J uly 1968 (Rs. 8·83 crores), December 1968 (Rs. 19·76 crores) and March 
1969 (Rs. 4·54 crores). 

It wou ld be seen from append ix II (pages 119 t ') 120 ) that:-

(l) In twelve* grants supplementary provision (exceeding Rs. I lakh in 
each case) of Rs. J ,80·31 lakhs proved unnecessary as the expenditure did not 
come up even to the original grant. ln a ll these cases, the department surren­
dered Rs. 4,34·27 la khs in excess 0 1' the supplementary grant as surplu s to 
requirements. During 1966-67 and 1967-68 a lso supp lementary provision of 
Rs. 2,10·86 lakhs (in sixteen grants) and R s. 5,89·50 lakhs (in fo urteen grants) 
proved unnecessary. 

(2) In six** grants supplementary provision proved excessive. In these 
cases Rs. 4,43·48 lakhs out of the total supplementary provision of Rs. o, 11 •65 
lakhs remained unu tilised. In two of these cases supplementary grants of 
Rs. 1,47·86 lakhs were taken as late as March 1969. 

(3) In six grants the supplementary provlSlon proved inadequate. 
[n these cases, while supplementary provision made was Rs. 71 ·98 lakhs, the 
actual expenditu re exceeded the total provision (original and &upplementary) 
by Rs. 64·74 lakbs. 

(b) Charged appropriations:- Supplementary appropriation of Rs. 68·21 
crores was made during the year under twenty appropriations. 

• These grants are at serial nos. 5, 6, 8, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24 of 
appendix n, pages 119 to 120. . {--

•• These grants are at serial nos. 1, 7, 13, 16, 25 and 27 of appendix II, pages 119 to 120. 



19 

24. (a) Excess over voted grants-Excess of Rs. 2,46·03 Jakhs in the 
following eight voted grants require> to be regularised under Article 205 of 
the Constitu tion. 

SI.no. Particulars of grant 

(1) 8-Stamps­
Original 4,49,400') 

Total 
grant 
Rs. 

>- 5,08,700 
Supplementary 59,300) 

Expenditure Excess 
Rs. Rs. 

5,27,404 18,704 

Excess was mainly due to sale of more stamps during the year and 
quential increase in commission charges on their sale. 

conse-

(2) 10- Pensions­
Original 

Supplementary 

67,70,600 ') 
22,34,500 J 90,05,100 1,04,78,890 14,73,790 

Excess was mainly due to finalisation of more pension cases (expenditure : 
Rs. 52·; 3 lakhs, provision : Rs . 40·00 lakh~) a nd cases of death-cum- retiremc.nt 
gratuities (expenditure : Rs. 38-1'/ Jakhs, proYision : Rs. 25·03 lakhs) towards 
close of the year. The excess was partly offset by less drawal of pension 
(Rs. 7·92 lakhs) and discontinuance of pensions to some political .sufferers 
and non-finalisation of some other political pensions (Rs. 3· 50 lakbs). 

(3) 23- Public Health-
Original 3,21,15,700') 

>- 3,49,96,000 3,53,30,734 3,34,734 
Supplementary 28,80,300 J 
The excess occu rred main ly under national malaria eradication programme 

(expenditure : Rs. 1,21 ·98 lakhs, provision : Rs. 1,17·82 lakbs); reasons are 
awaited. 

(4) 40-Community Development Projects-
Original . . I 

Supplementary 97,900J 
97,900 1,21 ,559 23,659 

This grant accommodates the debits in the personal ledger accounts 
opened for community development projects. Orders were issued as early 
as August 1961 to close the personal ledger accounts and to refund the advance 
sanctioned at the time of opening those accounts. 

The department obtained a supplementary grant of Rs. 0·98 lakh in 
March 1969 under "A.I-Community Development Projects- Central 
Stores- Suspense-Debit" to accommodate the debits upto February 1969 
arising out of closure of the personal ledger accounts by four Block Develop­
ment Officers. The expenditu re, however, exceeded the provision by Rs. 0·24 
lakh because another Block Development Officer withdrew this amount in 
March 1969 from his personal ledger account to refund the advance and close 
his personal ledger account. 

(5) 44-Agricultural improvement and Research-
Original 12,23,000') 

} 12,93,000 40,55,306 27,62,306 
Supplementary 70,000) 

Personal deposit accounts were opened in previous years for transactions 
relating to working of the three cold storages at Cuttack, Bhubaneswar and 
Similiguda. Budget provision is required to accommodate those transac-



20 

tions. The Administrators of the personal deposit accounts withdrew 
Rs. 32·78 lakhs from the personal deposit accounts for meeting expenditure 
on working ot the cold storages withou t b udget provision . The excess was 
partly offset by non-utilisation of a part of provision made for construction 
of roads a nd buildings under agricultural improvement and research (Rs. 5· J 6 
Jakhs). 

SI. no. Particulars of grant 

(6) 54-Capital outlay on ForestS-

Total 
grant 

Rs. 
Expenditure 

Rs. 
Excess 

R s. 

Original 

Supplementary 

. . 4,13,45,300} 
. . 4, 1 3,45 ,3~ 5,94,63,932 1,81 , 18,632 

Excess occurred mainly under " Other Miscellaneous Schemes-Trading 
in Kendu leaves-Suspense ( rersonal Deposits )- Debit" (expenditure: 
Rs. 5,77·52 lakhs, provision : Rs. 3,96·21 lakhs) which recorded transactions 
CJnnected with Government trading in kendu leaves. 

(7) 57- Capital expenditure relating to Animal 
Husbandry D epartment-

Original } 

Supplementary J 
11,093 11,093 

Excess occurred due to incurring expenditure on construction of buildings 
of the Animal Husbandry D epartment by the Rura l Engineering Organisation 
without budget provision . 

(8) 59- Capital expenditure relating to Health 
Department-

20.00,000} 

Supplementary 18,56,200 

Original 
38,56,200 57,16,677 18,60,477 

Excess occurred main ly under the heads tor recording expenditure con­
nected with ma teri tis a nd equipment received under T .C.A. programme for 
national malaria eradication programme (: xpenditure : Rs. 51 ·07 lakhs, provi­
sion : Rs. 34·17 lakhs) and for family plann ing (Rs. 2·52 lakhs where there 
was no provis'on). 

(b) Excess over charged appropriations- The expenditure exceeded the 
following appropriation by Rs. 9,52·43 lakhs; the excess requires to be rcgula· 
r ised : 

Particulars of appropriation 

F loating Debt (Repaymcnl)­

Origi11a7 

S11ppleme11tary 

Total 
appropriation Expenditure Excess 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

9,00,0'J,OOO I 
~ 66,80,46,000 76,32,89,000 9,52,43,00J 

57,80,46,000 J 

Excess was the net result of excess of Rs. 10,41 '43 lakhs representing re­
payment of overdraft obtained by Government from the Reserve Bank or 
India at the close of the year and saving o f Rs. 89·00 lakhs in the provision 
made for repayment of ways and means advance obtained from the Reserve 
Bank of India. The excess was the result of heavy drawals during Marett 
1969 after voting of the third supplementary grants by the Legislature. 



21 

25. Unutilised provision-

Voted grants.-(i) Appendix IJ, pages 119 to 120 shows that there were 
twenty-five grants in which more than ten per cent of the provision remained 
unutilised ; in sixteen of these cases, the unutilised provision ranged from 20 to 
93 per cent. In fourteen* of these cases provision in excess often per cent 
had remained un ut ilised in the preceding two years also. 

(ii) Major cases of non-utilisation of provision for differen t classes ot 
Government activity and reasons therefor arc given below:-

Expe11dit11re met from Revenue-

( I ) Social and Developmental Services­

Public Health 

Tot id Saving 
grant ,_ _ _ _ .A.. ___ -, 

Amount Percentage 

( lo crores of rupees) 

5•81 12 

The saving occurred under the head "Suspense - Gross Debit" mainly 
due to restrictions imposed by Government on purchas~ of materials and non­
receipt of letter of credit authorising the Public Health Engineering divi­
sions to incur expenditure. 

Agriculture 6·53 26 

Saving occurred due to (i) post-budget reduced sanction as a measure of 
economy for (a) production of high yielding varieties of food-grains (Rs.18·72 
lakhs), (b) land reclamation and hiring of tractors (Rs. I 0'46 lakhs), 
<c) experimental farms (Rs. 7· !9 lakhs), (d) vegetable seed production (Rs. 7·07 
Jakhs), (e) plant protection (Rs. 6·91 lakhs), (f) intensive rice cultivation 
(Rs. 6·61 lakhs) and (g) other schemes (Rs. 20·34 lakhs); (ii) late appointment 
or non-appointment of staff for certain schemes (Rs. 29·3 I lakhs), (iii) late 
sanction or non-sanction of (o) paymc.nt of su bsicly to cultivators in distribution 
of seeds (Rs. 8·55 lakhs), (b) schemes of agricultural experiments and research 
and other schemes (Rs. 7·24 lakhs), (c) soil conservation demonstration in 
catchment areas of Hirakud and Machkund (Rs. 6·8 1 lakhs) and (d) demon­
stration of special varieties of paddy and wheat seeds in irrigated areas 
(Rs.5'00 lakhs); (iv) less expenditure on some schemes (Rs. 14 '49 lakhs)(reasons 
are awaited) and (v) non-execution of works of fishing harbour development 
owing to non-finalisation of plan and estimates of fish landing jetties 
(Rs. 5·00 lakhs). 

Saving of Rs. l ·60 crores (29 per cent of the provision), Rs. 3·47 crores 
(42 per cent of the provision) and Rs. 3·18 crores (42 per cent of the provision) 
occurred under this service in 1965-66, 1966-67 and 1967-68 also. 

Other heads 

Total - Soc·a1 and D evelopmental Services 

38•26 

50·60 

2•74 

5· 11 

7 

10 
--- - ---

* These grants are at serial nos. 2 to 8, 12, 13, 19, 20, 2 1, 23 and 24 of appendix II, 
pages 119 to 120. 



22 

(2) Multipurpose R iver Schemes, Irrigation and 
Electricity Schemes-

Total Saving 
grant r--- .A. __ -., 

Amount Percenta~e 

(ln c rores of rupees) 

Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment a nd 2·45 O· 56 23 
Dra inage works (non-commercial) 

Saving occurred under the head "Embankment- Suspense- G ross Debit., 
mainly due to reduction of Plan ceiling of med ium irrigation projects and slow 
progress of works. 

Electricity schemes 5· 19 1 ·32 25 

Saving was u nder Talcher thermal scheme mainly due to fess cost of 
running and mainte 'lance ch~ rges owing to operation of one uni t for most of 
the time instead of thr'!c units. 

Saving of Rs. l ·49 crores (40 per cent of the provision) occurred under 
this service in l 967-68 also . 

Other heads 

Total-Multipurpose River Schemes, I rrigation 
and Electricity schem es 

(3) Public Works (including Roads) and Schemes 
of Mis;;ellaneous Publ ic Improvements.-

Public Works 

11 ·25 

18·89 

19·60 

0·27 

2· J5 

2·88 

2 

I I 

15 

Saving was mainly du e to (i) less expenditure under " Suspense-P.W.D.-
Debits" based on actual requirement (Rs. 1,32· i I lakhs), (ii) reduction of \... 
work load of the R ura l Engineering organisation (Rs. 75· I 5 lakhs), (iii) non- -r · 
selection of sites (Rs. 13·55 lakhs), (iv) curtailment of repair expenditure to 
find funds fo r t he bridge work of Expressway project (Rs. 11 ·00 lakhs), (v) 
want of administrative approval (Rs. 9·29 lakhs), (vi) reduction o f Plan ceiling 
(Rs. 6·33 lakhs), (vii) less expenditure on common establishment (Rs. 5·67 
lakhs), (viii) non-completio n of buildings (Rs. 2·74 lakhs), (ix) completion of 
works with less expenditure (Rs. 2·58 lakhs) and (x) non-receipt of Central 
assistance (Rs. 2·00 lakhs). 

(4) Miscellaneous-

Miscellaneous 3•39 0·51 15 

Saving was main ly J ue to (i ) non-p urchase of an aeroplane (Rs. 16·68 
lakhs), (ii) less expenditure on relief and rehabi lita!ion of displaced persons 
from East Pakistan (Rs. 11 ·05 lakhs) owing to fate sanctio n and non-sanction 
of expenditure, closure of some ca mps and dispersal of some famil ies to 
Dandakaranya project, (iii ) non-receipt of proposals for remission o r loans 
(granted to d isplaced persons) from District Co llectors (Rs. 9·28 lakhs), (iv) 
less grants to local bodies from the safe proceeds of kendu leav-:s d ue to less 
profits therefrom (Rs. 7·78 lakhs) and (v) less expenditure on establishment of 
Civil Supp ly department due to deputation of a large number of staff to the 
Food Corporation of India (Rs. 5·00 lakhs). 

O ther heads 16·09 l ·89 12 

Total-Miscellaneous 19•48 2·40 12 

(5) Other services 21•38 0•29 

J-



23 

Expe11dit11re outside tht Reve1111e acco1111t-
(6) Multipurpose River Schemes, Irrigation and 

Electricity Schemcs-

Tota I Saving 
grant r----->----~ 

Amount PercentagE: 
(In crore5 of rupees) 

Multipurpose River schemes 13·33 2·4J 18 

Saving was mainly due to less expend itu re rr lating to Dam and Appur­
tenant works of BalimeJa dam project (Rs. 2,82·61 lakhs) owing to non­
receipt of machines and equipment partly offset by more expenditure on 
Balimela Power Scheme- Generation (Rs. 39·54 lakhs), reasons for which 
are awaited. 

Saving of Rs. 3·09 cro res (27 per cent of the provision) occurred under 
this service in 1967-68 a lso. 

Other heads 

Total- Multipurpose R iver Schemes, Irrigation and 
Electricity Schemes 

(7) Public Works (including Roads) and Schemes 
of Miscellaneous Public Improvements-

Public Works 

12· 12 

25•45 

4·68 

0·86 
(excess) 

l '55 6 

l • 12 24 

Saving was mainly due to (i) less expenditure on rental housing scheme 
(Rs. 52·87 lakhs) mainly due to reduction of Plan ceiling, receipt of less loan 
from the Life Insurance Corpora tion and slow progrc~s of work, (ii) non-cleara­
nce of old suspense items of Expressway project (Rs. J 6·89 lak hs) mainly owing 
to frequent transfer of staff and non-avai lability of o ld records, (iii) reduction 
of Plan ceiling for buildings of Med ica l department (Rs.8·32 lakhs), (iv) want 
of ad ministrative approval and slow progress of construction of buildings 
of Education department (Rs. 4·83 lakhs), (v) non-Jhalisation of details of 
build ings of Public Works depar tment to be constn icted (Rs. 2· 18 lakhs) and 
(vi) less expenditure on bu ildings of Education department (Rs. 10'4 I Jakbs), 
Industries department (Rs. 3·75 lakhs), Medical department (Rs. 2·20 lakhs) 
and Police department (Rs. 2·66 lakhs) and on road development programme 
(Rs. 6·3 1 Jakhs), reasons for \\ hich a re awaited. 

Other heads 
Total- Public Works(including Roads) and Schemes 

of miscellaneous public improvements 
(8) Miscellaneous-

Schemes of Government trading 

0·21 
4·95 

19·66 

O· J6 
L ·28 

l •83 

59 
26 

9 

Saving was mainly under grain purchase scheme (Rs. 3,75·79 lak.bs) due 
t o post-budget decision to purchase less rice and wheat and non-payment 
of wheat supplied by the Food Corporation of [ndia owing to late receipt 
of bills and non-receip t of acknowledgements from District Collectors partly 
offset by more transactions on trading in Kendu leaves (Rs. 1,81 ·31 lakbs) 
reasons for which are awaited. 

Saving of R s. 24·01 crores (47 per cent of the provision) occurred under 
this service in 1967-68 also. 

Other heads 
Total-Miscellaneous 

0·11 
19•83 1•83 9 



24 

(9) Other accounts 
(10) Loans and advances 

Total Saving 
grant ,_ __ .A. __ ....., 

Amount Percentage 
(In crores of rupees) 

6•91 1·22 18 

! •89 25 

Saving was mainly due to (i) non-utilisation of provision for loans to 
displaced persons from East Pakistan o n account of dispersal of families 
from camps to Dandakaranya project (Rs. 44·23 lakhs), (ii) less sanction of 
loans to co-operatives as a n economy measu re and difficu lt ways and means 
position of Government (Rs. 35·63 lakhs); (i ii) less sanction ol loans to culti­
vators tor (a) cyclone relief owing to red uction o f ceiling by Government 
of India (Rs·30·00 lakhs) and (b) intensive production of groundnuts (Rs. 5·10 
lakhs) ; (iv) the cu ltivators not availing the loans sanctioned for drought 
re lief (Rs.20·90 Jakhs) and other pu rposes (Rs.4·50 lakhs) ; (v) non-sanction 
of loan to the Orissa State Electricity Board as Govern ment of India did not 
provide assistance ( Rs. 18 ·OO lak hs) ; (vi) non-sanction of loans to 
fishermen for pu rchase o f fishing eq uipment(Rs.5·00 Jakhs); (vii)non-sanction 
of loans to pilot project for utilisation of rural man-power owing to dday in 
finalising formal ities (Rs.4·95 lak hs) ; (viii) post-budget reduced sanction of 
loans to grama panchayats owing to reduced plan cc i1it1g anc non-fi:rnlisation 
of formalities (Rs. 4·25 lakhs) and (ix) less d isbursement of loans under the 
national loan :icholarship scheme on account o f non-execution of agreements 
by th e selected persons (Rs. 4· J 3 lakhs.) 

(iii) Some of the major schemes/ items , provision for which remained 
wholly or substantia lly unuti lised have heen shown in sub-paragraph (ii) 
above. Some more cases where substantial provision remained unutil ised 
are given below : 

Grant number and description 
of the schemes/items 

(1) 11-Expenditure relating to Education 
Departmcnt-

L--Government Special Schools 

Saving 
,_ ___ .A. __ ., 

Provision Amount Percentage 
(rn lakhs of rupees) 

54•75 22·19 41 

Mainly abolition of elementary training schools during the years; reasons 
for abolition are awaited. 

(2) 22-M~dical and other expenditure relat ing 
to the Health Department-

H . 4-Establishment of Primary Health 
Units (Plan-State Sector) 

31 ·28 27·13 87 

Reduction in Plan ceiling (Rs. 15'46 lakhs), construction of less number 
of primary health centres ( R s. 5·85 lakbs ), curtailment of expenditure 
(Rs. 2·00 lakhs) with a view to making provision under " Grant no. 25" to 
complete the electrical and sanitary installa tions fo r the buildings ofBerbam­
pur medical college and less expenditure (Rs. 3·82 lakhs) (reasons are awaited). 

(3) 33-Co-operation and Marketing-
K-Grants-in-aid (Plan-Centra l Sector) . . 50·22 21·75 43 

Less grants sanctioned to co-operatives as the National Co-operative 
Development Corporation did not agree to give subsidy to consumers' co ­
operatives (Rs. 4·89 lakhs) (reasons for saving of Rs. 16·86 lakhs are awaited). 



Grant number and description 
of the schemes/items 

25 

(4) 42-Compensation for abo lition of Zamin­
dari system and other expenditure relating 
to the Revenue Department-

Provision Saving 
r--- ....... 
Amount Percentage 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

A-Payment of Compensation to land 40·00 11·37 28 
holder~, etc., on the abolition of Zamin-
clari system- Compensation 

Non-finalisation of compensation cases owing to dearth of officers 
in compensation courts of two districts and difficulties in observing other 
procedural formalities. 

Saving of Rs. 25·79 lakhs (57 per cent of the provision) occurred in 
1967-68 also. 
(5) 47-Capital expenditure relat ing to Public 

Health and Urban Development Departmen t 
B-Grants-in-aid-Municipal Water-supply 63·00 29·84 47 

and Drainage Scheme 

Reduction of Plan ceiling (Rs. 23·40 lakhs) and unanticipated credits to 
works owing to transfer of materials to other works (Rs. 6·44 lakbs). 
(6) 56-Capital expenditure relating to Planning 

and Co-ordination Department. 
A. !-Irrigation Works in charge of Chief 81 ·00 31 ·32 39 

Engineer, R ura l Engineering Organisa-
tion (Plan-State Sector). 

Mainly reduction m Plan ceiling. 

CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE 

26. The object of control over expenditure in this context is to secure 
as close an approximation as possible between actual expenditure and the 
final grant/appropriation under each sub-head of grant/appropriation. 
This is secured by 

(i) sanctioning re-appropriation of funds from sub-heads where 
saving is anticipated to other sub-heads within the grant/aporo-
priation where there is need for additional funds, ~ 

(ii) obtaining supplementary grants/appropriations, where necessary, 
(iii) surrender of surplus funds under a sub-head as soon as saving 

can be foreseen, and 
(i1•) taking advances from the Contingency Fund for meeting unforeseen 

requirement of additional funds during the year or for meeting 
expenditure on a "new service" or "new instrument of service". 

If the control is effective, actual expenditure should approximate 
closely to the final modified provision, i.e., the original provision as modified 
by supplementary provision, re-appropriation and surrender. 

27. Surrender of surplus funds-(a) Although the rules require that 
unutilised amounts should be surrendered as soon as the possibility of 
saving is envisaged, Rs. J7·25 crores out of R s. 17·45 crores surrendered 
during the year were surrendered only in March 1969. 

(b) In four * grants, out of the unutilised provision of Rs. 9·68 crores, 
Rs. 3·61 crores were not surrendered. 

• These grants are at serial nos. 3, 6, 9 and 22 of appendix 11, pages 119 to 120. 



26 

(c) In two grants (grant no. "23-Public Health" and grant no. "44-Agri­
cultural improvement and Research") Rs. 0·67 lakh were surrendered althou&h 
thi:: final expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 30·97 lakhs. 

28. New service-According to the rules of Government the following 
constitute "new service" : 

(i) substantial alteration in the character of an existing facility; 

(ii) substantial increase in the expenditure on recognised service e.g. 
substantial increase in the provision of supplies and services, 
grants-in-aid etc., provision for any new recurring grant exceeding 
Rs. 15,000 and non-recurring grant exceeding Rs. 50,000; 

(iii) purchase of new machinery, plant, etc. if the expenditure exceeds 
Rs. 50,000; 

(iv) increase in the cadre of a service or the number of posts of a parti­
cular kind either permanently or temporarily, except creation 
of any isolated non-gazetted post which does not form part of a 
wider scheme. Temporary additions to cadres purely for temporary 
work expected to last only a few months would be a "new service" 
if the expenditure exceeds Rs. 1 lakh. 

Vote of legislature or pending that advance from the Contingency 
Fund is required to be obtained before expenditure can be incurred on a 
''new service". 

In the following cases Rs. 7·05 lakhs were spent during 1968-69 
without obtaining specific vote of the Legislature or advance from the 
Contingency Fund though the expenditure constituted "new service" 
(funds for the expenditure were provided by reappropriation which was not 
permissible) :-

Department 

Education 

Commerce 

Expenditure Additional 
expenditure 

incurred 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

Purchase of laboratory equipment, 5·79 
furniture and fittings for Govern­
ment Arts Colleges (expenditure : 
Rs. 11'35 lakhs, provision : Rs. 5'56 
lakhs). 

Payment for purchase of display 1·26 
types of machines by Orissa 
Government Press (expenditure : 
Rs. 2·21 lakhs; provision : Rs. 0·95 
lakh) (Rs. 1·84 lakhs were drawn 
on 29th March 1969 for making 
part payment towards cost of lino 
composing and slug machines for 
which no provision was made in 
the budget). 

29. Delay in submission of monthly accounts by Public Works Divisions-­
According to the rules, the monthly accounts of the Public Works Divisional 
Officer is due to reach the Accountant General not later than 10th of the 
succeeding month. During 1968-69 out of 122 Public Works Divisions 
ten divisions on an average delayed submission of accounts each month f-



1. 

27 

and the delay ranged from 6 to 146 days . Consequently, ninety monthly 
accounts received very late from forty-seven divisions had to be excluded 
from the consolidated accounts of the month to which they relate and thus 
the consolidated State Civil Accounts could not depict the correct position 
each month. 

Persistent delay not only affects the closing of monthly accounts and 
communication of actuals to controlling officers by the due date but also 
renders reconciliation of departmental figures with those booked by the 
Accountant General difficult. 

30. Withdrawal of funds in advance of requirements -~a) In some 
cases funds were drawn when not required for immediate disbursement 
and were retained beyond the financial year. Certain illustrative cases 
where the amounts drawn in each case exceeded Rs. l lakh are given in 
appendix Ill, r age 121. 

(b) Bank drafts for Rs. 8·47 lakhs dra~n in March 1969 were retained 
in the next financial year. Departmentwise analysis is given below :-

Department 

Irrigation and Power-

[rrigation 

Power 

Works and Transport­

Works 

Total 

Number of Amount 
cases (Rs. in lakhs) 

11 1 

7 

6 

14 

3·80 

4·47 

0·20 

31. Retention of heavy cash balances -[n paragraph 30 of the Audit 
Repor t. 1969 mention was made of large cash balances with departmental 
officers on 31st March 1967 not required for immediate disbursement. 
Similar instances of retention of heavy cash balances amounting to Rs. J 5·84 
lakhs by eleven departmental officers on 31st March 1968 have come to notice; 
in four cases, the a;nount exceeded Rs. 1 lakh each as given in appendix IV 
page 122. 



28 

CHAPTER ID 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

32. Cold storages- For promoting production of potatoes by supply 
d improved seed potatoes by adequate storage and extending the period of 
availability of potatoes by offering storage facilities, construction of new 
cold storages in the State was taken up from 1962-63. Upto March 1968 
Rs. 54·58 lakhs were sanctioned for construction of six cold storages; against 
that Rs. 67·32 Jakhs were spent upto the end of March 1969. Rs. 1·11 lakhs 
were also spent (upto March 1969) for improvement of the existing cold 
storage at Sambalpur against Rs. 1·48 lakhs sanctioned therefor. 

Out of the six cold storages work on one storage (Sambalpur) is yet to 
be completed (May 1969). Five cold storages even though completed are 
not maintaining the required temperature. Appendix V, page 123 shows 
the sanctioned estimates, actual expenditu re incurred, expected dates and 
actual dates of commissioning of the cold storages. According to the Director 
of Agriculture (November 1967), the cold storages were defective and were 
not maintaining the required temperature and the Lift Irrigation an.cl 
Rural Engineering Organisations entrusted with construction of the storages 
did not provide the minimum technical supervision necessary for their constru­
ction. He also pointed out to Government in December 1967 that an 
eminent firm had constructed a 40,000 maunds capacity cold storage for 
storing potatoes for Rs. 8·86 lakhs including staff quarters, etc., whereas 
Government cold storage constructed would cost about Rs. 15 lakhs each 
and that even with the high cost not a single cold storage was functioning 
properly. He also pointed out that because of the high capital cost, the 
resultant depreciation and interest charges would be high and so the storage 
charges to be recovered also would be high which would result in tbe Govern­
ment cold storages being not able to compete with the private cold storages. 
H e suggested a technical enquiry into the constructions already made; no 
action was taken on the suggestion. 

Certain points noticed in connection with construction of the cold 
storages are mentioned below :-

(a) Bhubaneswar cold storage plant- The cold storage was sanctioned 
for Rs. 4· 10 lakhs as a 30,000 maunds capacity plant to be commissioned 
from January 1964; tenders were invited in March 1963 for supply and installa­
tion of machines of that capacity. Firm 'B' offered mancbines with 35 ton 
capacity "Kirloskar" compressor to maintain temperatures between 36° F 
and 38° F for R s. 3·26 lakhs (inclusive of excise duty), as an a lternative two 
small compressors with total capacity of 41 ·8 tons were also offered. Firm 
'A' offered machines with two "Kirloskar" compressors having total capacity 
of 41 ·8 tons to maintain temperature between 38° F and 40° F for Rs. 4·09 
lakhs (excluding excise duty). The offer of firm 'A' was accepted on the 
ground that with it it would be possible to increase the capacity of the cold 
storage to 40,000 maunds; the a lternative offer of firm 'B' was not considered. 
The following additional expenditure was incurred :-

(1) Rs. 0·55 lakh o ·. Central excise duty paid to firm 'A'; f-



29 

(2) Rs. l · 15 lakhs for substantial repairs and modifications undertaken 
during 1965-66 as the storage was not maintaining steady 
temperature and to bring down the temperature to 36°F-38°F ; 
and 

(3) Rs. 0·76 lakh for extra freon gas used during 1966 to 1968 to replace 
the gas which had leaked out of the system (of that, Rs. 0·29 lakh 
are yet to be paid). 

The department noticed in May 1965 that the plant was incapable of 
maintaining the required temperature of 38° F. The same fi rm 'A' was entrusted 
with remodelling and rectificati on works to ensure temperature between 
36° F and 38° F; Government sanctioned Rs. J · 15 lakhs (this included cost 
of additional machines : Rs. 0·64 lakh) on the condition that steady temperature 
would be maintained. Rs. 0·29 lakh were also spent (without sanction of 
Government) in replenishing freon gas which had leaked out from the system 
(freon gas should flow through leak proof closed circuit). Full payment was 
made to the firm in March 1967 wi thout ensuring mai ntenance of the required 
temperature. As th~ storage was not maintaining the required temperature, 
further freon gas purchased for Rs. 0"47 lakh was injected into the system 
in 1967-68 for replenishing the leakages. 

In December 1967 and February 1968 the manufacturers of the machines 
inspected the plant to investigate the causes for the storage not maintaining 
temperature at the required level; they observed that the entire installations 
were defective and that the pipes used for the refrigerant were of inadequate 
specifications resulting in unequal distribution of refrigerant to different 
chambers requiring change of pipe lines. No action has so far been taken 
to rectify the defects (December 1969). 

Even though the storage was not maintaning the temperature, it was 
used to store potatoes; utilisation of the storage ranged between 62 to 79 
per cent of the capacity (40,000 maunds) during 1965 to 1968. Against the 
normal limits of shrinkage and rottage of 16 per cent the actual shrin kage 
and rottage were 19 per cent in 1966 and 31 per cent in 1967. The loss on 
this account over the normal percentage was Rs. 2·89 lakhs. 

Iron materials purchased for R s. 0·32 lakh between July 1964 and January 
1965 for fabrication of racks for the storage remain unutilised (November 1969). 

Pro Jonna accounts prescribed by Government in December 1965 to 
show the financia l results have not so far been prepared (December 1969). 

(b) Kaurmunda cold storage plant-This cold storage was sanctioned 
in January 1965 as 40,000 maunds capacity plant to be commissioned from 
July 1965. Construction was entrusted to the Rural Engineering Organisation. 
Quotations were called for in October 1964 from seven selected firms for 
supply and installation of machines by June 1965. A lower quotation of 
firm 'C' for Rs. 4·58 lakhs (inclusive of all taxes and Central excise duty) 
which specified that its installation would maintain temperature of 36° F was 
rejected on the ground that the capacity of the compressor offered was 
'inadequate and unsuitable". (Firm 'C' clarified subsequently that the 



30 

compressor offered by it had 58 ton capacity.) The offer of firm 'A' (same 
firm which supplied machines for Bhubaneswar plant) for machines (maintai­
ning temperature of 38° F) for Rs. 5·14 lakhs later reduced to Rs. 5·04 lakhs 
(excluding taxes and duties) was accepted. Rs. 5·40 lakhs were paid to the 
firm inclusive of taxes and duties which included additional machines and 
equipment for bringing down the temperature from 38°, F to 36° F. 

The cold storage was commisssioned from February 1967. It worked 
from February to November 1967 and did not function thereafter as there 
was leakage of gas from the system and temperature could not be controlled. 
Twenty-six per cent of the potatoes stored during that period were damaged; 
loss on that account was Rs. l ·20 lakhs. In February 1969 the storage was 
repaired through another firm for Rs. 0·29 lakh. Potatoes were again stored 
in April 1969 but the plant went out of order within ten days of its commence­
ment of working; loss of potatoes on this occasion was Rs. 0· 10 lakh. The 
cold storage has not been repaired so far (September 1969). 

In paragraph 34 of Audit Report 1969 mention was made of arrears 
in recovery of loans paid for increasing potato and vegetable cultivation. 
Depending on the Kaurmunda cold storage plant for storage facilities, more 
area round about this place was brought under potato and vegetable cultivation 
during 1966-67. Consequent on non-functioning of the cold storage the area 
of cultivation was reduced (by 47 per cent) from 453 acres in 1966-67 to 242 
acres in 1968-69. The seeds received from the cultivators during 1967-68 
in repayment of loans could not be stored and bad to be sold at loss of-".s. 0· 10 
lakh. Recovery of Joans in the form of seeds was not made in full for want 
of adequate storage facility; Rs. 1·82 lakhs became overdue for recovery by 
March 1969. 

Electric energy charges for m1mmum guaranteed consumption between 
November 1967 and March 1969, when the cold ~torage did not work, were 
R s. 1 ·23 lakbs. 

(c) Similiguda cold storage plant-In March 1963 Government 
sanctioned (estimate : Rs. 12·83 lakhs) this cold storage to be commissioned 
from January 1965 as a 40,000 maunds capacity plant and entrusted construc­
tion to the Rural Engineering Organisation. In March 1967 that Organisation 
revised the estimate to Rs. 15· 10 lakhs which is yet to be sanctioned by Govern­
ment (October 1969). Expenditure on construction to the end of March 
1969 was Rs. 14·65 lakhs. 

In January 1964 supply of machinery and equipment and its installation 
was entrusted to firm 'D ' for Rs. 5·25 lakhs. The plant did not function on 
account of defective workmanship. According to the Rural Engineering 
Organisation, the defects were removed and the storage was ready for use 
from April 1969. Agriculture department, however, noticed that the storage 
was not maintaining the required temperature and decided not to store any 
potatoes in it. 



31 

With the anticipation that the cold storage would provide facility for 
storage of potatoes, the loan scheme for potato and vegetable development 
was intensified in Koraput district from 1966-67. Owing to non-functioning 
of the cold storage the coverage of potato growing area fell short by 50 per cent 
The following extra expencliture and loss were incurred by the department :-

(i) Charges for transportation of seed potatoes from other cold 
storages io the State for use in Koraput district between 

1966-67 and 1968-69 

(ii) Charges for transporatat ion of seed potatoes received from 
cultivators in repayment of loans and transported from 
Koraput district to other cold storages in the State for 
storage between 1966-67 and 1968-69 

(iii) Loss on disposal of seed potatoes in Kora put district at a 
price less than the procurement price in 1967-68 and 1968-69 
for want of storage facility 

(iv) Loss on shortages on account of shrinkage and rottage during 
transit to different cold storages and vice versa during during 
1966-67 to 1968-69 

(v) Payment of storage charges to two co-operative cold storages 
during 1966-67 for storing 18,497 maunds of seed potatoes 

In ad di ion the fol lowing expenditure was incurred :-

Amount 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

O·J8 

0·45 

0·52 

0·35 

1 •47 

(i) Maintenance staff of the cold storage during 1966-67to1968-69 0·52 

(ii) Electric energy charges from May 1965 to February 1969 0·80 

(d) Parfakemidi cold storage plant-In November 1965 Government 
(Community Development department) sanctioned establishment of a 20,000 
maunds capacity cold storage plant at Parlakemidi at the estimated cost of 
Rs. 6· 19 lakhs and entrusted construction to the Rural Engineering Organisa­
tion. Rs. 2·69 Jakbs of the cost were paid by Government to the Organisation 
in 1965-66. The balance of Rs. 3·50 lakhs, which were to be paid by two tribal 
development blocks (at R. Udayagiri and Rayagada) from out of grants 
paid by Government, have not been paid by them. The administrative control 
of the cold storage was, therefore, transferred to the Agriculture department 
in 1967-68 and that department sanctioned the plant for Rs. 7·55 lakhs ; the 
amount was deposited with the Rural Engineering Organisation in March 
1968. Rs. 10·24 lakhs were thus with the Rural Engineering Organi~ ation 
against the estimated cost of Rs. 7·55 lakhs; of that, Rs. 8·52 lakhs were spent 
upto the end of March 1969. 

At the time of transfer of the administrative control of the storage, the 
the Director of Agriculture and Food Production pointed out to Government 
that the cold storage would not be of any use as production and consumption 
of potatoes in that area was very small and that conversion of the storage to 
store oranges would increase the cost considerably. 

Firm 'A' (referred to in item (a)) supplied and erected the machines for 
Rs. 2·28 lakhs. The cold storage was completed and handed over to the 
department in June 1968 ; the plant was not put to use. In April 1969 on 
trial run it went out of order which was stated to be due to leakage of freon 
gas and shortage of water ; the plant bas not been repaired so far (May 1969) 



32 

Even tbough the cold storage has not been used for storage purposes, 
electric energy charges of Rs. 0·37 lakh for minimum guaranteed consumption 
between September 1967 and February 1969 were due to be paid to the Orissa 
State Electricity Board (May 1969). 

(e) Cuttack cold storage plant- In December 1965, Government sanctioned 
setting up of a second co ld s ora ' e plant at Cuttack with a capacity of 40,000 
maunds for Rs. 10·80 lakhs and entrusted construction to the Rural Enginee­
ring Organisation for completion by September 1966. Expenditure to the end 
of March 1969 was Rs. 11·88 lakhs. Firm 'E' supplied and erected the machines 
for the cold storage for Rs. 5·02 lakhs. T he plant was actually commissioned 
in November 1968; the delay was stated to be due to delay in completion of 
the building and fixation of racks of the storage. The cold storage has not been 
put to use so far (May 1969) as the plant failed to maintain the required tem­
perature (it was maintaining 45°F against the desired temperature of 35°F 
+ l °F) inspite of charging addi tional freon gas, refrigerant oi l and removing 
mois ture from the gas. 

Racks of the cold storage were fixed by the Rural Engineering Organisa­
tion at a cost of Rs. 3·40 lakhs ; the cost of fixation of racks in the Kaurmunda 
cold storage plant (40,000 maunds capacity) was Rs. 2·62 lakhs. For another 
similar cold storage (40,000 maunds capacity) at Bolangir, contract was entered 
into by the department witb firm 'F' for installation of racks at Rs. 1·10 lakhs. 

(f) Sambalpur cold storage plant-(i) Sambalpur cold storage with a 
storage capacity of 10,000 maunds was commissioned in April 1960. To have 
an additional load of 5,000 maunds for the cold storage an extension project 
was taken up in February 1963 for Rs. 1·48 lakhs. The Director of Lift Irri­
gation was entrusted with the work. He drew Rs. I ·48 lakhs in March 1963. 
Between 1965 and 1967 machines and equipment were purchased from firm 
'G' for Rs. 0·73 lakh ; that could not be installed as the department had fur­
nished drawings for 8,000 maunds capacity in place of 5,000 maunds capacity. 
plan and estimates for Rs. I ·54 lakhs and revised drawings were furnished by the 
Executive Engineer, Lift Irrigation division, Sambalpur, to the Director of 
Lift Irrigation in June 1968. This was not sanctioned but the Agriculture 
department was requested to entrust installation to the Rural 
Engineering Organisation. The machines have not so far been installed. To 
the end of March 1967 Rs. 1·11 Jakhs were spent on purchase of machines 
and equipment (Rs. 0·73 lakh) and materials (Rs. 0·38 lakh) ; of the unspent 
balance of Rs. 0·37 lakh, Rs. 0·30 lakh were refunded into the treasury in April 
1967 leaving Rs. 0·07 lakh with the L ift Irrigation department. The work 
is yet to be completed (May 1969). 

(ii ) In March 1968 Government approved establishment of a second 
cold storage plant at Sarn balpur with a storage capacity of 40,000 maunds 
(estimate : Rs. 9·86 lakhs) and sanctioned Rs. 3·60 lakhs (part of the expen­
diture). Rs. 3·60 lakhs were drawn in March 1968 and deposited with the 
Rural Engineering Organisation which was entrusted with construction of the 
cold storage. No progress has been made in construction (September 1969). 

r-



33 

33. Large sized mixed farm, Similiguda- Setting up of a 2,235 mixed 
farm at Similiguda (Koraput district) was taken up in November 1963. The 
objectives in setting up the farm were to (i) work out the economics of 
mixed farming for holdings of more than LOO acres, (ii) study mechanised 
cultivation for different crops. (iii ) supply vegetables, fru its, dairy products, 
etc., to the growing townshjp of Sunabeda, (iv) supply improved seeds 
and planting materials, pedigree poultry and cattle to the surrounding 
villages and (v) take up extension work in surrounding villages for develop­
ment of agriculture and animal husbandry. Capital invested (non-recur­
ring expenditure) on the farm upto the end of the March 1969 (excluding 
Rs. 7·69 lakhs being the cost of 2, 197 acres of Government land) was 
Rs. 54· 5 l lakhs (cost of 38 acres of private land, reclamation and fencing : 
Rs. 6· 17 lakhs, machines : Rs. 6· J 2 lakhs, irrigation : Rs. 25"40 lakhs and 
buildings : Rs. J6·82 lakhs). The farm is intended to be run on commercial 
lines but pro forma accounts to show its financial results have not been 
prepared so far (December 1969). 

The programme C?nternplated cultivation of 1,600 acres (orchards : 
300 acres, vegetables : 300 acres and miscellaneous crops : 1,000 acres) 
at a cost of Rs. 600 per acre yielding a return of Rs. 1,500 per acre. The 
area cultivated, expenditure and receipts during the three years 1966-67, 
1967-68 and 1968-69 are shown below -

Year 

.1 966-67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

Total 

A rca 
cu hivatcd 

(acre) 

663 

82 1 

794 

(A) Cost of cuhivation 

(B) Cost of establish- Receipts 
ment 

( Rupees in lakhs) 

(A) 

(B) : 

(A) : 

( B) : 

(A) : 

(B) : 

2·59 l 
2·70 J 

3-66 I 
2·92 } 

3·23 

2-85 

L 7·95 

i 
J 

1·56 

3·03 

1·88 

6·47 

Expendi­
ture 

per acre 

Rs. 

798 

801 

765 

Receipts 
per 

acre 

Rs. 

235 

369 

237 

The excess of expenditure over receipts from l 963-64 to 1968-69 was 
Rs. 19·62 lakhs (recurring expenditure of Rs. 32·56 lakhs less receipts 
Rs. 12·94 lakhs). The fa rm authorities have attributed the shortfa ll in 
cult ivation to inadequate availabil ity of labour in the sowin~ season, while the 
shortfall in receipts was attributed to poor ferti li ty of the soil, lack of irri­
gation facilities, failure of mechanisation of the farm and lack of supervision. 
Non-utilisation of available cultivable area and excessive staff were 
attributed as the main reasons for the increase in the cost per acre. The 
cattle unit envisaged in the scheme has not been established. The economics 
of mechanised cultivation have not been worked out and extension work 
in the surrounding vi llages for development of agriculture and animal 

~ husbandry practices has not been initiated. 



·. 
34 

The following points were also noticed 

(a) Jrrigation- (i) Kodigaon mjnor irrigation project (estimated cost : 
Rs. 15·00 lakhs) to provide irrigation to the farm from December 1965 was 
taken up by the Rural Engineering Organisation in January 1965 (admini­
strative approval and technical sanction were accorded in June 1966 and 
August 1966). The estimate was revised to Rs. 27·52 lakhs in September 
1968. The work is in progress (October 1969) ; the expenditure on the 
project upto March 1969 was Rs. 22·48 Jakhs. The main dam and canal 
were completed in September 1968 and flow irrigation was expected to be 
provided to 382 acres during 1968-69; against that flow irrigation was provided 
for 64 acres only during 1968-69. The farm is situated on the left side 
of the project. The project was designed to provide fl.ow irrigation and 
lift irrigation to 430 acres on the right side of the project also; the depart­
ment proposed (in December 1968) to acquire land on the right side of the 
farm which did not materialise. 

(ii) Rs. 4·06 lakbs were drawn by the Director of Lift Irrigation in 
1964-65 (Rs. I ·7 I lakhs) and Director of Agriculture and Food Production 
in I 967-68 (Rs. 2·35 lakhs) for making temporary and permanent water 
supply arrangements to the farm. At the end of March 1969 pumps and other 
materials for Rs. 1 ·71 lakhs had been purchased [see also item(c) (iii) following] 
and civil works for seven points (out of ten points) completed for Rs. 1 ·21 
lakhs; the works have not been completed (October 1969). Out of the funds 
drawn during 1964-65 and 1967-68 unspent balance of Rs. 1·14 lakhs is 
sti ll with the departmental officers (May I 969). 

(b) Poultry units-A poultry unit was to be set up in the farm . Accord­
ing to the Poultry Development Officer (September 1969), the poultry 
unit was dropped and poultry breeding farm, Similiguda, was taken up in 
lieu thereof outside the purview of the mixed farm. Pending construction 
of buildings at Similiguda, the unit ( to be si tuated at Similiguda) started 
functioning in February 1966 in the existing Koraput regional poultry 
farm. The Public works department completed the building at Similiguda 
in May 1967 at a cost of Rs. I ·68 lakhs. The buildings have not so far been 
taken over; the farm bas not, therefore, been shifted from Koraput (October 
1969). According to the Superintendent of the poultry farm, the farm could 
not be shifted to Similiguda due to non- completion of sanitary and electric 
installations and non-provision of drinking water facilities to the livestock 
and staff quarters. During 1965-66 to 1968-69 the total receipts from the unit 
were Rs. 0·23 lakh against recurring expenditure of Rs. 0·93 lakb. The short­
fall in rec7ipts was attributed by the Poultry Development Officer mainly 
to non-ma1ntenaoce of full strength of layers (J 50 to 250 were maintained 
against 1,000). 

(c) (i) Six power tillers, four power dusters, four power sprayers and four 
power threshers purchased in J 964-67 for Rs. O· 55 lakh were used three 
to eighty hours only in a year. 

(ii) Equipment (such as, belt conveyor, grain threshing machine seed 
cleaner and fuel tank) purchased in 1967-68 for Rs. 0·24 lakh b;ve not 
been used mainly as there was no large scale production. !-. 



35 

(iii) Eighteen pumps were purchased in 1964-66 for Rs. 1·08 lakhs. 
Of those, eight worked for 350 hours only in 1967-68 and nine worked for 208 
hours only in 1968-69. The pumps were thus idle for most of the year; non­
utilisation was attributed to the pumps having not been repaired for want 
of spare parts. 

(d) Other points- (i) Out of the fencing materials of Rs. 0·65 lakh 
acquired during 1963-64 to 1965-66, materials worth Rs. 0·24 lakh were 
rendered surplus and are yet to be disposed of (October 1969). 

(ii) 158 quintals of hybrid seeds produced during 1967-68 at a cost of 
Rs. 0·47 lakh remained unsold even after reduction of price to R s. 0·16 lakh ; 
the seeds were reported (October 1968) by the department to have "remained 
unsold and may have to be ultimately thrown to the compost pit". 

34. Intensive production of groundnuts-To increase production of ground­
nuts by improved methods Government introduced a scheme in 1965-66 
for supplying to intending cultivators groundnut seeds, fertilisers, pesticides, 
etc., the value thereof being treated as loan repayable (in kind) after harvest 
by supply of quality seeds at rates fixed by Government. In case of non­
supply of seeds within one month of harvest, the cultivators are to repay the 
loan in cash with interest at 12! per cent per annum. 

The transactions relating to the scheme were accounted for in the Public 
Account. Even though separate accounts were maintained by the depart­
ment about the extent of loans (distribution of seeds, fertilisers, pesticides, 
etc.) given to cultivators, the amounts were not transferred to the loan beads 
upto 1966-67. The loans paid during 1967-68 and 1968-69 and out­
standing under the loan head at the end of March 1969 were Rs. 14·46 lakbs; 
according to the departmental figure, Rs. 5· 15 lakhs were outstanding at the 
end of March 1969 on account of loans given during 1965-66 to 1968-69. 
Reconciliation between the two has not so far been done by the department 
(September 1969). The departmental records did not show the recoveries 
made from cultivators within one month of harvest (in the form of seeds). 
According to the department, recovery of Rs. 5·04 lakhs was overdue at the 
end of March 1969 (June 1969). Interest has not been charged in any case 
of default. 

The area estimated to be brought under cultivation under the scheme 
and the area covered are shown below : 

Estimated Area Percentage Loans given 
Year area covered (Rs. in lakhs) 

(in acres) 

1965-66 2,000 1,400 
70} 

Not 
furnished 

1966-67 10,000 4,850 48 

1967-68 15,600 8,420 54 8·25 

1968-69 20,000 5,537 27 7-91 

The shortfall in the area covered was attributed by the department to 
Jack of supervision for want of adequate staff, delay in availability of funds 
for issue of loans and recession in market price. 

The expenditure on establishment during the four years was Rs. 3·11 
~ khs. 



36 

35. Pesticides and agricultural imple111ents.-T o protect crops from insects 
and pests and popularise improved agricultural implements, supply of pesti­
cides and equipment to cultivators through departmental officers at subsi­
dised rates was taken up in 1949. Rs. J ,62· 55 lakhs were spent on pur­
chase of pesticides and equipment upto the end of 1968-69. (From 1968-69 
pesticides are purchased by the cultivators direct from private dealers.) 

To the end of 1963-64 transactions of the scheme were accounted for in 
the Consolidated Fund . Between 1949-50 and 1963-64 pesticides and 
equipment worth Rs. 44·56 Jakhs were purchased for being sold to the culti­
vators at 50 per cent subsidised rates. Gross value of sales to individual cult i­
vators, subsidy allowed in each case, etc. could not be made available by the 
department and the value of unsold stock at the end of March 1964 could not 
be determined by the Director of Agriculture a'ld Food Production. According 
to lhe department, by the end of 1963-64 Rs. 8·81 lakhs were recovered and 
the outstandings against the cultivators were Rs. 7·92 lakhs. Of that, 
the amounts recovered after March 1964 are not known lo the department. 

From April 1964 the transactions on purchase and sale of pesticides and 
equipment were accounted for under the Public Account and as such the tran­
sactions on this account are not included in the demands for grants placed 
before the Legislature ; reason for the change has not been intimated. The 
i rregularity was pointed out to G overnment in May 1967; no action has 
been taken so far (Jan uary 1970). 

The fo llowing further points were noticed :-

(i) Between 1964-65 and 1968-69 Rs. I, 17·99 lakhs were spent on 
purchase of pesticides and equipment. According to lhe department, 
Rs. l ,08·49 lakhs worth of pesticides and equipment were supplied to zonal 
godowns, district agricultural officers and Community development blocks. 
Of that, Rs. 64· J 3 Jakbs worth of pesticides remained unsold at the end of 
March 1969 with 233 blocks. How much of the pesticides (value : Rs. 44·36 
lakhs) shown supplied to eighty-one blocks, district agricultural officers 
and zonal godowns were actually sold and whether the sale proceeds were 
recovered was not known to the department. 

(ii) Rs. 11 ·26 lakhs worth of streptocyclines (out of Rs. 12·77 lakhs pur­
chased between December 1965 and January 1967) remained unsold with the 
department at the end of November 1968. The department apprehended 
that the pesticides bad lost its efficiency due to long storage. 

(iii) Between April 1966 and March 1969 agricultural equipment were 
purchased for Rs. 3·76 lakhs for sale to cultivators; of that, the unsold stock 
at the end of March 1969 was Rs. 1·91 lakhs. Out of the purchases made 
prior to April 1966 stock worth Rs. O· J 6 lakh also remained unsold at the 
e 1d of March 1969. 

(iv) Pesticides worth Rs. 69·03 lakhs and equipment costing Rs. 27·24 
lakbs were purchased in 1966-67 and 1967-68 alone which were more than 
half the total purchases made since the beginning (1949-50). Of that, pesti­
cides worth Rs. 55·84 lakhs remained unused with district agricultural officers 
for twelve to twenty-four months (March l 969). Apparently the purchases 
were excessive. I- , 



37 

36. Banana sucker production centres- In paragraph 51 of Audit Report 
1966 mention was made of banana development scheme started in 1962-63 
at Gambaripali farm for multiplication of disease-free quality banana suckers 
for supply to cultivators at nominal price and of the loss of Rs. 3· 10 lakbs due 
to non-lifting of stocks by the iudentors (Block and District Agricultural Officers) 
and lack of irrigation in the farm. 

A crash programme for production of banana suckers in four Govern­
ment farms at Gambaripali, Derras, Sakshigopal and Nakchi and their 
sale to intending bauana growers to intensify banana cultivation in the 
State was started in March 1965. Against three lakh suckers to be produced 
in each year for which Rs.6·37 lakhs (recurring: Rs. 5·22 lakhs, non-r~curring : 
Rs. l· 15 Iakhs) were sanctioned upto March 1969, Rs. 5·92 Iakhs were spent 
(recurring: Rs.4·66 lakhs, non-recurring: Rs. I ·26 Jakhs). The area covered by 
plantation in each farm varied from 6 to 20 per cent. The actual production 
and distribution of suckers was 5 per cent of that anticipated in J 966-67 and 
13 per cent in 1967-68 and 23 per cent in 1968-69. The shortfall was a ttributed 
to-

(i) want of demand for suckers from banana growers; 

(ii) lack of marketing facility and 

(iii ) poor soil condition in two farms . 

The following other points were noticed:-

(i) There was loss of Rs.2·59 lakhs (upto March 1969) in the four 
centres as the recurring expenditure exceeded the receipts from th~ sale of 
suckers, banana products, etc. Government directed the Director of Agri­
culture in January I 969 to consider fixation of higher selling price for suckers 
so that there is no loss. Further action is awaited (January 1970). 

(ii) 52,416 suckers out of the closing stock of 65,000 at the end of 
March 1968 in G ambaripali centre valued at Rs. 13,104 were reported by the 
Farm Superintendent to be too old and unfit for plantation due to lack of 
demand in time and he recommended its write-off. At the end of March 
1969 46,000 suckers (value : Rs. 11 ,500) were left unsold. 

(iii) Jn addition to the existing baoana sucker production centre in 
Gambaripali farm, another centre under the crash programme was set up 
in the same farm. The Banana Development Officer reported to the depart­
ment in 1966 that further plantation in the latter centre might be stopped and 
it might be shifted to any other farm where there would be demand. This 
was not considered by the department. This centre started under the crash 
programme incurred Joss of Rs.0·66 lakh (included in item (i) above in addition 
to the Joss of Rs.3· IO lakhs upto 1965 incurred on the existing centre). 

(iv) In June 1965 the Fruit Development Officer purchased 6,625 tonnes 
of barbed ire for Rs. 14,065 for fencing the production centres; of that, 3,325 
tonnes ere used for one farm; the balance of 3,300 tonnes costing Rs. 7,006 

mg unused at Bhubaneswar (October 1969). 

37. Rural dairy .farms-Establishment of two rural dairy fa rms at Kalyani 
(in Puri district) and Remuna (in Balasore district) was taken up in September 
1963. The Kalyani farm started functioning from December 1964 and the 
Remuna farm from June 1966. Rs. 22·42 lakhs (recurring: Rs. 10·72 laklts 
and non-recurring: R s.l l ·70 lakhs) were spent upto the end of March 1969. 



38 

According to the decision of Government (July 1963), dairy schemes r 
should run on profit or at least on no profit no loss basis. The working 
results of the two farms have not been ascertained. The excess of recurring 
expenditure (Rs.10·72 lakhs) over gross receipts and the stock of cattle feed 
of the two farms (Rs.5·33 lakhs) during 1963-64 to 1968-69 was Rs. 5•39 lakhs; 
this (loss) would further increase if the working results are prepared providing 
for interest on capital and depreciation on physical assets and livestock. 

The following other points have been noticed:-

(i) Between December 1964 and February 1968 177 Haryana cows 
were purchased for Rs. l ·60 lakhs. Tests made before each purchase showed 
that the daily yield of each cow was between 18 and 24 lbs. The daily average 
yield of the cows in the two farms during 1965-66 to 1968-69 was, however, 
6 to 8 lbs. (per cow). The shortfall was attributed by the department to (i) 
change of climate and food, (ii) less food value in the farm feeds, (iii) exposure 
of cows to vagaries of weather due to non-availability of sheds and (iv) out­
break of disease. 

(ii) Fodder cultivation was taken up in both the farms. The yield 
of "greens" and "grains" obtained from the cultivation was 14 per cent 
and 31 per cent of the estimated quantities. The shortfall was attributed to 
(i) sandy and unfertile soil , (ii) lack of irrigation and (iii) frequent destruction 
of crop by stray cattle. 

(iii) For economic running of the farms the cows remaining dry and 
unfertile for considerable periods are required to be disposed of. Eleven 
cows in Kalyani farm became dry between June 1965 and January 1967 and 
remained unfertile thereafter; they were not disposed of (November 1969). 
The feeding charges for those cows for periods ranging from 2t to 4t years 
were Rs. 0·37 lakh. 

(iv) Bull-calves reared in the farms have to be disposed of for stud 
purposes. Fourteen out of nineteen bull-calves which left lactation between 
June 1965 and October 1968 have not been disposed of (November 1969). The 
feeding charges of those bull-calves for periods ranging from 8 months to 
41 years were Rs.0·28 lakh. 

38. Piggery development- A model scheme was formulated by Govern­
ment of India in August 1958 for establishment of piggery breeding unit for 
upgrading local pigs and their distribution in piggery development blocks to 
fifty interested breeders at nominal price of Rs. 10 per pig and payment of 
subsidy of Rs.5 per month for maintenance of the distributed pigs during the 
first two years. Against this, the State Government decided in November 
1959 that the piggery unit should supply 100 boars per year free of cost to the 
community development blocks for free distribution to villagers belonging 
to poorer class. Subsidy was raised to Rs. 20 per month during the :first year 
and Rs. 10 per month during the second year. The piggery development 
unit was established in March 1960. Fifty boars in all were supplied by the 
unit during 1963-64 to 1968-69 against 900 to be supplied between 1960-61 
and 1968-69 ; the shortfall in supply of boars was stated by the department 
(October 1969) to be due to lack of demand from the blocks. Expenditure 
incurred upto March 1969 was Rs.3·12 lakhs (livestock: Rs.0·07 lakh, building: 



39 

Rs.0· 17 lakh, establishment: Rs.0·31 lakh and recurring contingencies: Rs.2·57 
lakhs) against Rs.2·94 lakhs sanctioned by Government. Thus while the 
expenditure was 106 per cent of that sanctioned, actual distribution of boars 
was only 5·5 per cent of what should have been done; this was attributed by 
the department to heavy mortality (64 per cent) of the piglets and lack of 
demand and marketing facilities for the adult pigs. 

Out of 1,213 piglets born in the unit, 778 (64 per cent) died (March 1969); 
the heavy mortality was attributed by the department to overcrowding, malnu­
trition, trampling, non-disposal of stock quickly, infections, etc. 

Owing to lack of demand and marketing facilities a large number of adult 
pigs intended for distribution or disposal otherwise were maintained in the 
unit due to which Rs.1·11 lakhs were spent more on feeding charges upto 
March 19 -r: 

39. Equipment for intensive production, processing and marketing of marine 
fish- In August 1966 certain boats, machines, equipment, etc. were purchased 
for intensive production, processing and marketing of marine fish. Expenditure 
incurred on the scheme to the end of March 1969 was Rs. 42·61 lakhs 
(recurring: Rs. 2·95 lakhs and non-recurring: Rs.39·66 lakhs). Following 
points have been noticed:-

(a) In January 1965 Government of India offered three refrigerated 
road vans (out of thirty to be imported from Hungary) for Rs.2·19 lakhs for 
being given to Orissa Fisheries Development Corporation (a company fully 
owned by Government). Consequent on devaluation of the rupee in June 
1966 the cost of the vans increased to Rs.3·34 lakhs. Because of the increase 
in cost, the Corporation did not want to take the vans and the State Government 
informed Government of India in September 1966 that it wanted the order 
to be cancelled. However, on intimation by Government of India that 
"this is an obligation that will have to be honoured compulsorily according 
to the trade agreements" with Hungary State Government confirmed the 
order in January 1967 and the three vans were received in June 1967 at the 
total cost of _,.B§.6-78 lakhs inclusive of cost of spares, taxes, duties, etc. The 
vans were not given to Orissa Fisheries Development Corporation. Two 
vans were given to the Director of Fisheries in July 1967 and :March 1968; 
those are lying unused owing to mechanical defects (June 1969). The thiid 
van was allotted to the Director of Agriculture in August 1967; that has also 
not been put to use (June 1969) as the van is too big to move in rural areas. 

(b) Between April and July 1967 mechinery and equipment for the 
ice plant-cum-cold storage for the fishing base at Chandipur (in Balasore district) 
was purchased for Rs. l ·08 lakhs. Construction of the building for the plant 
commenced only in December 1967 and was completed in May 1968. The 
machinery and equipment have not been installed for want of power line 
to the building (June 1969). 

(c) In December 1966 four torpedo marine diesel engines were received 
as aid from _United Nations International Childern Emergency Fund (cost 
has been est1mated by the department as Rs.0·64 lakh) for utilisation in 
the scheme. According to the department, special 38 footer boats are required 
to be constructed for the engines to be installed; these have not been construc­
ted (November 1969). 



40 

(d) To July 1968 the department placed orders on Orissa Fisheries 
Development Corporation for 700 Kgs. of nylon gill net to be supplied by 
the midd le of August 1968; the rate of supply (per month) was not 
settled and was a lso not mentioned in the supply order. The Corporation 
did not supply the net and wanted time till November 1968. The order was 
not cancelled. As the department wanted the net by September 1968, quota­
tions from other sources were also called for in August 1968. A firm in Gujarat 
offered (August 1968) to supply the net at Rs.58 per Kg. after three-four months 
fr om the date of order. f n the meantime, the Corporation commenced supplies 
from October 1968 and supplied 40 Kgs. in October 1968 and 840 Kgs. in 
1 anuary and February 1969 at Rs.SD per Kg. and 80 Kgs: in March 1969 at 
R s.85 per K g. Computed with reference to the rate of the Gujarat firm, 
extra ex1)enditurc for supplies received during January-March 1969 was 
Rs.0·21 lakh. 

(e) In September 1966 the Director or Fisheries placed orders for five 
boats each on a private firm and Orissa Boat Builders (a Government company) 
at Rs.O·J 9 lakh fo r each boat (excluding the cost of engines to be supplied by 
the department). The boats were to be delivered by January 1967. 

Bet\'..een J anuary 1967 and February 1968 Rs.0·71 lakh were paid as 
advances to the private firm for the five boats. Five engines purchased for 
Rs. 1 ·09 lakhs were delivered by the department to the firm in March 1967 
(one engine) and November 1967 (four engines). Deli very of three boats 
was taken by the department (after inspection by the Mechanical Engineer) 
on 25th January 1969. On 30th Ja nuary 1969 inspection by the Assistant 
Director of Fisheries disclosed that they were not seaworthy for fishing purposes. 
The defects have not so far been rectified. The remaining two boats have not 
been del ivered (November 1969). No action has been taken against the firm 
for the delay in delivery. Two engines (value: Rs.0"42 lak h) are also with 
the firm. 

Oris-·a Boat Builders delivered four boats in September 1967 and one 
boat in March 1969. No action was taken for the late delivery. Two of 
those bo.1ts were reported by the department to have been lost in the river 
bed in t he cyclone of October 1967 and were not traceable ; ~o 
boats · el uding engines was Rs.0·88 lak h. The loss (including other equip­
ment on board of the two boats) has not been assessed (November 1969). 

40. Purchase of boats for fisheries- In response to tenders called for by 
the Director of Fisheries, firm 'A' quoted (in January 1966) Rs. 16,660 for a 
si ngle bo;it and Rs. 15, 749 per boat in case orders were placed for more than 
five boats at a time. On the ground that the tenderer was unwilling to build 
the boats at its quoted rates (due to increase in price of copper sheet con­
sequent OLl devaluation of the rupee in June 1966), Government decided in 
July 1966 lo find oul the reasonable cost of construction of a boat and place 
orders v.- ith boat-builders by negotiation and directed the State Purchase 
Organisation to work out the cost. The Slate Purchase Organisation esti­
mated th ~ cost of each boat to be Rs. 18,907. Thereupon, Government 
directed the Director of F isheries (August 1966) to place orders for fifteen 
boats wit l1 Orissa Fisheries Development Corporation (a company fully owned 
by Gover runent) and for five boats each with Orissa Boat Builders (a Govern­
ment company) a nd a private firm of boat-builders (firm 'B'). The Director 
of Fisheries accordingly placed orders in September 1966 for twenty-five 
boats with the three boat-builders with the condition that in the event of failure 
to deliver all the boats within four months suitable penalty was liable to be 



41 

imposed. A report tu Government in September 1966 by the Director of 
Fisheries disclosed that the lowest tenderer (firm 'A') had after devaluation in 
June 1966 reiterated his January J966 rates and he had not intimated his 
unwillingness to build the boats at his tendered rates. Orders for twenty-five 
boats mure were also placed with the Orissa Fisheries Development 
Corporation upto February 1967 on the same terms. 

Orissa Fisheries D evelopment Corporation has not delivered so far 
(November 1969) any of the twenty-five boats and the private firm has yet 
to deliver two boats (August 1969). No penalty was levied for non-delivery 
of the boats in time. Computed with reference to the r~te of the lowest 
tenderer, the extra expenditure on purchase of twenty-three boats so far 
received was Rs. 0·72 lakh. 

The matter was reported to Government in October 1968; reply is awaited 
(January 1970). 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

41. Rehabilitation of displaced goldsmiths-Consequent on enactment 
of the Gold Control Act 1962, rehabi litation of the displaced goldsmiths was 
taken up from December 1963. Rs. 1,12·48 lakhs (loan : Rs. 57· 13 lakhs 
and rehabi litation expenditure : Rs. 55·35 Jakhs) were spent upto the end of 
March 1969. 

Claim for the following amounts which Government of India agreed to 
.feimburse is still to be made by State Government: 

Particulars 

Stipend to children of displaced goldsmiths 

Subsidy, being the difference in rates of interest on 
loans charged to State Government by Govern­
ment of India and that charged by State Govern­
ment from the displaced goldsmiths 

Pay, etc., of the Gold Control Officer and his head­
quarters staff 

li percent of total loans and grants as cost of admini­
stration of tbe Gold Control Act 

Years to which Amount not 
claims relate chimed 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

1968-69 10·98 

1965-66 4·62 
to 

1968-69 

1963-64 3'86 
to 

1968-69 

1965-66 1'63 
to 

1968-69 

The following points have been noticed :-

(i) Educational stipend was provided to children of displaced goldsmiths. 
The Director of Public Instruction paid the stipends during 1963-64 and 
1964-65. This work was taken over by the Gold Control Organisation 
from 1965-66. According to the Director of Public Instruction, payment 
of stipends for Rs. 60,000 was in arrears at the end of March 1965. Between 
1965-66 and 1968-69 Rs. 3·52 lakhs and Rs. 4·57 lakhs were paid by the 
Gold Control Officer as arrear stipends relating to 1963-64 and 1964-65 
without ascertaining from the Director of Public [nstruction the details 
of the arrears. Stipends for 1965-66 were paid without ascertaining the list of 
beneficiaries from the Director of Public Instruction. Of the stipends of 
Rs. 47·93 lakhs paid upto March 1969 acknowledgements were received from 
the stipendiaries for Rs. 7·64 lakhs only. 



42 

(ii) Loan assistance, on securi ty, was admissible to displaced goldsmiths 
who bad not obtained certificates to carry on goldsmithy profession or, in 
the altern ative, they bad to surrender the certificates, if obtained, within three 
months of availing of the loan; the Joans paid were not to exceed three­
fourths of the value of securi ty offered by them. Personal security was 
to be accepted in deserving cases for loans upto Rs. 500 and in exceptional 
cases for Joans exceecting Rs. 500. Rs. 61 ·00 lakhs were paid as loa ns by 
Government of India to State Government for being re-lent to the displaced 
goldsmiths for rehabilitation; of that, Rs. 37·45 lakhs were paid to 7,033 dis­
placed goldsmiths upto March 1969. Rs. 34·63 lakhs were paid to 6,935 dis­
pl aced goldsmiths (upto Rs. 500 in each case) and Rs. 2·82 lakhs to nfoety­
eigbt displaced goldsmiths (exceeding Rs. 50Q fr1 each case). In all those 
cases no security other than personal security was obtained; this was attri­
buted to difficul ties of the borrowers to get non-encumberance certificates 
and valuation certificates. According to the information furnished by the 
department pertaining to Cuttack, Puri, Koraput and Kalabandi districts, 
loans were paid to persons who had obtained certificates to carry on profession 
of goldsmithy and in Cuttack and Puri districts none of the goldsmiths had 
surrendered the certificates, whi le in Koraput and Kalabandi districts only 
ninety-nine out of 641 goldsmi ths had surrendered the certificates. The 
department also did not keep a watch over surrender of the certificates. A 
delegation of displaced goldsmiths pointed ou t to Government in April 1968 
that loans for less than Rs. 500 did not serve the purpose of rehabilitation 
and were utilised by them in meeting day to day expenditure on maintenance. 

The borrowers were to utilise the loans and furnish utilisation certificates 
to the department wi thin six months; besides, they were to fu rnish quarterly ,,__ 
progress reports showing the manner in which the loans were actually utilised. · 
The loan ledgers were not maintained by the department. Utilisatj on certi­
ficates or progress reports about utilisation of loans paid were not obtained. 
Out of Rs. 5·78 lakhs paid as loans to 1,065 displaced goldsmiths in Cuttack 
district the department veri fied utilisation of Rs. 2·66 lakhs paid to 486 borrow-
ers and noticed that Rs. 2·02 lakhs paid as loans to 396 borrowers were 
misutilised. According to departmental reports in Puri, K alabandi 
and Koraput districts-

(a) the department ctid not have any machinery to check up utilisation 
of all loans paid and 

(b) loans for Rs. 0·69 lakh advanced to 136 borrowers (in Kalahandi 
district) and Rs. 2"43 Jakhs paid as Joan to 460 borrowers (in 
Koraput district) were misutilised. 

(iii) By March 1969 defaults in repayment of loans by individual displaced 
goldsmiths were Rs. 8·36 lakhs (principal: Rs. 5·51 lakhs and interest : 
Rs. 2·85 lakhs). 

(iv) The scheme provided for giving loan to industrial co-operatives 
formed by displaced goldsmiths; persons having allied occupations such as, 
workjng on silver, stones or other business are not eligible for this assistance. 
No co-operative of displaced goldsmiths came into being but in July 1963 
Government organised the Kalinga Co-operative F iligree Works, Cuttack, 
under this scheme to promote filigree works a nd thereby provided employment 
to goldsmiths (silver is the medium for fi ligree works). Government invested ~-



43 

Rs. 0·84 lakb in share capital (out of the total paid-up capital of Rs. 0·99 
lakh) of the Filigree Works and also paid Rs. 18·84 lak hs as loan. There were 
127 other individual share-holders and ninely-eight wage earners in the Works; 
inforn1ation about how many of them were displaced goldsmiths has not been 
furnished by the department. 

Loans given to the Filigree Works exceeded the maximum borrowing 
limit la id down in ils bye-laws by Rs. 8·91 lakhs. Subsidy of Rs. 4·95 lakbs 
was also paid to it for various purposes. The financial results of its worki ng 
to the end of June 1968 and June 1969 have not been worked out so far (October 
1969). The following points have been noticed:-

(a) Finished goods worlh Rs. lJ ·3 1 lakhs remained unsold at the end 
of June 1969. 

(b) Twenty sales emporia were opened by the Works; the loss sustained 
by the emporia was Rs. 3"48 lakhs. Thirteen of those emporia were closed 
down by March 1969 as they were not self-supporting. Shortages of goods 
worth Rs. 0·59 lakh were noticed in eight of the closed emporia and were 
stated to be under investigation (August I 969). Furniture and fittings worth 
Rs. l ·78 lakbs received back from the closed emporia are yet to be disposed 
of (October 1969). 

(c) Recovery of shortage of silver worth R s. 0· 15 lakh from sixty-nine 
karigars has not been made so fa r (August 1969). 

~ (d) The Works has not repaid any of the instalmenls of loans or paid 
any interesl to Government; the defaulls in repayment at the end of March 
1969 were Rs. 6·90 lakhs (principal : Rs. 5"40 lakhs and interest: Rs. I ·50 
lakhs). Io addition, penal interest of Rs. I ·20 lakhs has become payable for 
not repaying the insta lments of loan in time. 

42. Rural industries project, Jajpur:-In paragraph 34 of Audit Report 
1967 mention was made of establishment of pilot projects for intensive develop­
ment of rural industries which included development of small scale industries 
around Jajpur (Cuttack district) t~ken up during 1962-63. 

Out o.f sixteen industrial and rice huller units taken up thirteen units 
were completed upto 1968-69 for Rs.14·29 lakhs against Lhe estimated cost 
of Rs. 7·80 lakhs. Rs. 8·38 lakhs have been spent on the remaini ng three 
units which are under construction (September 1969). 

The financial results of the working of twelve out of the thirteen completed 
unils (industrial co-operative societies) have not been worked out so far 
(September 1969). The carpentry unit, Binjharpur, for which financial results 
were worked out (investment: Rs. t ·30 lakhs) sustained loss of Rs. 0·25 lakh 
during its operation of four years upto March 1967; the loss was ~Ltributed 
mainly to mismanagement, poor out-turn, non-enforcement of JOb rates 
n on-co-operative attitude of workers and lack of experience of the Panchayat 
Industries Officers in charge of the units. The unit stopped production in 
December 1968; Government decided in September 1969 to close down the 
unit and liquidate the society. 



44 

The sales at the twelve units during 1968-69 were between 10 to 32 per 'r 
cent of the estimates; the shortfall in turn-over was attributed by the project 
officer mainly to (i) import of raw materials for all units from outside the 
project area, (ii) lac~ of power supply in tim-: ~nd (iii) ~~~lier turn-over in the 
carpentry units owmg to reduced constructional actJv1t1es of Government. 

The scheme contemplated operation of the units by industrial co-operative 
societies to be financed by grant of loan for building, machinery and working 
capital. To the end of March 1969 Rs. 12·66 lakhs were spent on s~tting up 
the units; of that, Rs. 1 ·09 lakhs only have been treated as loan to nee-huller 
units and the balance of Rs. 11·57 lakhs are yet to be converted as loans to the 
societies (November 1969). The cost of buildings (value has nol been 
intimated by the department) constructed for the units is yet to be treated 
as Joan to the societies (September 1969). Between 1965-66 and 1967-68 
Rs. 5·49 lakhs were paid as Joan to nine industrial co-operatives for purchase 
of machines and for providing working capital; the outstanding interest due 
from these societies at the end of September 1969 was Rs. 0·82 lakh. 

The following further points were noticed .-

(i) The investment in Sunamukhl Umbrella unit, panikoili, included 
expenditure on building at Khannagar (Rs. 0·26 lakh) purchase of equipment 
(Rs.0·02 lakh) and working capital (Rs.2·50 lakhs); the working capital provided 
to the unit was over 700 per cent of that contemplated in the original scheme. 
The value of umbrellas remaining unsold and raw mater al (by June 1968) 
was Rs. l · 13 lakhs. 

(ii) Against the installed capacity of crushing 865 quintals of mustard 
seeds, the oil expeJJer unit, Jajpur (investment: Rs. 3·07 lakl1s) crushed only 'lr-
205 quintals during 1967-68 (24 per cent) and 500 quintals (58 per cent) during 
1968-69. The shortfall was attributed mainly to short supply of mustard seeds 
in the project area and serious marketing difficulties. 

(iii) Machines, equipment, etc. costing Rs. 2·72 Jakhs purchased for four 
units between August 1964 and December 1967 have not been installed so far 
(September 1969) on account of non-availability of power. 

(iv) Asbestos cement sheets worth Rs. 0·10 Jakb purchased during 1964-65 
to 1966-67 for construction of the units were lying unutilised with the project 
officer (September 1969). 

(v) Outstanding dues from Government departments and private parties 
for credit sales made by five of the units at the end of March 1969 were Rs.1·53 
lakhs. 

HOME DEPARTMENT 

43. Utkal Bhawan, Calcutta- (l) To provide accommodation to the 
dignitarie' and officials of Government visiting or passing through Calcutta 
a building was purchased in that city in August 1956 for Rs. l '42 Jakbs (thi~ 
was named Utkal Bhawan). The value of the building assessed by the State 
Public Works department in consultation with the West Bengal Construction 
Board before its purchase was estimated to be Rs. l ·25 lakhs. Between August 
1956 and March 1961 further Rs. 0·50 lakh were spent on special repairs. The 
department proposed in May 1962 that the building might be demolished 



4S 

and a four-storeyed building constructed in its place. Government sanc­
tioned Rs. 5· 10 lakhs for this; the new building was to be completed by July 
1966. In May 1964 Government hired another building, the old building 
was demolished and construction of the new building taken up from August 
1964. Construction was completed of a six-storeyed building in November 
1967 for Rs. 14-43 lakhs. The revised estimate of Rs. 13"00 lakhs for the 
six-storeyed building was sanctioned by Government in November 1967. 

(2) The following other points have been noticed:-

(i) During May 1964 to March 1967 Rs. 1 ·08 lakhs were paid as rent 
(Rs. 1 ·05 lakhs at Rs. 3,000 per month) and brokerage charges (Rs. 3 000) 
for the renled building. Payment of rent was not covered by the usuai fair 
rent certificate. 

(ii) The ground floor of the new building was to be let out for shops 
fetching annual rent of Rs. 0·60 lakh. Even though construction was com­
pleted in November 1967, no part of the ground floor has been let out (January 
1970). 

Govern ment stated in January 1970 that the ground floor is being 
used as store and to accommodate class IV employees of Utka1 Bbawan 
and that one of the six floors was let out to officers of Electrical projects 
and Balimela dam project of the State Government from whom rent of Rs. 0·17 
lakh was due upto October 1969. 

(3) According to the report of the Efficiency Audit Organisation of State 
Government (March 1968)-

(a) the average annual expenditure on maintenance of services during 
August 1956 to March 1967 was Rs. 0·27 lakh and the receipts 
were Rs. 0·05 lakh only; 

(b) cash book was not maintained since inception till March 1968; 

(c) cash shortage of Rs. 0·04 lakh was noticed during physical veri­
fication (March 1968); 

(d) visitor's book and stock ledgers were not maintained properly; 

(e) reservation and telephone charges (Rs. 0·05 lakb) were not realised 
during 1959-60 to 1967-68. 

Government stated in January 1970 that steps have been initiated to 
bridge the gap between the expenditure on maintenance and corresponding 
receipts and that monthly returns were prescribed to be furnished by the 
Bhawan to Government. 

44. State Guest house, Bhubaneswar-For providing residential accom­
modation and hospitality to State guests (free of cost) and to guests other 
than State guests (on payment basis) Government maintains a guest house 
at Bhubaneswar. During local audit of the accounts of the guest house 
conducted in August 1969 the following points were noticed:-

(i) According to rules, the rates of the food charges are to be reviewed 
periodically and revised from time to time to correspond to the price of 
commodities prevailing in the local market. The rates for the hospitality 
charges of the guest house last fixed in April 1964 have not been revised so 
far (October 1969). 



46 

(ii) The rules contemplate payment of service charges and other dues 
by the paying guests before their departure; the approximate charges for 
trunk telephone calls a re to be paid before call is booked. No systematic 
procedure was followed by the guest house authorities for preferring claims 
against the guests. According to the Manager (October 1969), recovery of 
Rs. 0·54 lakh was due from the guests entertained between April 1964 
and August 1969. Recovery of Rs. 0·09 lakh as charges of telephone trunk 
calls made by guests during November 1967 to August 1969 was also out­
standing. 

(iii) Rs. J ·24 lakhs paid as advance to the staff and officers of the guest 
house between November 1966 and August 1969 to make arrangements for 
reception of guests remained to be adjusted or recovered (October 1969). 
Of that, Rs. 0·71 lakh were outstanding for more than six months. 

(fr) According to rules, funds required for expenditure have to be 
d rawn from the treasury and the guest house receipts are to be remitted into 
the treasury. Out of R s. 2·08 lakhs collected from guests between September 
1968 and March 1969, only Rs. 1·47 lakhs were deposited into the treasury, 
the balance of Rs. 0·61 lakh have not been remitted to treasury so far (October 
1969). The receipts of the guest house were stated to have been spent for 
meeting the day-to-day expenditure which is irregular. 

45. Community listening scheme-Io paragraph 28 of Audit Report 
1963 mention was made of 1,157 community listening sets remaining unused 
at the end of March 1961. 3,500 more sets were purchased between 1961 -62 
and 1968-69 for R s. 13·51 lakhs. Of 4,657 sets, 2,279 sets (value: Rs. 8·59 
lakhs) remained with the department on 31st March 1969 (2,062 sets in 
the central store and 217 sets in nine districts). The large accumulation and 
low distribution were ascribed by the department to (i) less demand in under­
developed areas and by Grama Panchayats and (ii) restricting supply of sets 
to cases recommended by the Block Development Officers. 

The closing stock includes-

(a) 539 valve type dry battery operated sets (value: Rs. I ·44 lakhs) 
which were withdrawn from the community centres as the beneficiaries were 
unable to maintain those sets; according to the department (October 1969), 
they are to be disposed of being uneconomical for further maintenance. 

(b) 1,740 new sets (value: Rs. 7·25 lakhs) purchased between 1965 
and June 1968 (1 ,523 sets in central store and 217 sets in nine districts) remain 
to be issued. 

Following further points were noticed:-

(i) According to information received by the department from nine 
out of thirteen districts, 1,713 sets out of 6,013 sets (including those issued 
prior to March 196L) issued to community centres remained unused at the 
end of March 1969 mainly due to inabil ity of the beneficiaries to purchase 
batteries for the sets. 

(ii) Between 1961-62 and 1968-69 seventy-two sets wort h R s. 0·20 lakh 
were found to have been either stolen, burnt, lost or damaged. Of that, 
Rs. 0· 18 lakb representing the value of sixty-seven sets are yet to be written 
off (December 1969). 



47 

46. Purchase of transistorised receil'er sels-To meet the immediate re­
quirement of receiver sets for distribution under community listening scheme 
the Director of Public Relations placed orders for 200 transistorised receiver 
sets in March J 964 on Modern Electron ics Ltd ., Cuttack ( a Government 
company with total share capital of Rs. 2·55 Jak hs in which there were two 
private entrepreneurs contributing Rs. o· JO lakh) subject to tbe condition that 
the receiver sets conform to the specifications laid down by Government of 
India. Jn May 1964 Rs. 0·73 lakh were paid to the company towards fu ll 
value of the 200 receiver sets even before it commenced production of the 
sets ordered for. The company did not produce the type-approved-speci­
fication certificate from the All India R adio authorities. The Director of 
Public Relations cancelled the order in March l 966 and asked for refund of 
the amount paid to the company. The company stopped production in August 
1967 and the management thereof was taken over by the Industries department 
in November 1967. The Industries Department proposed (May 1969) to 
refund Rs. 0·73 lakh by selling the accumulated finished goods and raw mate­
ria ls. One of the private entrepreneurs, as a share-holder of t he company, 
went to court preventing disposal of the stocks; the case is sub Judice. Rs. 0·73 
lakh have not been refunded (September 1969). 

47. Police hospital, Rourke/a-For providing hospital facilities to police 
personnel at Rourkela, construction of a 40-bedded hospital was taken up 
in 1961-62 (estimate: Rs. !·69 lakhs) and completed in July 1963 for Rs. 3·1 5 
Jakhs. The hospita l .started fu nctioning from December 1965; Rs. 0'48 lakh 
were spent upto March 1969 on purchase of equipment (Rs. 0·23 lakh), furni­
ture (Rs. O·Ol lakh) and medicines (Rs. 0·24 lakh). According to the Superin­
tendent of Police, Rourkela (March 1968) the number of in-patients in the 
hospital did not exceed five at any time. 

In April 1966 the Police department agreed that a portion of the building 
might be used for a 25-bedded civil hospital temporarily till the department 
made their own arrangement or ti ll June 1969 at the latest and the remaining 
fifteen beds reserved for the police personnel. Pending construction of build­
ings for the civil hospital at Rourkela, the Health department proposed to 
transfer the civil hospital (at nearby Panposh) to the police hosiptal building 
at Rourkela from December 1967 In March 1968 equipment, etc. worth 
R s. 0·27 lakh was purchased by the Civil Surgeon, Sundergarh. The Police 
department, however, did not ultimatlely spare the building and on grounds 
cf acute shortage of accommodation at Rourkela, used it as police barrack 
for accommodating fifty constables. The new buildings for civil hospital a t 
Rourkela have also not been constructed and the equipment purchased for 
the proposed civil hospital is lying unutilised (September 1969). 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1969; reply is 
awaited (December 1969). 

U RBAN DEVELOPMENT D EPARTMENT 

48. Slum clearance- In paragraph 29 of Audit R epor t 1965 mention was 
made of the progress of work and other points noticed in execution 
of the scheme to the end of 1963-64. The Central Government bore 75 per 
cent ot expenditure (37·5 per cent as grants and 37· 5 per cent as loan) 
upto 1966-67 ; since 1967-68 the assistance has been raised to 87· 5 per cent 
(50percent loan a nd 37·5 per cent grant). The scheme is executed through 
local bodies on 37· 5 per cent loan cum 62· 5 per ce nt su bsidy upto 1966-67 
and thereafter on 50 per cent loan and 50 per cent subsidy. 



48 

Assistance received from Government of India during 1964-65 to 1968-69 
and the amount paid to the local bodies during that period is given below:-

Loans 

Grants 

Central assistance Disbursement to 
Joca I bodies 

(In lakhs ot rupees) 

6•57 7·75 

18·43 

During the eleven year period ending 1967-68 Rs. 48·57 lakhs (loan: 
Rs. 15·82 lakhs and grant:Rs. 32·75 lakhs) were paid to various local bodies for 
construction of I, 192 tenements. To the end of March 1969 596 tenements 
were completed, work on 262 tenements was stated to be in progress and cons­
truction of the remaining 334 tenements had not been taken up at all. 

The overdue instalments of principal and interest recoverable from the 
local bodies to the end of March 1969 were Rs. l ·28 lakhs (principal: Rs. 0·43 
Iakh and interest: Rs. 0·85 lakh). 

Utilisation certificates for Rs. 30·08 lakhs-grants (Rs. 21 ·97 lakhs) and 
loans (Rs. 8· 11 Jakhs) paid to the end of March 1968 (including those paid prior 
to 1963-64) have not been received from the local bodies so far (October 1969). 

The following other points were noticed in execution of the scheme:-
Loan-cum/or grant 
.---.A--, 

Remarks 

Year of Amount 
payment (Rs. lakhs) 

Bharat Sevak Samaj . . J 962-63 
to 

1964-65 

cuttack municipality 1959-60 

Berhampur municipality 1959-60 

1958-59 
to 

1959-60 

4·13 

3-83 

1·91 l 
1-01 ~ 

I 
J 

The Samaj was entitled to a loan to start 
construction of tenements. After the 
work proceeded grant was to be paid 
The department paid Rs. 4·13 lakhs as 
grant (and not any loan) for construction 
of 200 tenements. According to tre 
department, the value of work done by 
theSamaj for construct ion of eighty. eight 
tenements taken up by it was Rs. 3·30 
lakhs and the balance of Rs. 0·83 lakbs 
was diverted to other activities of its 
own; sixteen out of the eighty-eight 
tenements are yet to be completed (March 
1969). Unspent balance is yet to be 
recovered (October 1969). Utilisation 
certificates for the grant have not been 
obtained from the Samaj so far (October 
1969). . 

The assistance was for one hundred and 
sixteen tenements;the municipality took 
up construction of eighty-four costlier 
type of tenements. Twelve more were 
stated to be still under construction. 

The terms and conditions of the loan have 
not been finalised so far (October 1969) 
resulting in non-recovery of the loan and 
interest. 



Bhubaneswar notified 
area committee 

Kburda noiified 
commitlee 

Koraput~ified 
committee 

area 

area 

49 

Loans:cum/or grant 
,_ __ .A. _ __ ......, 

Year of Amount 
payment (Rs. lakhsl 

1958-5.9' 

1964-65 
to 

1967-68 

1963-64 
to 

1967-68 

0·99 

P uri, Bhawanipatna, 1965-66 
Baripada, Barga rh , 

2·65 

Jeypnre municipalities 
and Jajpur notified 
a rea committee 

Ba lasore municipality 1960-61 
to 

1962-63 

1963-64 
to 

1967-68 

Rourkela notified a rea 1961-62 
commitlee to 

1963-64 

0·66 

0·69 

1·39 

Remarks 

Unspent balance of Rs. 0·13 lakh earmar­
ked for cost of land was not refunded 
even though the tenements were construc­
ted on Government land (October 1969). 

No expenditure has been incurred so far 
(J une 1969)asthes itebeing Government 
land was stated to have not been t rans­
ferred by Government to the committee. 

Grants were paid prior to payments of' 
loan contrary to the stipulation in· the 
scheme. The assistance was for cons­
truction of eigh ty-four tenements of 
which forty-two were stated to be under 
construction and construction of the 
remaining tenements is yet to be taken 
up (October 1969). 

The assistance was fo r construction of 
twenty small roomed tenements at 
Rs. 3,200 each. The municipality cons­
tructed ten tenements with better facilities 
at Rs. 6,900 each without obta ining 
approval from the department. 

The assistance was for const ruction of 
eighteen do uble-storeyed tenements at 
Rs. 5,350each. The municipality under­
took the work at a cost of Rs. 5,900 
each ; the work is yet to be completed 
(October 1969). 

The assistance was for construction of 
thirty-six tenements. The committee was 
reported to have completed twenty-four 
tenements and the work of the remaining 
twelve tenements have not been taken up 
for want of funds (March 1969). 

49. Master plans- Under the Orissa Town Planning and Improvement 
Trust Act 1956 preparation of master plans for the cities and towns of Orissa 
and initiation of improvement schemes within the framework of the master 
plans was taken up from 1957-58. Rs. 27· 53 lakhs were spent on preparation 
of master plans to the end of March 1969. 

Between 1957-58 and 1960-61 Rs. 2·94 lakhs were spent mostly on 
establishment of the Town Planning Organisation. According to the 
department (January 1969), preparation of master plans of nine towns was 
taken up upto March 1964 but sufficient headway could not be made due to 
shortage of technical personnel. 



50 

Government of India agreed in May 1962 to provide cent per cent Central 
assistance for preparation of master plans of nineteen to..wns (including eight 
of the nine towns taken up earlier); work on th is started from I963-64(estimated 
cost: Rs.22·21 lakhs). Government decided to pr-pare master plans of some 
more towns and entrusted this work also to the Town Planning Organisation 
for t~ towns between 1963-64 and 1965-66 and four towns in 1967-68. 
Govunment ofTud1a has not so far agreed to provide assistance for preparation 
of those fourteen additional master p lans (October 1969). For preparation 
of the master plans for the thirty-three towns, Rs. 18·46 lakhs were s ent on the 
unit offices and Rs. 6· 13 la s on 1e ea quarters organisat10n upto March 
1969. The expenditure incurred on preparation of master plans for fourteen 
additional towns which has not so far been approved b_y Government ot India 
for providing Central assistance has not been worked out by the department 
separately. To the end of Ju ne 1969 out of thirty-three master plans draft 
master plans were completed for sixteen and the comprehensive detailed 
layout plans were finalised for three morer owns. The slow progress was 
stated to be due to lack of technical perSOD.nel and absence of· comprehensive 
data for preparation of master plans. 

50. Small scale industries for rehabilitation of displaced persons-Setting 
up of small scale industries at Sunabeda and Theruvali (in Koraput district) 
for rehabilitating displaced persons from East Pakistan was taken up in 
1964-65. The loans paid by Government of India for the purpose were 
relent by State Government to the Orissa Agro and Small Industries Corpora­
tion (a Government company). The Corporation was to provide half the 
working capital of each of the industria l units, the other half being paid by 
Government of India as loan in addition to the entire capital cost. Between 
September 1964 and March 1965 Government of India paid Rs. 25· 55 lakhs to 
State Government as loan with the specific condition that it would not under­
take any responsibility for any loss on the scheme. State Government relent 
the entire a mount (capital cost : Rs. 16· 86 lakbs a nd half of working capital : 
Rs. 8· 69 lakhs) to the Corporation in March 1965 for setting up seventeen 
industrial units; the Corporation commenced work on setting up units in 
1965-66. Funds were thus paid to the Corporation in advance of require­
ment. At the end ot March 1968 thirteen units which were set up (with an 
investment of Rs. 25· 33 lakhs) went into production, three units in which 
Rs. 0·90 lakh were invested have not been completed and the remaining one 
has not been taken up (September 1969). Of Rs. 26·23 lakhs spent by the 
Corporation, Rs. 9· 54 Iakhs were on capital cost and Rs. J 6· 69 lakhs on work­
ing capital. The Corporation provided its share of working capital mainly 
out of the funds given to it towards capital cost. 

Up to the end of March 1968 the thirteen completed units incurred loss 
of Rs. 1 ·95 lakhs. The utilised capacity of twelve of those units ranged 
between 8 to 73 per cent. The underutilisation was attributed to (i) want of 
works for execution, (ii) lack of marketing facilities, (iii) non-availability 
of raw materials, (iv) frequent breakdown of machines, (v) poor out-turn due 
to unskilled Jabour and (vi) non-availability of working capita]. 

Even though sufficient number of displaced persons were available for 
employment in the industrial units, those employed in the completed units 
ranged between 32 avd 44 per cent of the employment potential. The short­
fall in employment was attributed mainly to the displaced persons preferring 
cash doles and subsidised ration to the wages to be earned by them for work ~ 
in the units. -



51 

. Consequent on th e loss incurred by the units, the General Manage! 
reviewed (November 1968) the workrng of the units and recommended to 
Governmen t in Jan uary 1969 immediate closure of eight uneconomic units. In 
April 1969 State Government recommended to Governmen t of India that six 
units (including the three incomplete units) for which Rs. 9·03 lakhs were 
paid as loan to the Corporation be closed; the total expenditure on those six 
uni ts was Rs. 2· 77 lakhs. Fina l decision is awaited (January 1970). 

·The following further points were noticed :-

(i) The expenditure on the three incomplete units comprises that on 
machines and equipment (Rs. o· 65 lakh), building (Rs. O· l 5 lakh) and other 
expenditure (Rs. o· 10 lakh). Construction of the building was stopped in 
November 1967 as the Corporation experienced difficulties in procuring 
orders for the units ; the machines and equipment have not, therefore, been 
installed a nd utilised (January 1970). 

(ii) The agreement executed by the Corporation for the loan envisaged 
payment ot interest on the loan a t 5 per cent per annum during the moratorium 
period of five years upto Ma rch 1970; interest so payable on the loans to the 
extent of its utilisation was to be paid to the Corporation as subsidy for 
running the industrial units. Interest of Rs. 5· 11 lakhs to the end of March 1969 
has not been paid by the Corporation so far (January 1970). Of the interest 
due to Government, (Rs. 5· 11 lakhs), the Corporation was entitled to subsidy 
of Rs. 3·20 lakhs on the loans utilised by it to the end of 1967-68. 

(iii) The accounts of the Corporation show that arrears in collection of 
sale proceeds and for work done by six units on 31 st March 1968 were 
Rs. 41 · J9 lakhs. Of that, Rs. 38· 61 lakhs were on account of the carpentry 
unit at Sunabeda, 75 per cent ot which was stated to be in arrear due to 
non-final isation of rates for certain items of work done. 

(iv) In order to run the industrial units the Corporation took possession 
of thirteen rehabilitatio n tenements constructed by Government; rent or 
Rs. o· 56 Iakh to the end of May 1969 is yet to be paid by the Corporation 
(January 1970). 

51. Construction of tenements in transit-cum-rehabilitation camp, Tumdei­
For rehabilitating displaced persons in the transit-cum-rehabilitation camp, 
Tumdei (in Sambalpur district), 1,000 tenements were constructed between 
October 1964 and January 1965 for Rs. 15·51 lakhs. Upto March 1965 732 
displaced families arrived in the camp. 323 displaced families only remained 
in those tenements ; fifty-eight families were sent to another camp at Sunabeda 
(in Koraput district) and the remaining 351 families either left or were permi­
tted to leave the camp. The camp was finally closed in July 1968 and all the 
323 families were sent to Dandakaranya project and the Sunabeda camp. 

Between May and December 1968 sixty-three tenements were given for 
use by two departments- twenty-three tenements and to Orissa Mining Corpo­
ration (a Government owned company)-forty tenements in five blocks at the 
provisional rent of Rs. 100 per block. Final rent has not been fixed; the 
company vacated the tenements in June 1969. 

614 tenements constructed for Rs. 9·52 lakhs were not utilised (December 
1969). 



52 

Government stated in December 1969 that the tenements would be sol•_l 
to the Orissa Industrial Development Corporation (a Company fully owned 
by Government) for which negotiation were started faili ng which they would 
be sold by auction. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYATI RAJ 
DEPARTMENT 

52. Panchayat cold storages-In April J 965 Government sanctioned 
establishment of cold storages at Keonjhar and G. Udayagiri each having 
capacity to store 40,000 maunds of potatoes and entrusted their construction 
to the Rural Engineering Organisation. The panchayat samitis near about 
these places deposited Rs. 18·81 lakhs during 1964-65 to 1968-69 with the 
Rural Engineering Organisation out of grants paid by Government for 
construction of the cold storages. 

(a) Keonjhar cold storage- In June 1968 the Cold Storage Co-ordination 
Committee of Government decided not to construct this cold storage as there 
was less potato cultivation in the area. Jn October 1968 the Collector, 
Keonjbar, proposed establishment of the cold storage with reduced capacity 
of 10,000 to 20,000 maunds and that was also recommended by the Rural 
Engineering Organisation in February 1969. The Registrar, Co-operative 
societies intimated to Audit in October 1969 that he had suggested to Govern­
ment to drop the project as there was no potato growing area in the vicinity. 
Final decision of Government is awaited (October 1969). 

The following points have been noticed:-
(i) Between December 1965 and February 1968 machinery was purchased 

for R s. 1 ·39 lakhs; they are lying unused (October 1969). lr" 
(ii) In September 1966 Rs. 2·00 lakhs were paid as advance to Orissa 

Agro and Small Industries Corporation (a Government company) for supply 
of racks. The supply bas not so far been made and the advance is remaining 
outstanding (October 1969). 

(iii) Rs.4·70 lakhs out of the amount deposited with the Rural Engineering 
Organisation is remaining unuti lised (October 1969). 

(b) G. Udayagiri cold storage-Construction of this cold storage was 
t aken up in January 1966. Rs. 11 ·10 lakhs were spent upto the end of March 
1969. The Cold Storage·:co-ordination Committee of State Government 
noticed in June 1968 that the location of the cold storage was wrong and 
pending investigation decided to stop further work. The Registrar of 
Co-operative Societies who investigated (January 1969) stated that the main 
problems for the plant was non-availability of electric power in the area and 
that the availability of seed potatoes and other vegetables for storage was of the 
order of only 20,000 maunds. Construction has not been resumed so far 
(October 1969). 

The following other points have been noticed:-
(i) Machinery were purchased for Rs. 5·09 lakhs during 1965-66 a nd 

1966-67. They remained unused as the building has not been completed. 
(ii) In September 1966 Rs. 2·00 lakhs were paid to a private firm for 

fabrication of racks for the col J storage. Even though the racks were stated 
to have been fabricated by the firm their delivery has not been taken so far 
(August 1969). 



53 

53. Unutilised buildings of egg and poultry production units-Under the 
applied nutrition programme three poultry units with twenty-four sub-units 
were established during 1960-61 to 1966-67 at Basta and Soro in Balasore 
district and Baripada in Mayurbhanj district. Of those, four sub-units did 
not function at all. Rs. 0·99 lakh were spent on construction of buildings 
for the units and sub-units. All the units and the sub-units were closed between 
August 1967 and July 1968. AU the buildings (excepting one at Baripada) 
are lying unused (August 1969) ; eight are stated (May 1969) to have either 
collapsed or are on the verge of collapse while all the other buildings require 
repair. 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

54. Resefflement of landless agricultural labourers-For utilising Govern­
ment waste lands for agricultural purposes resettlement of landless agricultural 
labourers was taken up in 1963-64. During 1963-64 and 1964-65 1,685 acres of 
land were reclaimed incurring expenditure of Rs. 1 ·86 lakhs. Between April 
1965 and May 1969 fifty-six families of landless agricultural labourers were 
settled on 331 acres of reclaimed land . Further 340 acres of reclaimed land 
allotted to sixty-eight more families remained unoccupied (August 1969). 
The remaining 1,014 acres were not allotted and remain unutilised. Cost 
of reclamation of the 1 ,354 acres of land which remain unutilised (August 1969) 
was Rs. l · 51 lakhs. •- The non-utilisation was attributed by t he department 
to (i) non-reclamation of land to make them fully suitable for cultivation, 
(ii) unwillingness of the selected families to settle on lands allotted . to them 
and (iii) absence ~et~ procedure for distribution of land. • · · 

The following other points have been noticed :-
(i) 11 5 acres of land in Jakhpura (Cuttack district) were reclaimed in . 

.,. November 1964 at a cost of Rs. 0· 15 lakh ; the families selected for the purpose, 
however, did not settle on those lands. Further Rs. 0· 16 lakh were spent A_ 
during 1968-69 for reclaiming the land again. The land is stated to be still I) 
not suitable for cultivation as it has not been fully recla imed (August 1969). 

(ii) In 1966-67 595 acres of land were reclaimed in G . Udayagiri tahasil 
at a cost of Rs. 0·42 Jakh. According to the Tahasildar, G. U dayagiri (July 
1969), the reclaimed land was utilised by local people (and not allotted to any 
landless agricultural labourers) and the area has to be surveyed and the rights / 
and liabilities of Government and local people on the land reclaimed properly 
demarcated for the success of the scheme. 

(iii) According to the scheme in operation during 1963-64 a nd 1964-65, 
the cost of reclamation is borne by Government and the reclaimed lands are 
allotted to landess agricultural labourers with resettlement subsidy of Rs. 375 
and loan of Rs. 125 for each beneficiary. The amo unts drawn from the 
treasury for payment of resettlement subsidy and disbursement of loans, the 
amounts disbursed, amounts refunded and the amounts retained are given 
below:-

Subsidy 
Loan 

Total 
Rs. 1 ·89 lakhs retained by 

been refunded (August 1969). 
"t'" 

Amount Amount Amount Balance 
drawn disbursed refunded 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1 38 ) 1 2· 16 0·21 0·51 

0•77 ·-0·09 0•17 0•51 

'.H~ o·36 0·68 1·89 ' 

the Departmental officers have not so far 



.• 54 
/ 

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT 

55. Mai11te11a11ce of aircraft-In March 1954 a six-seater "Beachcraft " 
was purchased for Rs. 2·20 Iakhs mainly to provide quick transport to high 
dignitaries. Between 1963-64 and 1968-69 the aircraft did a total flight 
of 1149 hours (on Government duty:734 hours, for private parties : 82 hours 
and ferry and test flights : 333 hours); expenditure incurred on maintenance 
of the aircraft during that period was Rs. 15·62 Jakhs. 

The following table gives the actual operational cost per flying hour during 
the six-year period ending 1968-69 (the cost does not take into account interest 
on capital and depreciation of the aircraft):-

Year 

1963-64 
1964-65 
1965-66 
1966-67 
1967-68 
1968-69 

Hours of 
flight 

220 
353 
236 
126 
45 

169 

Maintenance 
charges 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

2·90 
4·0t 
I '67 
J ·30 
2•91 
2·83 

Operational 
cost per 

hour of flight 

Rs. 

l,318 
1,133 

707 
1,030 
6,461 
1,669 

The direct op~rational cost of the aircraft worked out by Government 
in October 1958 was Rs. 350 per flying hour. However, the rate fixed at 
that time for recovery for private use of the a ircraft was Rs. 185 per flying 
hour plus Rs. 50 per day as detention charges; this was revised in June 1965 
to Rs. 300 per flying hour plus Rs. I 00 as detention charges per day. The 
rates of recovery for private flights have not been further revised so far 
(October 1969). 

Out of 1,149 hours of flight done by the aircraft between April 1963 
and March 1969, 312 hours (27 per cent) were for ferry (empty) flights; the 
operational cost on such flights was over Rs. 4·00 lakhs (excluding interest 
on capital and depreciation of the aircraft). 

According to an agreement entered into by Govern men t with Indian 
Airlines Corpora tion, the loss sustained by the latter in running a service 
between Dum Dum (Calcutta) and Bhubaneswar was to be borne by Govern­
ment for five years from October 1962. Between October 1962 and March 
1965 Rs. 5·92 lakhs were claimed by that Corporation as reimbursement of 
the loss in passenger traffic; of that, Rs. 2· 21 Jakhs claimed for 1964-65 have 
not so far (October 1969) been paid. Out of Rs. 5· 92 lakhs claimed by the 
Corporation. Rs. 1·13 Jakhs (of which Rs. 0·63 Jakh have yet to be paid) were 
for I. A. C. flights on 75 days for not having full load when the State aircraft 
also plied between Calcutta and Bhubaneswar. The cost of operating the 
State aircraft on those 75 days was Rs. I· 56 lakhs. 

No separate stock account of spare parts of the aircraft was maintained 
nor physical verification of stock conducted periodically. 



56. LOans to Orissa State Road Transport Corporation-For taking over 
the management of existing State Transport Services and the Orissa Road 
Transport Company the Orissa State Road Transport Corporation was esta­
blished (under the Road Transport Corporation Act 1950) in February 1967. 
To meet immediate expenditure, Rs. 60,000 were paid as loan to the Corpora­
tion between March 1967 and March 1968 with the condition that it would 
ultimately be adjusted as Government's share capital in the Corporation. 
The Corporation did no work and was wound up in June 1968 on the ground 
of " tight financial position" of State Government and "other disadvantages", 
The Corporation spent the Joan towards preliminary expense~, salary, travelling 
expenses and contingencies. There is no prospect of Government recovering 
the amount. 

CO-OPERATION AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT 

57. Agmark Emporium-A departmental agmark emporium for procuring 
agmark oils, etc. and selling them was started at Rourkela in a hired building in 
April 1962. Between April 1962 and December 1966 purchases and sales 
were Rs. 16,000 and Rs. 19,000. The emporium was closed in January1967 
"as the demand was not upto expectation"; during that period the emporium 
incurred loss of Rs. 23,000. Proforma accounts were not maintained. 

The initial working capital (Rs. 3,000) drawn from the treasury was 
deposited in the District Co-operative Bank. Sale proceeds were credited and 
cost of purchases met from the bank account. The transactions of the depart­
mental undertaking were not budgeted for and accounted in the Consolidated 
Fund and thus escaped legislative control. 

LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING DEPARTMENT 

58. Rental housing scheme-Rental housing scheme for providing resi­
dential accommodation to low paid Government employees was taken up in 
1959-60. Upto March 1968 construction of 4,344 residential houses for 
Rs. 4,04· 15 lakbs was sanctioned. Rs. 4,65·70 lakhs were obtained as loans 
from the Life Ins.urance Corporation of India repayable in twenty to twenty-five 
years and of that, Rs. 4,55·46 lakbs were spent upto 1967-68; construction of 
2,354 houses has been completed and that of 1,990 houses was in progress at 
the end of March 1968. The delay was attributed to non-selection of sites 
and delayed commencement of water-supply and sanitary installations, while 
the increase in cost was due to increase in cost of Jabour and materials after the 
works were sanctioned. 

Government had ordered in March 1960 that the capital and revenue 
accounts of the project should be kept but they have not been prepared. 
Financial stock-taking of the project has also not been undertaken (December 
1969). 



~6 

The following points were noticed-

(i) Interest on loans is charged by the Life Insurance Corporation 
from the dale of the cheque ; the Corporation issues post-dated cheques to 
cover postal transit, etc. Due to delay in obtaining payment of the cheques 
(8 to 17 days) Government paid Rs. 0·31 lakh as interest on the loans before 
cash was actually obtained. 

(ii) ln August 1961 Government sanctioned construction of 500 resi­
dential houses for Rs. 33·05 lakhs when Rs. 10·10 lak hs were available from 
the loans given earlier by the Corporation and further Rs. 50 lakhs were 
received from it in 1961-62. Rs. 17·13 lakhs were left unspent at the 
end of March l 962. Construction of ninety-six residential houses only was taken 
up in October-November 1961 and completed in April 1963 and August 1963 
for Rs. 5· 17 lakhs (average cost per house : Rs. 5,386). Construction of 
another 136 houses of the same type was taken up in February-March 1963 and 
completed in March 1964 for Rs. 9·89 lakhs (average cost per house : Rs. 7,271). 
The delay in taking up construction of 136 houses resulted in extra expenditure 
of Rs. 2·56 lakhs. Construction of the remaining 268 residential houses bas 
not been taken up (October 1969). 

r 

(iii) Construction of forty houses at Bhubaneswar was entrusted in 
April 1962 to contractor 'A' for Rs. 1 "41 lakhs to be completed by October 
1962 ; no agreement was executed. Construction of only thirty-two houses ..,__ 
was taken up in April 1962 and in April 1963 the contractor gave up constru-
ction before completing them. The value of work done was Rs. 1·12 lakhs; 
of that, Rs. 0·65 lakh were paid in March 1963 and balance has not so far been 
paid (October 1969). In May 1964 the incomplete portion of the work was 
entrusted to contractor 'B' for Rs. 0·47 lakh ; final bill of contractor 'B' 
(Rs. 40,497) bas not so far been paid (October 1969). The balance of eight 
houses were constructed between April and October 1963 through another 
contractor 'C' for Rs. 0·39 lakh. The expenditure on forty houses was thus 
Rs. l ·98 lakhs against Rs. l ·41 lakhs agreed to by contractor 'A'. Due to 
non-execution of agreement with contractor 'A', the extra expenditure of 
Rs. 0·57 lakh could not be recovered from him. 

(iv) For speedy execution, tenders for construction of one hundred 
residential houses at Bhubaneswar were obtained at the same time (September 
1965) in three blocks of forty, thirty-six and twenty-four houses. The works 
were entrusted to three contractors in February 1966, to be completed 
by August 1966. The rates agreed to were Rs. 7,846, Rs. 6,157 and 
Rs. 7,880 per house for labour charges only (i.e., excluding the cost of 
materials). The houses were completed in November 1967, i.e., after a delay of 
over one year. The extra expenditure on sixty-four houses which were cons­
tructed at higher cost compared with the lowest rate for the block of thirty-six 
houses were Rs. 1 ·09 lakhs. 

(v) Due to delay in allotment of completed houses by 6 to 13 months 
loss of rent was Rs. 0·25 lakh. 



57 

CULTURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT 

59. Publication of Sara/a Mahabharata- Government decided in Novem­
ber 1959 to edit, print and publish the Mahabharata written by late Sudramuni 
Sarala Das by August 1960. Even though the editorial board of one chief 
editor and five pundits was constituted from November 1959, the detailed 
scheme was prepared only in August 1960 contemplating publication of 5,000 
copies in sixteen volumes by June 1962 at a cost of Rs. J ·45 lakhs (editorial 
staff : Rs. 0·40 lakh, printing : Rs. 0·95 lakh and binding : Rs. 0· 10 lakh). 
Editing has not been completed so far (August 1969). Printing was taken 
up from September 1962 as and when editing was done ; 2,704 pages out o f 
8,266 pages edited are yet to be printed (August 1969). Rs. 2·42 lakhs were 
spent on editorial staff (Rs. J ·76 lakhs) and printing (Rs. 0·66 Jakh) upto March 
1969. 

The following points have also been noticed :-

(i) The economics of the scheme taking into account the sale of the 
publication was not considered by the department before the scheme was 
taken up. 

(ii) 43 per cent of the printing work (3,536 pages) was en trusted 10 

Sarada Press, Berhampur, in August 1962. Three volumes of the publication 
(1 ,568 pages) were to be delivered by December 1962. As paper was 
not supplied for the printing, the press was directed to deliver the copies 
by August 1963. Printing was done by August 1964 and binding was held up 
for want of cover pages to be printed and supplied by Government Press. 
The printed pages (78·40 lakhs) were stored by the department in the State 

r Library at Bhubaneswar. The department noticed in November 1967 that 
the printed pages were damaged ; sampling of the damaged materials made by 
the department in July 1968 showed that 2·78 lakhs printed pages were eaten 
away by white- ants. The department assessed (December 1968) that reprint 
of the damaged pages of two volumes would cost Rs. 15,000 (excluding the cost 
of paper required for reprint). Printing of the balance 1,968 pages is yet to 
be taken up by the press (October 1969). 

_, 

(iii) Printing and binding work was a lso entrusted to seven other private 
presses in January and March 1966 wi th stipulation to complete printing and 
binding within five months. Of the 4,730 pages entrusted to them for printing, 
1,374 pages a re yet to be printed (August 1969). An evaluation of the progress 
made by the department in September 1968 showed that the printing work 
was in an " uncer tain stage" and "pitiable condition" and storing of the printed 
pages was not very good. 

(iv) At the time printing was entrusted to the private presses, 25 paise 
per copy was agreed to be paid for ordinary binding for each copy consisting 
of 75 formats of eight pages each. Printing was accordingly done in formats 
of eight pages. In August 1966 the department decided on "juice binding" 
as ordinary binding might be torn out and lead to public criticism. In March 
1967 quotati"ons were called for "juice binding" and the lowest rates of 25 
paise for formats of sixteen pages and 49 paise for formats of eight pages were 

.accepted. As printing was done in formats of eight pages, the higher 

.·rate of 49 paise per book had to be paid for binding. The extra liability 
Jor the binding work for the 5,000 <;opies of {ill the 16 yolumes would be 
Rs. 19,200. The matter was reported to 'Government in January J 969 ; reply 
is a waited (December 1969). ' 



58 

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

60. Alleged misappropriation- During test check (conducted in July 
1968) of the account of the Inspector of Schools, Cuttack, misappropriations 
of Rs. 56,300 between March 1964 and June 1968 were noticed as follows:-

(a) amounts drawn from the treasury accounted less in the cash book 
(Rs. 52,000), 

(b) undisbursed scholarships refunded by schools not accounted in cash 
book (Rs. 2,000) and 

(c) disbursements of scholarships for which proof of payment could not 
be shown (Rs. 2,300). 

Most of the entries in the cash book bad not been attested by the head 
of the office (required under the financial rules). The head clerk of the 
Tnspectorate was suspended in July 1968. 

The case was reported to Government in August 1968 for investigation 
and detailed check of the accounts. The departmental checking undertaken 
between November 1968 and April 1969 showed further defalcation of 
Rs. 51,100 between April 1965 and August 1968. 

Government stated in December 1969 that the Director of Public 
Instruction was instructed to make over tbe case to the police and to 
conduct internal check of accounts further from April 1960 to March 1965; 
action taken is awaited (January 1970). 

HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANN ING DEPARTMENT 

61. Family P fanning-During 1966-67 to J 968-69 Rs. 3,22·02 lakhs 
(recurring : Rs. 2,61 ·82 lakbs and non-recurring: Rs. 60·20 lakhs) were spent 'ft! 
on the fami ly planning programme. 

The annual expenditure and the number of sterilisations and I. U. C. D · 
insertio ns during the three years e nding March 1969 are shown below:-

(i) Expenditure-
(a) Recurring 
( b) Non-recurring 

(ii) Number o f sterilisation. etc. 

(a) Sterilisations 
(b) I . U. C. D. insertions 
\C) Distribution of conventional contraceptives . . 

1966-67 1967-6& 1968-69 
(Io lak hs of rupees) 

47'08 
25'40 

92' 10 
18·62 

1,22·64 
16•!8 

(Number of cases) 
79,089 88,0J 2 70,839 
12,374 39,233 35,860 

1 ·0.1 5'90 9•89 
lakhs lakhs lakhs 

During 1967-68 and 1968-69 the actual distribution of conventional 
90ntraceptives ranged between 6 and 18 per cent of what the department consi­
dered to be necessary for effective implementation of the programme. 

The sbortfalJ was attributed by the department to (i) lack of frequent 
and proper supervision and guidance by the district supervisory staff, (ii) 
lack of active interest by a number of medical officers in charge of the family 
planning centres, (iii) insignificant achievement by the mobile units, (iy) 
incomplete survey of eligible couples and (v) lack of systematic, intensive 
and sustained activities. · 



59 

The following furtber points were noticed:-

(i) In August 1967 Government of India extended assistance to the 
States for payment of remuneration (for each additional insertion/sterilisation 
to medical officers, employed whole-time on family planning programme, for 
the excess over the minimum performance of 150 I. U. C. D, insertions or 
thirty sterilisation operations or a combination of both (treating one operation 
as equal to five insertions) in a month. In reply to a letter from Audit, 
Govc:mment of India also confirmed in February 1968 that the remuneration 
to the doctors should be only for additional cases of I. U , ( . D. insertions/ 
sterilisation operations over and above the minimum performance limit 
prescribed i n August 1967. In June 1968 Audit conveyed to State 
Government this confirmation by the Government o f India. Only in 
January 1969 did State Government intimate to the District Family 
Planning Medical Officers that the remuneration is payable only for the excess 
over the prescribed minimum. Between September 1967 and February 1969 
the Medical Officers and tbe staff were paid remuneration without applying the 
minimum performance limit; the extra expenditure on that account in eight 
out of thirteen districts was Rs. 0·44 lakb. 

(ii) Jn January 1969 the Joint Director of Health Services authorised 
the District Family Planning Medical officers to purchase equipment (like, 
samiana, durri, tent, tarpaulin, petromax lights) worth Rs. 6 lakhs for 231 
rural family planning centres; sanction of Government required for such 
purchase was not obtained. Different district officers purchased the 
equipment at different rates. Computed with reference to the lowest -

r' rates at wbicb purchases were made by some district officers, Rs.0·33 lakh 
were spent more due to purchase of equipmt:nl (mainly samianas and tents) 
at higher rates. 

(iii) The follcwing grants were paid to family planning clinics of voluntary 
organisations and local bodies :-

1967-68 

1968-69 

Number of 
institutions 

18 

15 

Amount 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

2·73 

1·86 

Each of tbose family planning clinics was to show the following minimum 
performance in each year:-

(i) 200 sterilisation operations or 400 l. U. C. D. insertions or a 
combination of both (treating one operation <.s equal to two 
insertions) and 

(ii) distribute contraceptives to 300 persons (continuous users every 
year). 

Only six institutions attained the minimum performance during 1967-68 
and four during 1968-69. Other institutions did not achieve the prescribed 
minimum performan~; of those . seven institutions to which" ~s. ro6 ,lakhs 
were paid as grant during 1967-68 and five institutions to w'hich Rs-. 0·45 
lakh were paid during 1968-69 did not achieve even 25 per cent of the prescribed 
minimum performance in any of the two years. 



60 

62. Alleged misappropriation- Two personal ledger accounts are main­
ta ined for the S. C. B. Medical College in Cuttack treasury into wh.ich caution 
fees, security deposits of students are deposited and from which transactions 
of hoste I fund account, games fund account and common room fund account 
a.re met. During test audit of the accounts of the college conducted in January 
1969, misappropriation of Rs. 28,435 during November 1965 to December 
1968 was noticed. The amount was drawn from the Cuttack treasury by 
cheques in excess of the passed bills. The Bursar of the College handling 
lhese accounts stated (January 1969) that the amount was taken by him as 
advance and that he would repay. Repayment has not been made so far 
(November 1969). · 

Cash book and deposit register were not maintained fo r the t ransactions 
of the personal ledger accounts. The drawal of cheques was in most cases 
in adva nce of the date of passing o f bills. 

The Principa l of the College repo rted the case to the police in February 
1969 a nd the Bursar was placed under suspension. 

GENERAL 

63. Misappropriations, losses, etc., of Government money-In paragraph 
48 of the Audit Report 1969, 381 cases ot misappropriations, losses, etc., 
(amount : Rs. 25·3 I lakhs) wh.ich occurred up to 3 lst July 1968 were reported 
to be pending finalisation at the end of December 1968. During August 
1968 to July 1969 further 119 cases of misappropriations, losses, etc., (amount : 
Rs. 18·89 lakhs) were reported ; the number of cases disposed of by the end 
of December 1969 was twenty-nine (amount : Rs. 0·66 lakh). 

Analysis o f 471 cases (amou nt : Rs. 43 ·54 lakhs) which were pending 
finalisation a t the end of December 1969 is given in appendix VJ, pages 
124-1 25. 

Yearwise a nalysis (when these were reµorted to At1d it) is given below :-

Year in which cases were reported Number of Amount 
to Aud it cases ( In lakhs of rupees) 

1948-49 to 1963-64 205 10"06 

1964-65 23 0·79 

1965-66 24 1'89 

1966-67 ,,.. 12·01 

1967-68 56 14 .. lll 

1968-69 78 3·59 

1969-70 21 1·02 

Total 471 43· 54 

64. M iscellaneous losses, etc.,-Cases of miscellaneous losses, etc. a-re 
men.tiofled in appendix vn, page 126. 

T 



r' 

61 

CHAPTER JV 
WORKS EXPENDITURE 

WORKS AND TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT 

(Expressway project) 

65. Construction of bridge 01•er Brahmani rirer-Conslruction of a bridge 
across river Brahmani near Kabatbandh was entrusted to a contractor in May 
1962 at the tendered amount of Rs. 95 lakhs (lumpsum). The bridge was to 
be completed by May 1965. The tender schedule at the time of tender notice 
was prepared on the basis of boring data collected for a railway bridge situated 
three mjJes downstream of the site. The nature of soil at the railway bridge 
site was sandy whereas rock and hard undredgeable strata were encountered 
in the foundation of thirteen wells out of the total of thirty wells sunk for this 
bridge. On that account in July 1964 the contractor sought extension of 
time upto January 1967. In September 1964 the department asked the con­
tractor to complete the work by June 1965 to faci]jtate opening of a portion 
of the expressway for ore traffic and acceded to the contractor's demand for 
additional payment of Rs. 4·85 lakhs (Rs. 2·85 lakhs towards cost of labour 
and Rs. 2 lakhs towards the cost of centering material). This amount was 
paid between March and May 1965. Concurrence of the Finance department 
(required under the rules) for the extra-contractual payments was not obtained. 
The work was, however, not completed by June 1965. The Additional Chief 
Engineer gave notice to the contractor i9 July 1965 that as construction of 
major portion of the bridge was not done by June 1965 inspite of extra-con­
tractual payments, penalty would be levied according to the rules. The 
bridge was completed in March 1966 and the expressway was opened for ore 
traffic in June 1966. Penalty for non-completion of the bridge in time was 
not imposed: the Additional Chief Engineer recommended in April 1966 post 
facto sanction of Government for extending the date of completion on the 
grounds of increase in quantum of work and some unforeseen technical and 
constructional difficulties and sanction was accorded in July I 966. The pur­
r>ose of speedy completion of major portion of the bridge for· whjch extra 
contractual payments of Rs. 4·85 Jakhs were made was not realised. The 
final bill of the contractor is yet to be paid and account of the work is yet to 
be closed (Janna ry I 970). 

The following points were also noticed :-

(i) Initial security and earnest money deposits (totalling 2 per cent of the 
contract amount) were not received at the tjme of acceptance of tender. 
Performance security deposit (at 5 per cent of the value of work done) was 
also not realised from the runrung account bms. In lieu of earnest money 
and initial security deposit (Rs. J ·90 lakhs), insu.rance guarantee bonds for 
Rs. J·JO lakbs (wruch were valid upto 19th May 1962 only) were accepted 
without sanction of Government and that too after acceptance of the tender 
o n 30th May 1962. 

(ii) Agreement for the lumpsum contract was executed only in 1968-69. 

(Roads and Buildings branch) 

66. Unauthorised issue of stock materials- In paragraph 56 of the Audit 
Report 1969 mention was made of unauthorised issue of stock materials to 
local bedies. pri'Yate persoss and private boclies and non-recovery of cost 
thereof. 



62 

Ln three olher Public Works divisions stock materials, such as, mild steel 
rods, cement, pipes and galvau ised corrugated iron sheets costing Rs. 4·09 
lakhs were issued between July J 950 and January 1968 to three Government 
companies two private bodies and twenty-eight private persons. The value 
thereof is yet to be realised (November 1969); of that, Rs. J ·82 lakhs remain 
unrecovered for over three years. 

(PubJic Health E ngineering branch) 

67. Tirbe-wells- For provid ing drinking water and irrigation facilit ies 
in Rajnagar and Ersama Panchayat Samiti areas in Cuttack district, mstalla­
tion of one hundred deep tube-wells was taken up in 1962-63. The work 
was to be completed within thirty-six months. In April J 964 Government 
sanctioned the scheme ex post facto as a famine relief work (estimated cost : 
Rs. 45·34 1akhs - about Rs. 45,000 for each tube-well). The ayacut of each 
tube-well wa~ expected to be thirty acres and Rs.3,600 were to be paid by the 
beneficiaries of irriga tion . The boring work was stated to have been completed 
in 1964-65 but the tube-wells were not brought into use due to non-availa­
bility of electricity and paucity ot funds; they were left plugged by the Public 
Health Engineering Department. Rs. 35·51 Jakhs were spent upto March 
J 969. Pumping sets wen: installed in J 968-69 to bring 30 wells into use. 
Work on bringing the other tube-well , 1 nto use is in progress (October J 969). 

The following points were noticed :-

(i) The Chief Engineer, Public Health, reported to Government in 
November 1966 that the villagers meddled with the tube.wells, removed 
the p lugs and threw brickbats and stones inside the wells; Rs. 0·26 lakh were ;,-
spent on cleaning tbe wells upto March 1969. According to the Secretary, 
Revenue department, that was unnecessary expenditure caused by leaving the 
work incomplete fo r long and also d ue to inadequate allotment of funds. ·~ 

(ii) Between December 1963 and September 1964 one hundred and fiftee1't 
electric driven deep turbine pumps were purchased for Rs. 5·40 lakhs (against 
estimated provision of Rs. 2 lakhs for one hundred electric driven centrifugal 
pumps); sanction of Government required ror the purchase was not obtained. 
As electric overhead lines were not drawn to the well points, firty-five diesel 
pumping sets were also purchased tor Rs.2· 12 lakhs between March-September 
1964 wi th a view to bringing some of the wells into working order without 
the help of electricity ; the diesel sets were intended to be diverted to other 
works after availability of electricity. Of the one hundred and seventy pumping 
sets purchased, only thirty (nineteen turbine and eleven diesel) sets have been 
installed (O::tober 1969) to brmg thirty tube-wells mto use ; actu~ l utilisation 
of those pumping sets has not been intimated by the department. Only forty 
turbine pumps (value : Rs. I '43 lakhs) and five diesel pumps (value : Rs. 0· 19 
lakh) were in stock (October 1969). The other fifty-six turbine pumps and 
thirty-nine diesel pumps were stated to have bcen issued to oth:!r works, 
in forma tion about the ut ilisation ot those sets at the transferred places has 
not been made available by the department. 

Government decided in January 1965 to realise water rates at a maximum 
rate of Rs. 2 per acre inch aga inst the estimated cost of Rs. 8·45 per acre inch 
o f irrigation ; the estimated cost did not take into consideration the cost of 
field channels which was· estimated to be between Rs. 8,000 and Rs. 10,000 
f~r each well. No water rate has been realised so far (Augu~t 1969) as fiefp 
chan;iels have not been constructed . : >'--



r 

63 

(iii) Fo r lift irrigation-cum-drinking water supply the cost of each well 
(to be dug up to 1000 feet and using 6 inch dia meter pipes) was estima ted at 
Rs. 45,000 (excl uding the cost o t field channels). While actual boring was 
being carried out the Executive Enginee r, Bhubaneswar Rural Sanitary Division 
(defunct) no ticed hard strata a nd found it difficult to ca rry on fur ther boring. 
In July 1962 he proposed to instal 2"/4n tube-wells fo r d rinking water pur­
poses only. The Chief Engineer, however, continued the boring a nd boring 
for fifty wells was reported to have been done upto Februa ry 1 9~4 . Tn 
February 1964 during the s ite inspectio n the Additiona l Development Co mmi­
ssioner observed that the discharge of each tube-well was no t substantia l 
enough to justify any scheme of composite na ture a nd, to bring down the cost 
considerably, ordered (after discussion with the Chief Engineer, Public Health) 
that the remaining fifty tube-wells should be 2• ;3• dia meter pu rP. ly for 
drinking water supply ; the cost of each 2"/Y tube-well was estima ted by 
the Chief Engineer, Public Health, to be between Rs. 8,000 a nd Rs. I 0,000. 
The Chiet Engineer, Pu blic Health, however, proceeded with the work of the 
composite tube-wells (6" diameter and 1000' depth). H ad the advice of 
the Additional Development C ommissioner been followed, extra expenditure 
of Rs. 17·50 Jakhs computed for fi fty tube-wells then remaining unconstructed 
(difference of Rs. 35,000 for each tube-well) could have been avoided . The 
actual expenditure on the fifiy tube-wells has no t been intimated by the d'.!part­
ment. The Chief Engineer, Public H ealth, reported to Government in Nove­
mber 1966 that he was co llecting a nd compiling all records o t various tube­
wells put up by the department: progress made has no t been intimated (January 
1970). 

IRRIGATIO N AND POWER DEPART MENT 

(Talcher thermal scheme) 

68. Talcher thermal scheme- ( l ) This thermal scheme sanctioned in Ma rc h 
1961 for Rs. 24·61 crores was expected to be completed by April 1965 a nd 
yield return of 10·92 per cent from the sixth year of operation. [n Decembe r 
1962 the estimate was revised to Rs. 30·35 crores, the date of completion to 
June 1966 and the annual return expecte I fr om then was 3·83 per cent and rise 
progressively and reach 7·28 per cent in 1970-7 1. T he department aga in 
revised the estimate in 1968 to Rs. 34·80 crores (including Rs. 4·45 crores 
due to devaluation of the rupee with the indication that the cost was 
likely to go up. The revised estimat ! has no t been sanctioned by Government 
(November 1969). Rs. 27·40 crores were spent upto the end of March 1969. 
All the four units have been completed by April 1969 a nd revenue account bas 
been opened from 1968-69. Power was sold to the Orissa State Electricity 
Board from November 1967 and bill for R s. 1 ·34 cro res (at the ad !toe rate 
of 3·4 paise per unit) for power supplied upto May 1969 was stated to have 
been sent to the Board in July 1969 but no payment has been received so 
far (November 1969). 

The following facto rs contributed lo the increase in cost of the project :­

(i) Provision was no t made and there was also inadequate prov1s1on 
in the o riginal estimate for T. H . cra ne, boiler feed pumps, auxiliary cranes, 
river side pump-house, feedwater heater, 132 K .V. transforme-s, etc. 

(ii) Replacement of aerial ropeway by conveyor belt for conveyance of 
coal [see item (2) below] . 

·. v · WO 



64 

The four units of the project were expected to be commissioned between 
July 1965 and April 1966 but were actually commissioned between December 
1967 and April 1969. 

(2) Coal handling plant-( a) Provision (Rs. 31·50 lak hs) had originally 
been made for conveyance of 250 ton s of coal per hour through a distance of 
eight kilometres from the colliery direct to the thermal plant by aerial ropeway 
against the requirement of ninety tons per hour which was " considered sufficient 
even when the capacity of the power plant is doubled" . Jn January 1963, 
however, the Chief Engineer after discussion with the consultants decided for 
conveyance of coal by belt conveyor at the rated capacity of 800 tons per hour. 
That was estimated to cost Rs. 2,9 J · 57 lakhs (prior sanction of Government 
was not obtained). According to the Central Water and Power Commission 
(August 1965), no specific justification for adopting the costlier system was 
given and it was mentioned that it was chosen on merits of technical case and 
economic superiority. lt was explained by the department (September 1965) that 
the cost of conveyance of coal by ropeway would be Rs. 2·06 per t<rn whereas 
the belt conveyor would carry 800 tons per hour at a cost of Rs. J • 51 per ton . 
The bell conveyor was completed in June 1968 ; the cost of the belt conveyor so 
far (March 1969) has been R s. 2,68-42 lakhs. During 1968-69 the operational 
cost of the belt conveyor was Rs. 24· 17 Iakhs (excluding charges on electricity 
but including depreciation and interest on capital) and J ·96 lakh tons 6f c0al 
were carried costing Rs. 12·33 per ton. 

(b) From the two tenders received from a foreign country firm 'A' was 
selected in February 1964 for designing, supplying at site, erecting, comissi­
oning and handing over the coal handling plant by November 1965 on"turnkey" 
basis after test run, as that firm offered to use more indigenous materials. That 
firm offered to complete the work in twenty-four months from the date of order. 
On the advise of the consultants, the department wanted the firm to quote for 
accelerated delivery. The firm quoted Rs. 12·88 lakhs extra (partly in U. S. 
dollars and partly in rupees) for accelerated delivery by November 1965 if 
orders were placed by May 1964. The letter of intent was issued in June 1964. 
The colliery from wbkb coal bas to be transported was subsequently changed 
which resulted in change in alignment of the conveyor and a fresh determination 
of the equipment for the coal handling plant required for the changed alignment. 
The firm wanted extension of time on that account. Besides, the National 
Coal Development Corporation offered coal which was different in quality from 
that originally offered by them. 

The extent of use of indigenous materials could not also be settled with 
the firm which delayed signing of the contract till April 1965. Letter of credit 
in a bank in the foreign country was opened in September 1965 (reasons for the 
delay were not intimated). The firm completed the work in January 1968. 
Thus the purpose for which the extra payment of Rs. 12· 88 lakhs wa:s made. to 
complete the work early was not fulfilled. 

(c) The accepted offer of the foreign firm included spa re parts necessary 
fo r three years. Consequent on change in alignment of the belt conveyor 
due to change in the colliery, the nature and quantum of spare parts required 
revision . Pending decision on that, provision was not made in the cotltract 
(April 1965) for the spare parts. The firm made a revised offer of spare parts 
in May 1965 for Rs. 8·00 lakhs (inclusive of Rs. 3·60 lakhs in {J. S. dollars) 
necessary for two years, the offer being valid for 45 days. The contract, 
however, was amended only in August 1966 for supply of the spares. But tht: :>...-



65 

~ firm pointed out in October I 966 that its offer wa::. valid for 45 days from 2 1st 
May 1965 and demanded price increase because of lapse of time. Finally, 
the department agreed to th e price of Rs. 12· 13 lak hs (Rs. 8·00 lakhs in rupees 
and the balance in U. S. dollars) for the spare parts. The difference in cost 
with reference to the offer of Rs. 8'00 lakh::. was Rs. 4· J 3 lakhs (of which increase 
of Rs. 2·02 lakhs is attribu table to the devaluation of rupee in June J 966) . 

T 

(3) Efficiency of the power plant- According to the standards assumed by the 
department in th e project report, consumption of coal used for the plant 
should vary between 0'48 ki logram to o· 55 kilogram for each KWH of energy 
produced. The actua l consumption of coal during 1968-69 was O· 62 kilogram 
for each K~H of energy produced. Assuming the highest figure of consum­
ption t he excess consumption or coal was 0·07 kilogram for each KWH ; for 
the 37· 18 lakh KWH of energy produced the excess consumption of coal was 
26,026 tonnes working out to ext ra exp~nditure of Rs. 8·06 lakhs at Rs. 31 
per tonne (excluding the cost of conveyance over the belt conveyor) . 

Efficiency test for the power pla nt was not conducted to find out where the 
inefficiency lies - in boiler, tu rbines or the quali ty of coal. 

(4) Power peping- (a) According to the specifications circulated at the 
lime of calling tenders, the contractors were required to quote fixed lumpsum 
price for supply and erection of piping materia ls based on U. S. supply. For 
certain miscellaneous works required to be done by purchasing materials in 
[ndia, they were required to give quotations for (i) purchasing and handling 
indigenous materials as a percentage or the cost of such indigenous materials, 
(ii) a fixed fee for doing the miscellaneous works and (iii) for labour charges 
fo r getting the work done and reduce the dollar portion of the contract. The 
bid of a foreign firm with those conditions was accepted in I 963. The contract 
with the fo reign firm did not, however, stipulate proportionate reduction of 
the dollar portion of the contract for miscellaneous works by procuring ind i­
genous materials. The mark-u p price at 15 per cent of the cost of indigenous 
materia ls a nd the cost of the indigenous materials, etc. was also cla imed by the 
firm. After consult ing the C. W. & P. C., Director General of Supplies and 
Disposals, Ministry of Law of Government of India and Law D epartment of 
State Government, payment for the miscellaneous works by using indigenous 
material s claimed by the foreign fi rm so far (Rs. l t ·oo lakhs) was made. The 
estimated cost of the miscellaneous works was Rs. 35· 00 lakhs. 

(b) According to the contract, the fo re ign firm was to erect the power 
piping and commission the equipment in the four units between July and 
December 1965. In July 1967 the firm claimed Rs. 26·92 lakhs as over-ru n 
expenses( expenses on staff by the firm beyond the stipulated date of completion) 
upto March 1967 as it could not do the work in time on account of delay in 
completion of civil works. Th e claim was accepted by the department ; the 
liability has not been liquidated. T he power piping was commissioned only 
for the first two units between July and October 1967. The firm did not 
complete the work. The balance wo rk was done by the department; the 
consequent extra cost to the department on this account is not known . 

(5) Switchyard equipment- Reject ing the lower offer of an Indian firm 
(Rs.17·28 iakhs), orders were placed with a foreign firm in May 1964 for supply 
of swit chyard equipment (Rs. 1,05· 16 lakhs payment to be made in U . S. 
dollars) mainly on the ground that 30 weeks delivery offered by the foreign 



66 

firm was favourable. The equipment was received at Calcutta port between 7' 
May a:id Octab~r 1965 . The project authorities not iced that the consignments 
were received in loose packing resulting in difficulties in Customs clearance 
and subsequent transportat ion . The fore ign firm disowned respon::.ibility on 
the ground that its responsibility was for transportation upto the port of exr.ort 
only. The consingnments were cleared from the Calcutta port in January 1966 
after paying Rs. 45,236 as wharfage charges. Details of the other extra expen-
diture incurred by the project are given below: 

(i) Due to receipt of the equipment in loose packings, they were lying 
at the port in the open for long which resulted in loss of parts, damage of 
equipment and pilferage of materials (like copper) from the equipment. The 
replacement cost has been estimated by the department to be Rs. 15· 32 lakhs 
fo r which fore igu exchange in U. S. dollars was obtained in September 1967. 
Replacement orders (based on actual requisition received from the field officers) 
were placed in January 1968 for R s. 2·66 lakhs only. The equipment could 
c0t be brought to working condition without replacement of missing parts, 
etc. 

(ii) Six potential transfo rmers (220 K. W.) were received at Calcutta 
port in packages of 190 inches high which was beyond permissible clearance 
limi t fixed by the Railways. T hey were repacked at a cost of Rs. 25,000 in 
January 1966 and transported to the site converting the length into height. Two 
of the transformers failed in service when commissioned in April and May 1968 .. 
Consequently, the other four transformers were also left uncommissioned. 
The foreign firm disowned responsibility due to transport of the transfo.rmers 
in a horizontal way instead of keeping them vertical. Rs. J • 73 lakhs were 
paid to the firm so far (March 1969) for the six transformers. ~ -

The contract with the foreign firm also provided for erection of the trans­
form~rs by providing erection supervisors at Rs. 290 per day in U. S. dollars 
at the cost of the project. The foreign firm did not provide that service. The 
project obtained the s ~ rvice of an erection supervisor in April 1969 a t Rs. 820 
per day (in U. S. dollars) for recommissioning the transformers and rectifying 
the defects. The work is in progress (August 1969); Rs. 0·43 lakh have been 
spent for the erection supervisor so far. 

(iii) According to the contract, the foreign firm was to be paid 90 per 
cent of the value of the transformers at f. a. s. point on shipment. After the 
firm commenced supplies the project made certain additions to the supplies 
already made and also certain alterations in the supplies to be made which 
were agreed to by the firm; that had reduced the total value of supplies. The 
firm, however, claimed and obtained payment according to the original contract 
without reference to those alterations and was overpaid Rs. 2·40 lakhs; 
recovery is awaited (August 1969). 

(iv) The foreign firm had quoted R s. o· 81 lakh for control cables and 
accessories along with the quotation for the switchyard equipment; that wris 
valid upto November 1964. Order for those was not included in the order 
placed in May 1964 for the switchyard equipment as the department was not 
.:!ear about its definite requirement. The requirement was finalised in December 
1964 and the firm was asked to supply that equipment also at i ts quoted d rice 



~ . . 
67 

of Rs. O· 81 lakh. The firm demanded price incr~ase of 13 per cent which was 
not accepted by the department. Orders for those control cables and access­
ories were placed with another foreign firm in May I 965 and supplies 
obtained for Rs. 2·60 lakhs. The difference in cost was Rs. l '79 lakhs (this 
would be Rs. J · 68 lakhs if l 3 percent increase is taken into account). 

(6) Control and instrumentation equipment- Letter of intent for the control 
and instrumentation equipment was placed with a foreign firm in Ar ril 1964 
for delivery by October 1964 and the supply order was placed only in October 
1964 extending the date of delivery to May 1965. Some consignments were 
shipped by the fi rm between March a nd May 1965. The firm held up shipment 
of the balance consignment due to delay in open ing acceptable letter o f credit. 
That was done only in April 1967 and the consignments were airlifted lfreight 
charges : R~. 17,858) to get the equipment installed for commission ir.g the 
first unit of th e thermal plant by November 1967. 

The department noticed in N ovember 1965 that a number of materials 
were lost or damaged from the consignments received in the first batch. 
Insurance claim was not made as inspection and assessment of ioss was not 
made immediately after arrival of equipment. Consequent on the foreign 
firm disowning responsibility' and its reluctance to even supply the replacement 
parts at its original tendered rates, the materials were purchased from another 
firm direct by tb.e project (no t through the D. G . S. and D., as required) for 
Rs. I· 11 lakhs. 

(7) Customs duty-According Io the Customs regula' ions, Custom5 duty 
payable on imported eq ttipmer t for setting up of an electrical project is 

r refundable if the claim is preferred within six months. Seventeen claims fo r 
refund of R s. 5· 92 lakhs were rejected by the Customs authorities as they were 
time-barred. 

(8) Non-utilisation of machinery, equipment-In the fo llowing case::. 
machinery and equipment purchased for Rs. 39· 35 takhs (mostl1 importeo) 
remained idle: 

(a) Practiculars of machinery 
equipment, etc. 

(b) Value 

(c) When purchased 

(1) (a) Two Auto-transformers, 

(b) Rs. 26· 57 lakhs 

(c) May 1965 to 
February 1967 

Remarks 

(i) The transformers have not been commi­
ssioned so far (August 1969) due to 
non-receipt of some essential com­
ponents. 

tii) Due to delay in clearance of the auto­
transformers at Calcutta port Rs. 0·89 lakh 
were paid as wbarfage charges. The 
delay in clearance was attributed to delay 
in obtaining permision of Railway autho­
rities for traaport of heavy packages 
(90 tonnes). 

(iii) Insurance claim of Rs. 1 ·1'1 lakbs towards 
parts lost/damaged due to long storage 
at Calcutta port is awaiting settlement 
(December 1969). 



ra) Particulars of machinery 
equipment, etc. 

(b) Value 
(c) When purchased 

(2) (a) One 12·5 M. V. A . 
transformer 

(b) Rs. 6·89 lakhs 

(c) December 1966 

(3) (a) Two cranes 

(b) Rs.4·12lakh5 

(c) July t965and 
November 1967 

(4) (a) One 50-ton capacity 
'V! ack truck 

(b) Rs. 1 ·77 lakhs 

(c) July 1966 

68 

Remarks 

The transformer acquired for supplying "com­
misioning power" to start the power station 
by July 1965 was actually received in 
December 1966; that was damaged while 
unloading at Calcutta port. Insurance claim 
was made. E rection of the transformer was 
taken up in September 1968 and completed in 
May t 969 but has'.not been C?mmissioned so far 
due to certain defects. The insurance company 
agreed (December 1969) to bear repair cost 
of the transformer; repair of the transformer 
is awaited. 

One crane purchased in July 1965 for Rs. 2·47 
lakhs cou ld not be put to use so far (August 
1969) as some parts got rusted and became 
unserviceable due to saline water entering 
the crane after its discmbarkment at Calcutta 
port; some packages containing parts were 
also found to be missing from Calcutta port. 
Responsibility for the parts lost/damaged has 
not been fixed so far (October 1969). The 
other crane purchased in November 1967 for 
Rs. l ·65 lakhs has not been commissioned so 
far (August 1969) as some of its parts were 
damaged in transit. 

The truck was received in July 1966 with 
several of its parts damaged/stolen/missing. 
Action taken to procure the damaged/missing 
parts has not been intimated by the department 
(December 1969). 

(Medium lrrigation Project) 
69. Dhanai medium irrigation project--The estimated cost of and the 

l ctual expenditure o n the project are as follows 
Cost 

Original ostimate ( : 959) 

Rev'sed estimate( .968) 

,---.A-----, 
(Area to be irrigated) 

Rs . 32·10 lakhs 
(9,500 acres) 

R ~ - 132·09 lakhs 
(9,500 acres) 

Actual expenditure Rs. 137·59 lakhs 
(March 1969) 

Irrigation provided 8,407 acres 
(March 1968) 

Cost of 
irri ~ ation 
per acre 

Rs. 337 

Rs. 1,390 

Financial 
return 

(per centage) 

2·15 

Construction of the project which commenced in 1961 was lo be completed 
by 1962. According to the Executive Engineer (June J 969), construction of 
the project is in progress and is expected to be completed by June 1970. Mor..:: 
than four times increase in cost has been mainly due to (i) change in desigu 
and alignment of earthdarn and spillway (Rs. 6·55 lakhs), (ii) inadequate 
provision in the original estimate (Rs. 22·63 la khs), (iii) rise in cost ot labour 
and materials (Rs. 51 ·00 lakhs) and (iv) increase in the cost ot land compen· 
sation (Rs. 11 ·90 la khs). The delay in completion of the project has been 
mainly due to delay in finalisation of designs a nd alignment and land acqui­
sition proceedings. 



69 

The following points were noticed 

(i) Higher cost of execution of work departmentally- Construction of 
the earthdam was taken up departmentally in November 1961 with the earth­
moving machinery avai lable with the department; the work was expected to 
be completed by 1964. Thirty-two dumpers were purchased (eight in 1962 
and twenty-four in 1963) against the requirement of thirteen dumpers esti­
mated by the Executive Engineer in charge of the work. The work on 
the earthdam continued upto 1967 and the delay was stated to be due to " bad 
efficiency of so me old machinery" and want of spare parts. The cost ot earth ­
work done by machines was Rs. 200 per I 00 (;.ft. against the revised schedule 
of rate of Rs. 92·40 per 100 c. ft. According to the Chief Engineer (November 
1967), "th is alone accounts for rise in the cost of the dam by Rs. J 5·40 Iakhs". 
Even with ref ere: nee to the tendered rate (Rs. 11 8·27 per I 00 c. ft.) accepted 
in 1967-68, the extra expenditure due to higher cost of execution by depart­
mental machines was Rs. I l ·48 lakbs. 

(ii) Expenditure due to rehandling of excal'aled spoil- Eartl1 excavated 
in 1962-63 and 1963-64 from the leading channel to head regula tor and 
deposited on the banks caused silting of the channel bed during rainy season. 
This necessitated removal of the loose spoil and spreading thereof in the reser­
voir ditches in 1965 at a fu rther cost of Rs. 0·24 la kh ; substantial part ot this 
expenditure could have been avoided had the spoil been in itially deposited at 
convenient places. 

Further, for rem ova I of the spoil, a rate of Rs. 96 per 100 cu.m. was allowed 
treating the work as for excavation in hard gravell.v so il notwithstanding the 
fact that th e deposited spoil was loose so il which caused sil ting. Even a llowin g 
the maximum rate (Rs. 60 per LOO cu.m.) applicable for excavation of ordinary 
soil (virgin), removal of the soil would have cost less by Rs. 0·09 lakh. 

(iii) Over-payment to contractor- Excavation of rock and construction 
of spillway were entrusted to a contractor in 196 1-62 and 1962-63; Rs. 0·25 
lakh were paid in Ja nuary 1965 (at the rate of Rs. 75 per 100 s.tt.) for clearing 
the rock surface (to start concreting). This item was not provided in the 
agreement but was paid on the ground that cleaning the blasted rock surface 
was essential for taking up concreting. According to the detailed standard 
specification for excavation of foundation , the responsibility ot keeping the 
foundation trenches clear a nd free from any spoil flowing into it was that of 
the contractor doing the foundation exacvation work. Since in this case, 
both the foundation excavation and concreting the rock su rface were entrusted 
to the same contractor, a llowing a separate rate for clearing the rock surface 
resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 0·25 lakh. 

(iv) Idle machines- (a) N ineteen dumpers purchased between March 1962 
and October 1964 for Rs. 13·00 lakhs were lying idle for two to five years 
(January 1970). 

(b) One dumper purchased in June 1963 fo r Rs. 0·98 lakb was damaged 
in June 1964. 1t has not been rapaired and brought into use so far (J anuary 
1970). 

(Delta Irrigation Scheme) 

70. Drainage syphon- T he lowest tender received in March 1964 for 
construction ol a drainage syphon across Daya west bra nch canal was tor 
Rs. l ·29 lakhs (24 per cent a bove the estimated cost of Rs. l ·04 lakhs) and 
contained special condition that any item beyond the tender schedule would 



70 

be paid by the department fifty (per cent) extra over the current schedule o f" 
rates. According to the tender calf notice and the standard form of agree­
ment approved by Government, extra items are to be paid at the current 
schedule of rates. In April 1964 the conditional lowest tender was accepted. 
According to the Chief Engineer (April 1968) the tender was accepted because 
of urgency of work. The agreement was executed in January 1965 with 
the stipu lation that the work should be completed within twelve months; 
prior approva l of Government which was required for departure from the 
standard form of agreement and incorporating the special condition of extra 
payment was not obtained. Work order was issued in Februa ry 1966 and 
the contracior actually commenced it in May 1967; th ; delay was stated to be 
due to d elay in acquiring land. 

The estimate and the tender schedule provided for earthwork (I· J 7 
Jakh c.ft.) in foundation in hard soil at Rs. 27· 50 per 1000 c.ft. Cn actual exe­
cution 0·08 lakh c.ft. of earthwork in hard soil was done. In addition 0·66 
lakh c.ft. of earthwork in rock (not provided in the estimate or the t ender 
schedule) was done for which payment was made a t Rs. 800·39 per 1000 c.ft. 
plus 50 per cent extra. According 10 the schedule of rates, the rate of Rs. 800·39 
per 1000 c.ft. was for excavation of foundation in rock for bridge work and 
included items of work such as shoring, shuttering, provid ing bu flabs, piling, 
dewatering from foundation, supplying and working pumps, etc., and con­
structing coffer dam, if necessary. O f Rs. I· 55 lakhs spent on the work up to 
September 1967, Rs. 0·79 Iakh were for 0·66 lakh c.ft. of earthwork in rock. 
The nature of work done for the excavation in rock, justifying the full payment 
for the various items of work provided as for the bridge work, was not ascer­
tained by the department. No payment has been made after September 1967 · 
the department has not intimated the extent of work done so far and whethe; 
the work has been completed (October 1969). 

Rs. 0·26 lakh bave been paid more so far (October 1969) as fifty per cent 
extra payment fo r excavation in rock; the amou nt might be still more if the 
detailed analysis for the items of work actually done by the contractor is 
worked out and payments allowed accordingly for those items only. 

The matter was reported to Go vernmen t and the Chief Engineer, in June 
1968; reply is awaited (December 1969). 

71. Extra expenditure-Tenders invited in Puri Canals Division IV in 
December 1964 for excavation of Daya west branch canal (from 10 M- 2460' 
to I I M-4620') included conveyance of earth and moorum (i) from within 
the reach upto I KM lead (7,018 cu.m.) and (ii) from outside the reach upto 
3 KM lead (21,140 cu.m.); this was not provided in the origina l estimate. 
The rates of the lowest tenderer accepted by the Chief E ngineer were Rs. 4·00 
per cu.m. for I KM distance and Rs. 2 per cu.m. for 3 KM distance; the rates 
according to the schedule of rates were Rs. 3· 10 per cu.m. for l KM distance 
and Rs. 3·85 per cu.m. for 3 KM distance. The contractor conveyed 58,093 
cu.m. (from shorter lead but higher rate) and 8,361 cu.m. (from longer lead 
but lower rate) against the stipu lated quantities of 7,018 cu.m. and 21,140 cu.m. 
respectively. 

Preparation of incorrect tender schedule and failure to notice the unusual 
feature in the rates quoted by the lowest tenderer resulted in extra expend iture 
of Rs. 0·26 lakh on the conveyance. 



71 

I 
Government stated in May 1968 that abnormal increase in the high rated 

item was due to inaccuracy in the estimate and that action was being taken to 
fix responsibility on the officers who failed to take note of the unusual rates 
before accepting the tender. Further action taken is awaited (December 
1969). 

72. Excavation of distributary of ex-Sakhigopa/ branch canal-For 
excavation of a distributary of ex-Sakhigopal branch canal in Puri Canal 
Division II, Rs. 3·48 lakhs were sanctioned by the Chief Engineer in February 
1963. In June 1963 alignment of a portion of the distributary was changed. 
The estimate of the work and the schedule of quantities were not revised 
correspondingly. In April 1965 tenders were called for by the Divisional 
Officer on the basis of the estimate sanctioned in February 1963. Four 
tenders were received; the first and the second lowest tenders were for Rs. 4·78 
Jakhs (tendered by contractor 'A') and Rs. 4·95 lakbs (tendered by contractor 
'B'). The lowest tender of contractor 'A' was accepted in December 1965 
after negotiation for Rs. 4·75 lakhs and work order was issued in January 
1966 with the stipulation chat the work be completed by July 1966. The work 
was completed in September 1967 for Rs. 6'36 lakhs. 

The following points have been noticed from the tender of contractor 
'A':-

(i) He quoted higher rate for earthwork in ordinary soil and a lower 
rate for earthwork in hard soil although the reverse was the case according 
to the sanctioned estimate. 

(ii) For the earthwork the rates derived from those quoted were from 
,.. Rs. 51 to Rs. 153 for extra leads whereas the rates according to the estimate 

were Rs. 11 to Rs. 50 and other contractors had quoted between Rs. 4 and 
Rs. 72. 

(iii) He had not quoted for extra lifts for the earthwork and for some 
other items whereas other contractors had done. The cost for the extra 
lifts and the other items was thus not included in the total tendered amount 
of contractor 'A' whereas they were included in the tenders of the other 
contractors. 

Consequent on change in alignment of the distributary, there was varia­
tion in quantities of earthwork in actual execution. Items of the work for 
which contractor 'A' bad not quoted were not executed. The rates of 
contractor ' B' and the value of the work executed by contractor 'A' are shown 
below (the final bill of the contractor 'A' has not been paid) 

Estimate Contractor' A' Contractor'B' 
.A. -.., , _ J...__--. r-.A.----. 

Quan- Rate Amo- Work Rate Amo- Rate Amo-
tity per unt exe- per unt per unt 

(lakhs 100 la~) cuted JOO (Rs. 100 (Rs. 
cu.m.) cu. m. (lakhs cu. m. lakhs) cu.m. lakhs) 

cu. m.) 

(1) Earthwork in 
o rdinary soi l 

0•31 70 0·22 1'26 99 1'25 78 0·99 

(2) Earthwork in 2•80 85 2·38 2·08 90 1•87 117 2·44 
hard soil 

(3) Other items .. 3·24 I-12 
(4) Total work .. 6·36 4•5j 



72 

Non-revision of the schedule of quantities after change of alignment i 
and failure to detect the unusual features in the rates quoted by contra-
ctor 'A' resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. I ·81 lakhs computed with 
reference to the rates of contractor 'B'. 

(Balimela Dam Project) 

73. Purchase of Power-(a) In the drafl agreement for bulk purchase 
of power from Orissa State Electrici ty Board the contract demands during 
November 1964 to October 1968 were shown (assuming that the 
whole machinery would work) as 3063- 3213 K. V. A. and 2450- 3213 
K. V. A. fo r the dam port[on and the power portion respectively . 
The l,igbest demands actually registerej during the period, however, 
never exceeded 2080 K. V. A. for the dam portion and 1740 K. Y. A. 
for the power portion. This resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 1·28 lakhs 
(computed with reference to the maximum demand of 2 100 K. V. A. for dam 
and 1800 K . V. A. for power). The shortfall in consumption of power 
was attributed to "poor performance of machinery, unforeseen rain. 
labour strikes, cutailment of budget provision and other bottlenecks". 
Re-assessment of actual requirement of power was not made by the project 
authorities in any of the years. 

(b) Bulk supply of power from high tension supply was made for the 
Balimela D am by the Orissa State Electricity Board from March 1964. Before 
March 1964 supply was obtained from low tension supply. Before billing, 
to know the actual consumption of energy in units, the meter reading was to 
be multiplied by a multiplying factor depending on the current transformer ~ 
attached to the meter. After switch-over lo high tension supply, meters 
suitable therefor were installed. The ra tio (m ultiplying factor) of the current 
transfo rmer attached to the meter for the high tension supply on switch-
over from low voltage in March 1964 was not ascerta ined and payment were 
continued to be made, as before, applying the ratio of 100/5-the ratio for the 
current transformer attached to the meter when there was low tension supply. 
Test check of the metering installation in May 1955 by the Equipment and 
Maintenance Division of the Board disclosed that the ratio of the current 
transformer applicable after the change-over to high tension supply should 
be 50/5 and not 100/5. This was rectified from May 1965. Energycharges 
were thus paid for double the number of units of actual consumption 
between March 1964 and April 1965 resulting in overpayment of Rs. J ·64 
lakhs. The amount has not been got refunded so fa r (October 1969). 

74. Dumpers and excavators- (i) Between August 1963 and October 1964 
fifly dumpers each of 20 toll capacity were purchased for departmental 
execution of earthwork (75 crore c. ft.) for Rs. 1,64·91 lakhs. Spare parts 
were a lso purchased with the dumpers for Rs. 43·46 lakhs. Each dumper 
has 10,000 llfe hours and the average hourly out-turn of each dumper was 
1,000 c. ft. Based on this, earth expected to be carried by the fifty dumpers 
(assuming full uti li sation of the dumpers) would be 50 crore c. ft. The 
department fixed the working hours of each dumper as 2,100 hours per year. 
From 1967-68 the estimated annual working hours were reduced from 2,100 
hours to 1,000 hours. The average utilisation of the dumpers during 1963-64 
to 1966-67 was 10 to 30 per cent of the estimated annual working hours 
of the dumpers, while utilisation during 1967-68 and 1968-69 was 44 per cent 



r 

73 

and 20 per cent of tbe reduced working hours. The maintenance cosL of 
the machines up to J 968-69 was R s. 50·68 lakbs which included Rs. 35·64 
lakhs spent on the staff employed on the dumpers. The poor performance 
of the dumpers was attributed to defective engines consuming considerable 
petrol, oil and lubricants and necessitating frequent overhaul and repair. 
To accelerate progress of the work thirty-three more dumpers were purchased 
in 1968-69 at a co t of Rs. 1.08·66 lakhs. 

(ii ) The project report of the Balimela Dam Project provided for eight 
excavators for departmental execution of earth work. Against that, twelve 
diesel excavators were purchased for Rs. 33 ·36 lakhs between June and Septem­
ber 1963 and five electrical excavators were purchased between November 
1963 and July 1964 (cost has not been intimated by the department). Spare 
parts worth. Rs. 6·71 lakhs were also purchased for the excava tors during 
January- September 1964. 

Of the twelve diesel excavators, six were transferred (four in Occober 
1963 and two in December 1966) to other projects; three excavators 
remained idle continuously for one year to two years and four for th ree to four 
years; Rs. L ·26 lakhs were paid as pay and allowances of staff engaged on those 
exi::a vators when they remained idle. The electrical excavators were stated 
to have been mainly used and the diseal excavators were used only to increase 
the output when there was shortfall in the turnover of the electrical excavators. 

(Irrigation Branch) 

75. Extra expenditure- Tenders for "protection work al Olichandanpur 
0.~. embankment N 0. 78 Kharsua left" (estimated cost: Rs. 3· 18 lakhs) con­
sisting mainly of earthwork, supply of stones and stone packing, were invited 
by the Executive Engineer, Jajpur Irrigation Division, in January 1965 
without sanctioned estimate and administrative approval on the ground 
that the work was very urgent requiring completion before the ensuing 
floods. Of the seven tenders received, the tenders of contractors 'A ', 
' B' and 'C' were 27·6 per cent, 16·06 per cent and 15·6 per cent below the 
estimated total cost. 

The rates quoted by the three contractors with the estimated rates 
are given below 

Estimate Rates of contractors 
(Schedule ,.-- """'\ 

of rates) 'A ' 'B' ·c· 
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. 

Earthwork (per 100 cu. m.) 133•00 150 150 90 

Stone supply (per cu. m.) 41 •19 29 45 35 

Stone packing (per cu.m.) 46-19 32 4 38 and 40 

The lowest tenderer (contractor 'A') intimated to the department in March 
1965 that he might not be able to execute the work if the tenders were not 
decided immediately. Contractor 'A' was asked telegraphically on 22nd 
April 1965 to sign the agreement and take up the work. The contractor, 
however, intimated that as it would take time to organise labour and collect 
materials it might not be possible to complete the work before rains (30th 
June 1965) and that the work had to be done in dry season. Therefore the work 



74 

was entrusted to contractor 'B' (second lowest tenderer) on 7th May 196.5 ; 
the work was to be completed by him in four months. Extension of time was, 
however, given to him upto 30th June 1966 (one of the grounds therefor 
being early break of monsoon) and again upto March 1968. He abandoned 
the work in March 1968. By then he had executed on ly 20 per cent of stone 
packing work fo r which his ra te was unusually low and which formed the last 
stage of execution of the work whereas he had supplied 73 per cent of th'! 
stipulated quantity of stones (hi s rate for supply of stones wa~ the highest 
of a ll the offers received). Rs. 0·27 lakh were recovered from the final 
bill of contractor 'B' in September 1969 as penalty fo · non-completion of the 
work in time. According to the Executive Engineer (September 1969) 
the wo rk is as it was left by contractor 'B' in March I 968 and the balance 
Qf work has not been put to tender. 

· · · As compared with the offer of contractor 'A· there was extra expenditure 
or Rs. 0·25 lakh (upto September 1969) (difference in rates of contractors 
'A' and ' B' : Rs. 0·52 lakh less Rs. 0·27 lakh recovered). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1969: reply is 
awaited (December 1969). 

PLANNING AND CO-ORDINATION DEPARTMENT 

(Rural Engineering Organisation) 

76. Kuradhi minor irrigation project- The Kuradhi minor 1rngation 
project (Bonai sub-division of Sun.dergarh district) was taken up by fhe Revenue 

r 

Depa rtment in October 1954 (estimate: Rs.9·50 lakhs) to irrigate 9,000 acres. · ~ 
Rs. 20·23 lakhs were spent upto 1961-62 after which further construction 
was transferred by the Revenue department to the Rural Engineering Organisa-
tion. Fresh investigation made (1962-63) by the Rural Engineering Organisa-
tion disclosed that (i) length of the weir was shorter than the designed linear 
waterway. (ii) beds of the main cana ls and distributaries were not cut upto 
the required slope and width and (iii) construction of escapes was defective 
and inadequate which caused heavy retrogression and frequent breaches. 
The ba lance wor k (left over by the Revenue department) including remodelling 
and improvement was estimated to cost Rs.33·26 lakhs (sanctioned by Govern-

· inent in 1964); the irrigati on potential was, however, reduced to 8,170 acres. 
According to the revised programme (1964), the project was to be completed 
by 1965. Rs. 56·98 lakhs were spent upto the end of 1968-69 on the project. 
The work is still in progress (December 1969). The delay in completion of 
the project was attributed mainly to "rains, land acquisition troubles and 
bad communjcation". 

The following other points were noticed :-

(i) In course of remodelling the different structures in reaches f and II 
for strengthening them, 522·40 cu.m. of stone masonry work done for Rs. 0·24 
lakh were dismantled at a further cost of Rs. 0·03 lakh. 

(ii) (a) Rejecting the lowest tender of a firm, on the grounds that (i) the 
firm's performance in lhe past was not satisfactory, (ii) the firm being a mine­
owner and construction work was its side line and (iii) the fi rm did not execute 
any work in the past four years in any branch of the Public Works Department, 
the work of remodelling and improvement of reaches I and II of the project 
was entrusted in March 1964 to the second lowest tenderer whose rates were 
Rs. I ·09 lakhs more than those of the lowest tenderer. 



r 

75 

The p erformance of the contractor, to whom the work on reaches J and 
11 was allotted, was found by the department to be far from satisfactory 
and in spite of issue of notices to accelerate the progress of work and even 
after grant of extension of time upto June 1966 the work did not progress. 
The contractor left the work incomplete in July 1966 whereupon the balance 
of work (Rs. 6·63 lakhs) was taken up through job workers; the work is in 
progress (August 1969). 

Computed with reference to the rates of the lowest tenderer. the extra 
expenditure for the work done by the contractor (second lowest tenderer) 
was Rs. 0·26 lakh. The department decided in January l 966 to l!ntrust 
the work in reach Ill to that contractor (lowest tenderer referred to above). 

(b) The agreement with the second lowest contractor provided rates for 
excavation in foundation including bailing out water and for finished items 
of work for cement concrete and random rubble masonry in foundation. 
Rs. 0·32 lakh were paid (in March 1966) to the contractor for dewatering for 
concreting and masonry work in foundation . Orders of Government for 
the extra contractual payment had no t been obtained (August 1969). 

(c) The agrement also prov id d for departmental supply of cement to the 
contractor from the cement factory at Rajgangpur (8l kilometres away from the 
departmental store at Rajmunda) ; the contractor was to meet the transport 
cost from Rajgangpur to the work site. In executi o i of the work, 44,500 bags 
of cement were transported (between March 1964 and J anuary 1966) by the 
department from Rajgangpur cement factory to Rajmunda and supplied to 
the contractor from the departmental store at Rajmunda. Rs. 0·33 lakh spent 
on transportation still remain to be recovered from the con1ractor even 
though fifteen running bills were paid to him upto March 1966. 

(iii) According to the conditions in the agreement, the contractor was 
liable to pay penalty equal to five times the cost of materials issued to him 
remaining unused and not returned to the department. 30·24 tons of mi ld 
steel rods and J ,908 bags of cement (value : Rs.0·42 lakh)issued to the contractor 
were not used in the work. They have not been returned even though the 
contractor left the work. According to the agreement, a maximum penalty 
of Rs. 2· 12 lakhs (five times the value) became recoverable. According to 
the Executive Engineer, the net amount payable to the contractor in the final 
bill is Rs. 0·06 lakh and his security deposit avai lable with the department 
1s Rs. 0·27 lakh only. 

(fr) Due to non-synchronisation of cross drainage work:, with the main 
cana! works (which were completed earlier), drainage water rushed (in J 966) 
inside the canal causing da mage to cana l embankments and leaving heavy 
deposit of silt ; clearance of silt from canal bed a nd repair lo embankments 
(estimate: 9·64 lakh c.ft.) was estimated to cost Rs. 0-41 la kh extra. Clearance 
of silt and repair to damaged embankments has not been taken up as the 
revised estim te has not been sanctioned. According to th.e Executive Engineer­

.in-charge (May 1969). delay in sanction of revised e~ timate and the resultan: 
delay would increase the vol ume of work due to fu rther accumulation of 

J . silt. 



76 

(v) Inadequate turfing (2·88 lakh c.ft.) done in the main ca na l resulted 
in deep rain-cut (in 1966), the cost offilling up was estimated by the Execut ive 
Engineer (May 1969) to be Rs. 0·45 lakh. T he actual quantity of earthwork 
required for :fi lling up the rain-cuts in the m ain canal and d ist ributaries 
bas not been worked out by the department (October 1969). 

GENERAL 

77. Works undertaken without detailed/revised estimates- The rules 
requ ire that no new work may be co mmenced o r any liability incurred in 
connection with it t ill administrat ive a pproval is acco rded and detailed 
estimate has been sanctioned. A revised estimate should be prepared 
when the sanctioned estimate is likely to be exceeded by more tha n 5 per 
cent. U pto 31 st M arch 1969 expenditure of Rs. 23,66·62 lakhs was incurred 
0 11 244 works, the detailed estimates of which had no t" been sanctio ned . 
Expenditure on ninety-two other works was incurred in excess over 5 per cen t 
o f the sanctioned estimate, the excess upto March 1969 being Rs. 2, 17·62 
lakhs. F urther Rs. 1,26·29 lakhs were spent o n twenty o ther works with out 
administrative a pp• ov11 l fo r those works. Department-wise a na lysis is 
shown below :-

Wa nt of sanctioned E xcess o ver 5 per ceut \\' ant o f administa-
estimate of th~ estimate tiv" approval r---...A... ____ r--- .A.. ____ .---.A.. ____ 

No. of Amount No . of Amount No. o f Amoun t 
works (Rs. la~hs' works (Rs. lakhs) works (Rs. lakh$) 

Works and Tra nsport 105 2,35•10 JS J .33·20 17 J ,12· 19 
Department 

£rrigation a nd Power 
Department-

(a) Irriga tion 85 16'48 47 82'44 3 14•! 0 

( I>) E lectricity 54 21.J 5·04 10 1'98 

To tal 244 (a) 23,66•62 92 (b) 2, 17·62 20 1,2'l'29 

Inc luded in the figures a t (a) a bove a re thirty-six works each costing 
more than R s. 5 la khs on which R s. 2 1,75·30 la khs were spent upto 31st 
March 1969 without sa nctioned estimates ; deta ils o f some of th e works arc 
g iven in apr cndix VJll , r ages I 27 to I 28. 

I nclud ed in the figure a t (b) a re six works on which the to ta l excess 
expenditure was Rs. l ,60·92 lakhs ; deta ils o f four cases arc given in 
append ix VTTJ pages I 27 to 128. 

So m , cases of works whi.:.rc expenditure was incurred with0ut admin i­
s trativ~ approval are given in appendix VIII, page 128 . 

78. Adj11stme111s i11 accou111s - (a) In pargara ph 74 of the Audit Repor t 
1969 mention was made of adj ust men ts in works accounts towards close 
of the fina ncial year by debi t ing the works and crediting stock or accounts 
of o ther works though the materia ls had no t been issued in that mont h o r 
were not req uired for immed iate consumption o n the work . 

,. 

~"f . 



,. 

77 

Seventy-two more such cases of irregular adjustments in six Roads 
and Buildings a nd five Rural Engineering D ivisions for stock material worth 
Rs. 25·58 lakhs since no ticed are mentioned below :-

SI. (i) Name of the division 
No. (ii) Month of adjustment 

WORKS AND TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT 
(Roads and Buildings Branch) 

(I) (i) Sambalpur division 
(ii) March [968 

(2) (i) Kalahandi division 
(ii) March 1968 

(3) (i) Mayurbhanj divisio11 
(ii) March 1968 

(4) (i) Phulbani division 
(ii) March 1968 

(5) (i) Capital Construction 
division No. 1 

(ii) March 1968 
(6) (i) Keonjhar division 

(ii) March 1968 

PLANNCNG AND CO-ORDfNATfON D EPARTM ENT 

(Rural Engineering Organisation) 

(7) (i) Rural Engineering division, Khurda 
(ii) March 1968 

(8) (i) Rural Engineering division. Puri 
(ii) March 1969 

(9) (i) Rural Engineering division, Rayagada 
(ii) March 1969 

( 10) (i) Rural Engineering division, Sambalpur 
(ii) March 1969 

(11 ) (i) Rural Engineering division. Keonjhar 
(ii) (a) March 1958 

(h) March 1969 

Amount 
(Rs. in lakh~) 

9-62 

o·so 

o·96 

4"34 

0· 14 

o·73 

0·37 

0-78 
o·6s 

(b) Under the ru les, the balance of amount d ue to a C;)ntraclor can be 
held under, 'deposit' if the contractor delays to receive payment for more 
than one month afler the final bill has been passed fo r payment. fl is noticed 
that Rs. 14·23 fakhs and Rs. 2· 50 lakhs repre'ienting dues of contracto rs, 
other than a mounts passed for payment o n final bills. were retained under 
' deposit' by debiting the works in March 1968 and March 1969 respec­
tively as shown below :-

Department Month Items Amount 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

( I) Works and Transport .. (a) March 1968 J74 lJ-10 
(b) March 1969 31 1· 12 

(2) Planning and Co-ordination .. (a) March 1968 24 1 ·13 

(b) March 1969 27 J-38 

(c) According to rules no charges should be debited to the suspense 
head "Miscellaneous Public Works Advances" on the ground of absence 
or _insufficiency of sanction or appropriation. Rs. 8·94 lakhs were spent 
du ring J 967-68 and 1968-69 on fifty-three works and debited to th is suspe.1se 
head o n the grou nd of absence/insuffici~ncy of allotment. 



78 

79. Cash settlement suspense accoimt- (a) From 1st April 1965 transac- l' 
tions relat ing to services rendered or supplies made by one public works 
division to another are initially classified under the head "cash settlement 
suspense account" pending clearance on receipt of cheque/bank draft. The 
cheque/bank drat t is required to be despatched to the supplying divis ion 
within ten days of receipt of account by that division. According to the 
rules, there should normally be no balance under that head at the end of the 
year. There was, however, a balance of Rs. 8,68·72 lakhs awaiting settlement 
at the encl of March 1968. 

Th is unsa tisfacto ry positio n was reviewed and in April 1968 G overn­
m~nt decided that no d ivisional officer shall transfer any stock or render 
any service to another divisional officer without receipt of the cheque in 
advance for the cost o f supplies to be made or services to be rendered. 
Governmen t also decided (April 1968) that the d ivisio nal officers will be 
placed wi th fund s by means of letters of credi t. The cash settlement 
suspense accoun t, however, c .rn tinued to be operated during 1968-69 
also a nd Rs. 2,3 1 ·00 lakhs (for services rendered o r supplies made to o ther 
divisions) were classified under the suspense head while Rs. 2,05·2 1 lakhs 
were settled i 11 that year. 

The fo llowing reasons were attributed fo r non-settlement o f th e 
outstandings :-

(i) non-payment for supplies received o r services rendered for want 
or allo tment of fund s: 

(ii) prompt veri fication of the c laims received was not clone and the 
liability for payment was not properly watched by the receiving 1' 
divisions o r the claims themselves were not supported with suffi-
cien t details: 

(iii) daims were not made by o r iginating d ivisions in time and receipt 

of payments was not watched a fter the claims were made. 

The departmentwise analysis of th e outstanding balance at the encl o f 
March 1968 and March 1969 is given be low :-

Department 

( IJ Works and Transport­

(t1) Roads and Buildings including national highway 
project, expressway project and aeroengine factory 

Balance on Balance on 
31st March 31st March 

1968 1969 
(ln lakhs of rupees) 

2, 14·05 J ,60·71 

(b) Public .Health 97·77 1, 14•64 

(2J Irriga tion and l'ower-

(a) Irrigation including Delta 1mgation scheme. 3, i 8·45 
Balimela dam project , Hirakud dam project 
and lift irrigation. 

(b) Power 1,84· 76 

(3) Planning and Co-ordination­

Rural Engineering Organisation 53-69 

8,68•72 

3,15•54 

2,47•73 

55•89 

8,94•5 1 1 



J 

79 

(b) The rules do not permit adjustment o f cash transactio ns and othc::r 
payments relating to suppliers ' and contractors' bills through cash settlement 
suspense account. Ne vertheless, Rs. J 5·77 lakhs representing suppliers' 
a nd contractors' bills paid in March 1969 were classified under that head 
by three divisions and are included in the balance of Rs. 8.94·51 lakhs out­
standing under the head at the end of March 1969. 

80. Delc.y i11 .finalisation of contractors' claims-According lo the 
rules, the accounts of a contractor should be closed as soon as the work 
is completed. A test check of accounts ot thirty-eight public works divisions 
(out ot 122 such divisions) disclosed that 401 bills totalling Rs. 10·76 lakhs 
were awaiting finalisation (October 1969) even though the works bad alreJdy 
been completed between 1957-58 and 1968-69; of those 201 bill> to ta\linl,! 
Rs. 7·00 Jakhs weie :; waiting finalisation for more than three years. 
Further, in forty-five of those cases, the net amounts of the fin al bills were 
minus figure (nine of those cases were more than three years old). Accord­
ing to information furnished by the Executive Engineer, the 111i1111s amounts 
were due to overpayments (Rs. l ·46 lakhs) in running account bills and 
excess issue (Rs. 2·45 lakhs) of stock materials to contractors. The delay 
in finalisation of the bills was mainly due to delay in (i) allotment of funds/ 
letters ot credits, (ii) sanctioning revised estimates, (iii ) checki: got bills, 
(iv) finalisation of stock issue rates, (1•) sanction ot extra items, etc. O epart­
mentwise analysis of the pending claims is given be-low :-

To ta l number Net amount 

Department 
of pendin g due to 

claims contractor~ 

Amout duc 
from the 

contractors 
(mi11us amount 

in final 
bill$) 

Works and Transport- ( ln lakhs of ru pees) 

(a) Chief Engineer (Roads and Buildings) 

(b) Chief Engineer (Public Health ) . . 

(c) Chief Engineer (Projects) 

Planning and Co-ordination-

Chief Engineer (Rural Enei ncerin~ 
organisation) 

Lrrigation and Power-

(a) Irrigation 

(b) Power 

11 5 

73 

45 

137 

26 

5 

5·55 

2· 13 

4'50 

0·03 

o·36 

0 ·45 

0'46 



80 

CHAPTER V 

STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNTS 

81. Synopsis of i11•norta11t accounts-A synopsis of the important stores 
and stock accounts for 1968-69 (other than those of commercial and quasi­
cornmercial departments/ undertakings, etc.) is given in appendix IX . page! 29. 

Stores and Stock accounts for 1963-64 have not been received from eleven 
Roads and Buildings, Irrigation, Public Health, Projects, Lift Irrigation and 
Rural Engineering Organisation divisions and for 1964-65, 1965-66, 1966-67. 
1967-68 and I 968-69 from thirteen, twenty-one, twenty-five, twenty and 
twent y-five such divisions respectively (October 1969). The total value 
of stock held by those divisions at the end of 1963-64, 1964-65, 1965-66. 
1966-67. 1967-68 and 1968-69 was Rs. 2·67 lakbs, Rs. 7·61 Jakhs, 
Rs. 38·24 lakhs, Rs. 36·24 lak hs, Rs. 38·33 lakhs and R s. I , 11 "46 lak!;is 
respectively. The accounts of Government head-quarters hospitals including 
Medical college hospitals, Cuttack and Berhampur, Sales Stores (Medicines) and 
Chemical ferti lisers from 1967-68. Delta lrrigation project, Forest department, 
judicial and non-judicial stamps and Orissa Government Press. Cuttack. for 
1968-69 are also awaited. 

The rules of the PubUc Works department require that the stores held 
in stock should be verified physically at least once in a year by divisional 
officers. Reports of physical verification due for I 967-68 and I 968-69 have 
not been received from eleven and forty Public Works divisions. 

82. No11-fixatio11 of resen•e limit of stock-According to the rules of 

' 

Public Works Department, the value of stores held in stock should not exceed '-'T, 
the limit specified by Government. But during 1963-64, 1964-65, 1965-66, 
1966-67, 1967-68 and 1968-69 reserve stock was not sanctioned for ten, 
thirteen, sixteen, twenty-two, thirty-four and twenty-two divisions respectively; 
the value of stock held by the twenty-two divisions at the end of 1968-69 for 
which reserve stock limit was not sanctioned for the year was Rs. 1,00·83 Jakhs. 
In nine divisions the balance of stock held at the end of the year exceeded the 
sanctioned limit by Rs. 40·35 lakhs. 

83. Stock Registers and Stock verification- Shortages of sotck totalling 
Rs. 33·27 lakhs in four Public Health and two Roads and Buildings divisions 
were pointed out by G overnment's stores verification party duing 1966-67. 
1967-68 and 1968-69 and the divisional o.fficers in 1968-69. 

84 . . Minus Bala11ces in stores a11d stock accou11ts- Tl1e stores and stock 
accounts of twelve divisions closed with minus balance at the end of 1968-69 ; 
the total minus balance of these divisions was Rs. 6 l ·42 lakhs. The minus 
balance shows that either receipt of materials had not been taken into account 
or the value of stores shown as issued was more than recei pts. U nless the 
minus balances are reconciled and adjusted, the correctness of the stock account 
cannot be ensured. 

85. Acq11istitio11 of stores in excess of requirement- Materials such as, 
mild steelrods and pipes worth (Rs. 10·69 lakhs) acquired in 1965-66 and 
1966-67 in six divisions were surplus at the end of 1968-69; the surplus materials 
are yet to be disposed of (October 1969). 

86. Unutilised machinery, equipment, etc.- In three cases machinery, 
equipment, etc. costing Rs. 14·04 lakhs acquired by various departmental 
officers have been remaining unutilised ; these cases have been mentioned in ~ 
appendix X, pages 130 to 131. 



81 
.· 

CHAPTER VI 
REVENUE RECEIPTS 

J < 

87. Arrears in collection of revenue-According to the information 
furnished by Government, the arrears in collection of revenue on 31st March 
1969 were Rs. 15,77·85 lakhs as indicated below :-

Nature of revenue 
( I) Taxes (sales tax, agricultural income.tax and taxes on goods carried 

on road and inland water ways) 
(2) Land revenue 
(3) Electricity receipts in.eluding electricity duty 
(4) Mining revenue 
(5) Forest leases 
(6) Other revenues (such as receipt from sale of text books, excise revenue 

re::eipts from Government industrial undertakings, guarantee fees, 
hvuse rent, State transport receipts, recoveries for services rendered 
by the State police, receipts from animal husbandry and veterinary 
~::hemes, fishery receipts, government Pr-<¥s receipts, water charges, 
house rent, etc.) 

Total 

Amount 
(Rs. lakhs) 

. 4,94·01 

2,59·72 
2,56·99 
1,37·5,3 
1,30·99 
2,98·61 

15,71-85 

Information on the extent of arrears of agricultural receipts, receipts 
from tribal and rural welfare schemes and other revenues from 61 Public . 
Works, Irrigation and Rural Engineering divisions outstanding on 31st 
March 1969 bas not been received so far (December 1969). 1 he transport 
department have stated (November 1969) that it has not been possible to 
assess the arrears of revenue in respect of motor vehicle tax due to unsatis­
factory position of the records in the subordinate offices. 

88. Write-off and remission of claims to revenue-During 1968-69 demands 
in 34 cases aggregating Rs. 6·54 lakhs were written off, remitted or waived 
as indicated below :-

Department 

(I) Health and Family 
Planning 

(2) Co-operation and 
ForestrY 

(3) Excise 

(4) Finance 
(5) Political and Services .. 
(6) Commerce 

Nature of revenue No. of 
cases 

(a) Arrear contribution from local 14 
bodies on account of Govern-
ment medical institu tions to 
end of March 1968 written off 
(Government has decided not to 
realise a ny contribution from 
local bodies on this account 
from 1st April 1968). 

(b) Remission of examination fees 2 

Forest leases-

(a) Written off 
(b) Remitted 
(c) Waived 

Excise revenue-
(a) Written off 
(b) Remitted 

Sales tax written off 
House rent waived 
Press receipts-

(a) Written off 
(b) Waived 

Tota} 

3 
3 
1 

5 

2 

34 

Amount 
Rs. 

5, 15,419 

750 

8,160 
21,300 
35,550 

8,343 
55,000 

7,Q3o 
1,135 

16 
857 

6,53,560 



, _·"'.> 

82 

CO-OPERATION AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT 

89. State trading in Kendu leaves- State trading in Kendu leaves was 
taken up from May 1963. Mention was made in paragraph 68 of Audit 
Report 1967 about opening of personal ledger accounts within the Consoli­
dated Fund of the State from December 1965. T wenty-three Divisional 
Forest officers are operating on the personal ledger accounts. 

According to the rules, each divisional officer operating a State trading 
scheme is required to prepare proforma accounts of his transactions during 
the year for that division and the Chief Conservator of Forests is to render 
the consolidated proforma accounts to audit by 15th May of the following 

11 

year; tbe consolidated annual proforma accounts of the entire scheme from 
December 1965 to March 1969 have not been prepared by the department so 
far -(October 1969). 

Rules also require that the annual balance certificates of personal ledger 
accounts operated by each of the Divisional Forest Officers are to be rendered 
by them to audit through treasury officers maintaining those accounts. Only 
four out of the twenty-three d ivisional forest officers rendered the required 
return for the year 1968-69. It bas, therefore, not been possible to ascertain 
the reconciled balances in the personal ledger accounts of the scheme at the 
end of 1968-69. 

Under the system of State trading in Kendu leaves, agents are appointed 
for collection, processi ng, s torage, bagging and transport of Kendu leaves 
and they are reimbursed the actual charges subject to a maximum per bag 
to be fixed by the department in each case. Purchasing agents are also 
appointed who are allowed to purchase the bagged Kendu leaves at prices 
to be fixed by the department. Usually the collection agents are appointed 
as the purchasing agents also. 

In the following cases, there were shortfall of Rs. l ·44 lakhs in revenue, 
extra expenditure of Rs.3·03 lakhs and, non-realisation of compensation recove­
rable to the extent of Rs. 0·82 lakh :-

(i) According to the agreements executed by the a~ents of two units, 
they are required to deliver to Government a lso the stocks of Kendu leaves 
procured by them over and above the minimum quantity stipulated in the 
agreements. The two agents procured and processed 8,454 bags of Kendu 
leaves during 1966-67 but delivered only the minimum quantity of 5,300 bags 
to Government stipulated io the agreements. Non-delivery of 3,154 bags 
of Kendu leaves by the two agents to the department resulted in loss of revenue 
of Rs. 0·59 lakh (being the difference between the sale price of Kendu leaves 
and the amount reimbursable to the agents towards collection, processing, 
etc., charges) . 

(ii) The purchase price of Kendu leaves by the agents in two units in 
two districts was fixed for the year 1966 at Rs. 127 and Rs. 126 per quintal 
respectively. The same agents were allowed to purchase the leaves during 
1967. The rates for 1967 were reduced to Rs. 110 per quintal. The charges 
paid to the agents for collection, processing, etc., of the leaves remained at 
the same rates during 1967 as those in 1966. Reduction in the purchase 
price meant decrease of 1evenue by Rs. 0·85 lakh for the Kendu leaves collected 
and sold during 1967. Reasons for reduction of the purchase price have not 

' 

:ar 
I 

been intimated by the department (October 1969). ~ 



f' 

83 

(iii) The rates of reimbursemen t to agents as additional remuneration 
for collecting, processing, etc., of K endu leaves per bag beyond a minimum 
specified number of bags that a re collected in a unit during a particular procure· 
ment season is determined by Government. In 16 cases (in three divisions), 
th~ rates of additional remuneration per bag during I 965 were fixed by Govern­
ment at higher rates than those fixed for the minimum specified number of 
bags. In these cases, the minimum quantity to be procured during 1965 
was fixed at a lower figure than those collected during 1964; the total quantity 
procured during l 965 did not, however, exceed the total quantity prccured 
during 1964. The fixation of a lower minimum and higher rat es of collection 
for the excess bags during 1965 resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 2·85 
lakhs. Similar extra expenditu re during 1966 in one case was Rs. 0· 18 lakh. 

When there is shortfall in collection of Kendu leaves against the minimum 
stipulated quantity, the agents are required to pay compensation for the short­
fa ll at rates stipulated in the agreements. In four cases such compensation 
payable by the agents for short procurement of 3, 146 quinta ls in the years 
! 965 and 1966 was Rs. 0·82 lakh ; recovery is yet to be made (October 1969) 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 
SALES TAX 

90. Arrears of sales tax demands-At the end of 31st March 1969 the total 
outstanding demands of sales tax assessed but not realised was Rs. 4,21 ·47 
I akhs against Rs. 3,44·48 lakhs as on 31st March 1968. The detailed break 
up of the arrears indicating the stages at which these stood as a t the end of 
March 1968 and March 1969 are indicated below :-

~ 1) Amount covered by stay order 
(2) Amoun t covered by certificate cases 
(3) Amount covered by notices to third parties contemplated 

in the Act 
(4) Amount covered by notices of penalty .. 
(5) Amount awaiting recovery by coercive measures contem­

plated in the Act 
(6) Recovery kept in abeyance-: . . 

31st March 31st March 
1968 1969 

(Rupees in lak.hs) 
1,08•47 1,25'08 

39·47 53"65 
23'72 21•49 

1,21 •69 
16•36 

25·44 
9-33 

1,86·44 
7'15 

18•71 
8•95 

(i) Proposed to be wntten off bemg irrecoverable 
(ii) Outstanding aga inst the dealers outside the State 

recovery of which is stated to be beyond control 
Total 3,44·48 4,21"47 

The yearwise break up of the arrears was not furnished by the department. 

91. Results of test audit in general-(i) Io 9 circles, 90 cases of under­
assessment of sales tax amounting to Rs. 41,510 were noticed; the details, 
classified according to the nature of underassessment are given below:-

(a) Application of wrong rate or lower rate under Central/Orissa 
Sales Tax Act 

(b) Cncorrect computation of Gross turnover/taxable turnover 
for assessment of tax 

(c) Arithmetical inaccuracy in assessment of tax 
(d) Irregular allowance of deduction 
(e) Irregular allowance of rebate 
(/) Miscellaneous 

Total 

Tax underassessed 

Number of Amount 
cases Rs. 

12 12,055 

20 10,967 

25 10,820 
4 4,077 

27 2,611 
2 980 

90 41,510 



84 

(ii) Short levy of tax on inter-State purchases-In case of inter-State pur- l' 
chase of goods, not declared essential for inter-State trade, registered dealers 
on production of proper declaration form for such purchases pay concessional 
rate of sales tax. In 13 circles 39 cases of short-levy of tax of Rs. 34,387 were 
noticed ; details according to class of cases are given below :- Rs. 

(a) Acceptance of incomplete/defective declaration form . . 18 c ases 13,697 
(b) Misuse of aeclaration form by dealers 21 cases 20,690 

Total 39 cases 34,387 
(iii) Non-levy of interest-Orissa Sales Tax Act provides that in case a 

dealer defaults in payment of tax or composition money, by the due date 
specified in the notice issued to him, he shall be liable to pay interest at the rate 
prescribed under the Act. During test check of accounts, it was noticed that 
in 494 cases in 11 circles demands for interest amounting to Rs. I ·42 lakhs as 
on 31st March 1968 were not raised and realised. 

92. Under-assessment of tax-A dealer in silver bars was taxed at the rate 
of 2 per cent of the total taxable turnover of Rs. 2·03 Iakhs on inter­
State transactions for the quarter ending June 1966. No declaration in the 
prescribed form evidencing sale of the articles to registered dealers of other 
States, required under the Central Sales Tax Act, was produced by the dealers ; 
in the absence of such evidence the turnover was taxable at 10 per cent. The 
resultant under-assessment was Rs. 16,252. The taxing authority has 
reopened the case to regularise the under-assessment; further report 
is awaited (January 1970). 

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT 
TAXES ON VEIDCLES 

93 . Result$ of test audit in general- (i) A test check disclosed cases of 
underassessments and loss of revenue to the extent of Rs. 3· 12 lakhs under 
Taxes on Vehicles; a summary, classified according to the reasons for under­
assessment/loss of revenue is given below :-

Particulars 

Non-levy of tax from the date of purchase/acquisition of 
vehicles already registered 

Underassessrnent/short realisation of tax due to wrong 
application of rates, errors in calculation, etc. 

Loss of revenue due to acceptance of indefinite, incomplete 
and defective off-road intimation 

Failure to levy and realise tax for the violations of off­
road declarations detected by the Enforcement Branch 

[rregular acceptance of belated off-road declarations resulting 
in non-levy of tax 

Refund of tax due to acceptance of irregular off-road 
intimation 

Non-realisation of tax at enhanced rate from 3rd May 1966 
resulting in short realisation of tax (the rate was enhanced 
from 3rd May 1966) 

Number of 
cases 

142 

158 

49 

37 

205 

2 

65 

Amount 
Rs. 

38,652 

92,520 

60,444 

50,530 

53,737 

650 

9,740 

Non-realisation/short collection of Orissa Tax by other States 23 6,163 

(ii) Non-levy of tax for carrying standing passengers in Public buses-The 
Orissa Motor Vehicle Taxation Act provides that in the cases of a motor 
vehicle plying for hire and used for conveyance of passengers, additional tax 
shall be levied for the number of standing passengers which the vehicle is per­
mitted to carry. The State Transport Authority issued necessary instructions 
in January 1968 to levy tax, with effect from 1st January 1968. Despite 
instructions in seven regions, tax of Rs. 30,962 in 91 cases was not levied 
and realised in respect of standing passengers. l 



t 

J 

85 

CHAPTER VII 

GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING ACTIVITIES 

S ECJ'ION A 

Statutory Corporations 

94. There were three statutory corporations/board in the State as on 31st 
March 1969, vi;:., 

(1) The Orissa State Financial Corpora ti on ; 

(ii) The Orissa State Warehousi ng Corporation; and 

(iii) The Orissa State Electricity Board. 

Government investment as on 31st March J 969 in the share capita l of the 
first two statutory corporations was Rs. 64· I 7 lakhs and Rs. I I lakhs respectively. 

95. Orissa State Financial Corporation-(i) A synoptic statement showing 
the financial position of the Corporation (incorporated in 1956) for the three 
years ending 1968-69 is given below:-

l 966-67 1967-68 1968-69 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

(1) Autboris.ed capita l 2,00·00 2,00·00 2,00·00 

(2) Paid-up capital-
-

(a) Government 64·18 64·17 64·17 

(b) Others 35-82 35-83 35·83 

Total l,OO·OO 1,00·00 l,OO·OO 

(3) Borrowings 1,67·33 2,03-30 2,39·56 

(4) Free Reserves-

(i) Capital Reserve 0·08 0·08 0·08 

(ii) Specia l reserve under Income Tax Act 4·82 6·38 8·00 

(iii) Special reserve under section 35-A of the 6·50 8·00 9·50 
State Financial Corporations Act 

(iv) Reserve for Bad and doubtful debt 0·10 1·09 1·54 

(5) Total Capita l invested 2,78·83 3, 18·85 3,58·68 

(6) Block Assets (net) 0·20 0·43 0·38 

(7) Depreciation 0· 17 0·21 0·28 

(8) Excess of income over expenditure before provision 6·82 7·78 8·09 
for taxation 

(9) In tangible assets to be written off out of future profits 7·73 9·23 10·68 

(10) Percentage ofreturn on capital invested 5·05 5·67 5·61 



86 

(ii) The divisible profits during 1968-69 amounted to Rs. 2·31 lakhs, this 
was not sufficient to meet the guaranteed dividend of Rs. 3·75 lakhs. The 
liability of the State Government for the payment of the guaranteed dividend 
during 1968-69 was Rs. 1·44 Jakhs; the amount has not been received by the 
Corporation so far (October 1969). The subvention received from the State 
Government to meet the guaran teed dividend over a period of twelve years 
upto 31st March 1969 totalled Rs. 10·68 lakhs. 

(iii) Loan to M/s Konark Ceramics (P) Limited- A loan of Rs. 6 lakhs 
was sanctioned by the Corporation to M/s Konark Ceramics (under private 
management) in November 1963 (Rs. 3 lakhs) and December 1964 (Rs. 3 lakhs) 
for purchase of machinery against the security of factory assets; of that the 
company repaid Rs. 0·60 lakb in J une and December 1966. The company 
experienced difficu lties for working capital after it went into production and 
a further loan of Rs. 4 lakhs was paid by the Corporation in January 1967 
(Rs. 3 lakhs) and J une 1967 (Rs. 1 lakh) against guarantee of Government. 
The company sustained heavy losses since its inception, the total loss sustained 
being Rs. 5·86 lakhs upto the end of March 1968. The company defaulted 
in payment of interest and repayment of the instalments of principal of the 
loan. In September 1968 the Corporation claimed the guaranteed sum of 
Rs. 4 lakhs with interest from Government. ln December 1968 the Corpo­
ration also fi led a civil suit against the company for realisation of Rs. 5·40 
lakhs p lus interest; the case is sub judice. In June 1969 the company decided 
to repay to the corporation at Rs. 5,000 per month during September 1969 
to December 1969 and at Rs. 10,000 per month thereafter. The instalment 
due in September 1969 has not been paid (October 1969). The outstandings 
due upto the end of September 1969 were Rs. 11 ·26 lakhs. (principal : Rs. 9·40 
lakhs and interest : Rs. J ·86 lakhs). As against this the value (in June 1969) 
of security that was offered by the company at the time of obtaini ng the loa'ls 
was Rs. 6'88 lakhs only. ' 

ORISSA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD ' 
96. The accounts of the Board for the year 1968-69 are yet to be presented 

by Government to the State Legislature as required under Section 69(4) of the 
Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 (September 1969). 

A comparative picture of the working results of the Board for three years 
ending with 1968-69 is given below : 

1966-67 1967-68 1968·69 
(fn lakhs of rupees) 

(A) Capital invested-
(i) Capital liabilities 39,07·90 44,97-86 46,75·57 

(ii) Reserves-
(a) Development Reserve 1,49·28 1,49·28 2,46·97 

(b) Depreciation Reserve 4,24-68 5,23·30 7,42-43 

(c) Other Reserves 1,47· 55 1,44·91 1,04•64 
(d) Loan Bonds Redempt ion Fund 2,67·61 2,67-61 2,67-61 

B) Working results-
(a) Gross Revenue 6,42·64 7,88·47 9,40·79 

(b) Working expenses 5,79·24 6,27·31 7,65·58 
(c) Net surplus as per consolidated 

revenue accounts (a-b) 
63·40 1,61·16 1,75·21 

(d) Refund of interest by State Government .. 79·81 
(e) LesS-interest charges and appropriation .. 2,17-88 1,86·92 2,78·00 
(f) Net deficit a s per Net Revenue 1,54·48 25·76 22·98 

and Appropriation Account 

(g) Total accumulated deficit 3,80·35 4,06· 11 4,29·09 



.., 

J 

87 

(3) Internal check-According to the provisions of Section 69 (i) of the 
Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948, Board is required to have a system of proper 
internal check. The internal check has been in arrears by two years in respect 
of inspection of divisions, and by one year in respect of check of vouchers . 

(4) Under-charges-Cases where consumers were charged less than the 
amount chargeable during J une 1966 to March 1969 (noticed in local audit 
between November 1968 and September 1969) are mentioned below : 

(i) Under-charges due to defective billing 

(ii) Under-charges due to Low Power 
Factor 

Number Number 
of of 

divisions cases 
involved 

4 16 

Amount 
o f 

under­
charges 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

0·64 

O· 17 

(5) Cases of losses due to theft- In nine divisions of the Board, 19 cases 
0f losses by theft of stores materials had occurred during the period between 
November 1967 and Apri l 1969. The total loss in these cases was Rs. 0·28 
lakh. Departmenta l action is yet to be taken (January I 970). 

(6) Misappropriation cases-In one division of the Board, 68 cases of 
alleged misappropriation had occurred during the period between February 
1968 and March 1969. The total amount involved in these cases was Rs. 2·37 
la khs. Departmental action is yet to be taken (January 1970) . 

(7) Persistent irregularities noticed in audit in connection with the exe­
cution of works by the Board during 1968-69 are detailed below: 

Number Number Amount 
of of involved 

divis ions cases (Rs. in lakhs) 

incurred without (a) Works expenditure 
sanctioned est imates 

2 11 1·35 

(b) Expenditure incurred in excess 
sanctioned estimates 

of 6 88 27·55 

(c) Expenditure incurred without a llot- 4 JI 3·59 
ment of funds 

(d) Expenditure 
allotment 

incurred in excess of 4 34 6·95 

(8) Energy Charges-During 1968-69 rem1ss1on of energy charges to 
the extent of Rs. 22·09 lakhs was allowed in six cases by reducing the prescribed 
rates as directed by Government on account of revision of rates (thr~e 
cases involving R s. 21 ·62 lakhs) and reduction in the contract demand with 
retrospective effect (three cases involving Rs. 0'47 lakh). Of that, in one 
case involving remission of Rs. 20·68 lakhs Government agreed (February 
1969) to reimburse the loss to the Board; the loss has not so far been reimbursed 
(January 1970). 

(9) Bad and doubtful debts-In one division of the Board R s. 3'17 lakhs 
remain unrealised for over three years in two cases. In these cases the consumers 
bad wound up their business and the chances of recovery of amount 
appear to be remote. The division has proposed legal action ; action taken 
is awaited (January 1970). 



88 

97. Defective billing-The Orissa State Electricity Board entered into an 
agreement (November 1962/ November 1966) with a Textile mill at Jharsuguda 
for supply of power from December 1962 phasing the load at 50 KVA to 
850 KVA during the initial construction of the factory and at 1000 KVA to 
1590 KVA from November 1966. A trivector meter with a 50/5 Ampere C. T. 
device was installed in November 1964 ; for getting the consumption in units 
the reading shown by this meter is to be multiplied by "two". In respect of 
bills preferred from November 1964 the multiplying factor "two" was ignored. 
The omission was detected by the Executive Engineer, Sundargarh Electrical 
division in March 1968. This resulted in an undercharge of Rs. 8· IO lakhs 
during the period November 1964 to January 1968. Supplementary cla im 
preferred in April 1968 was disputed by the company on the ground that 
the meter which was not sealed was defective and suggested mutual settlement 
or arbitration, if such settlement was not possible (May 1969). The Company 
has been paying the bills as per revised calcu lations from February 1968 under 
p rotest. Government intimated in December 1969 that action has also been 
initiated to realise the arrear dues ; recovery is still awaited. 

98. Loss of revenue- ( a) Power supply was given to a paper mill a t Jaykaypur 
from January 1961 upto a maximum demand of 2,500 KW at 33 KV for a 
period of 15 years from the date of supply at the rate appl icable for industrial 
supply in the Intermediate Tariff of the State Government. The agreement 
contemplated allowance of rebate of 6! per cent on the bill amou nt for supply 
of power at 33 KV by way of compensation to the consumer for extra capital 
expenditure and the running cost incurred by the mill on the installation and 
maintenance of 33 KV Switchgear and 33 KV /6·6 KV step-down transformer. 
The agreement, inter alia included an unusual provision that "the final tariff 
which .is expected to be revised shall not be in any way to the disadvantage of 
the consumer and that the consumer shall be entitled to the benefits of the 
reduction in rates. In any event, the supplier shall not charge higher rates 
than those charged from any consumer in the State of Orissa" . Such 
provision is not usually made in other agreements entered into for supply of 
power at the prescribed tariff. 

The tariff was revised and the revised tariff came into force with effect from 
August 1966. The system of giving rebate for supply of power at 33 KV has 
been discontinued under the revised tariff. The Chief Engineer, however, 
allowed (October 1966) the rebate to the paper mill at 6! per cent on the ground 
that there was no clause in the existing agreement debarring the mill to get 
the rebate. Based on the monthly average of rebate allowed (Rs. 6,000) loss 
of revenue to the Board due to allowance of rebate for the period August 1966 
to December 1975 (including the unexpired period of contract) would amount 
to Rs. 6·78 lakhs ; the amount of rebate already allowed from August 1966 to 
March 1969 was Rs. 2·04 lakhs. 

In the revised tariff, rates of supply of power have been enhanced. The 
mill was billed for at revised rates from August 1966. The party has not made 
payment at the enhanced rates in view of the specific provision in the agreement 
that new tariff should not be disadvantageous to the consumer. The amount 
of enhanced charges payable by the mill based on the past consumption would 
be Rs. 11 ·30 lakhs for the period from August 1966 to December 1975. 
According to the Law Officer of the Board (August 1966), in view of the 
agreement, new tariff cannot be enforced on the consumer. The mill has 
gone to Court (February 1967) against the revision of tariff and the matter is 
sub judice. 

' 

,· 



J( 

' 

89 

The Board stated (September 1969) that the rebate was allowed to be 
continued as a special case since the consumer had installed additional equip· 
ment to receive power at 33 KV and such concession has not been allowed to 
consumers taking power after 1st August 1966. 

(b) In another case power supply was given lo M/S Utkal Machinery 
Limited at Kansabahal from May 1962 upto a maximum demand of 50VOKV A 
at 33 KV for a period of J 0 years at the tariff rates as for industrial supply. 
The agreement entered into in April 1964 contemplated a rebate of 6! per cent 
on the amount billed for supply of power at 33 KV as compensation to the 
consumer for extra capital expenditure and running cost incurred by him on 
the installation and maintenance of 33 KV Switchgear and the necess~ry 
step-down transformer. The agreement, inter alia included a provision that 
the tariff and conditions of supply mentioned therein shall be subject to any 
revision that may be made by the supplier from time to time. 

The tariff was revised and the revised tariff came into force with effect 
from August 1966 according to which rebate for supply of power at 33 KV 
had been discontinued. This concession was, however, allowed (October 1967) 
to this consumer, as a special case, even after the introduction of the revised 
tariff. The amount of rebate so allowed to the company during the period 
August L966 lo April 1969 was Rs. 0·96 lakh. 

The Board intimated (November 1968) that "as the consumer in question 
had installed additional equipment to receive power at 33 KV, continuance 
of special rebate at 6! per cent was approved by the Board" though no special 
rebate was allowed lo fresh consumers, who had been supplied power at 33 KV 

'f after August 1966. 

99. Purchase of synchronous condensors- On an indent placed by the 
Chief Engineer, Hirakud Dam Project, Director General of Supplies and 
Disposals placed an order with a Hungarian firm in April 1965 for supply of two 
25 MV A synchronous condensors for Rourkela grid sub-station for Rs. 23·80 
lakhs. The grid sub-station was transferred to the control of the Orissa State 
Electricity Board in December 1965. Consequent on devaluation of the rupee 
in June 1966 cost of supply of the condensors was increased to Rs. 33·31 lakhs. 
126 out of the 127 cases containing the equipment were received in Rourkela 
in June 1966. 85 per cent of the cost of equipment amounting to Rs. 27·83 
lakhs has been paid and the balance of R s. 5·48 lakhs is yet to be paid to the 
firm. 

The equipment were guaranteed for performance by the supplying firm 
for a period of 12 months from putting into operation or upto a maximum 
period of 18 months from the date of arrival of the last consignment at Indian 
sea port or 20 months from f.o.b. despatch whichever is earlier; the warranty 
period has already elapsed even before erection. 

Following points have been noticed during the course of audit :-
(i) The estimates for civil works and erection of coodensors sent by the 

Superintending Engineer, Burla to the Chief Engineer of the Board in November 
1967 have not so far been sanctioned (December 1969). 

(ii) Only minor civil works have been done and the condensors have 
not been installed. 

(iii) Claim for one case short received preferred against the shipping 
company bas not so far been settled (December 1969). 



90 

(iv) Five cases were found to be in damaged condition on their receipt 
at Rourkela in June 1966 and open delivery was taken. Claim preferred 
against the Railways only in December 1966 was rejected on the ground that 
it was not preferred in time. 

(v) For handling the condensors, a crane was purchased by the Board 
( Apdl 1968) in respect of which 90 per cent payment amounting to Rs. I ·98 
lakhs bas been made to the supplier. Cable worth Rs. 1 ·62 lakhs purchased 
for use along with the condensors still remain unutilised (June 1969). 

(vi) The locking up of over Rs. 31 lakhs spent on the import of condens­
ors, purchase of crane and cable not put into use bas resulted in payment of 
interest of Rs. 1 ·91 lakhs per annum at the borrowing rates of the Board. 

100. Purchase of transformers-In August 1966 the Superintending 
Engineer, Stores and Purchase Circle obtained quotations from 13 firms for 
supply of four numbers eacl1 of " 2 MY A" and "3MV A" transformers. Rates 
of firm 'A' were the lowest. Pending decision of the Board the tenderers were 
asked to extend the validity of quotations from time to time upto 6th February 
1967. Some firms reduced their rates due to fall in price of copper and began 
intimating their revised rates to the Superintending Engineer from March 
1967. Firm 'A' only was requested on 15th March 1967 to extend the validity 
of their quotation upto 31st March 1967; that firm intimated its reduced rates 
on 21st March 1967 ("2 MYA" transformer: Rs. 84,500 and "3 MYA" t i ans­
former: Rs. 1,06,500). 

In spite of the slump in the market which was evident from the downward 
trend of the revised quotations offered, fresh tenders were not invited ; the 
Superintending Engineer instead informed firm 'A' of the Board's intention 
to place purchase order with it on receipt of its formal acceptance to the 
Board's proposal and furnishing security deposit of 5 per cent of the value of 
the order. These were not received by the Board. In May 1967 firm 'B' 
(one of the 13 tenderers) intimated its revised quotation (Rs. 80,000 for each 
"2 MY A" transformer and Rs. 90,000 for each " 3 MY A" transformer). Firm 
'A' was reminded in May 1967 to furn~sh the security deposit for placing the 
purchase order. 

Firm 'A' furnished bank guarantee as security on 8th June 1967 after 
which purchase order for the eight transformers was placed on 23rd June 1967. 
The Board stated (October 1969) that the reduced rates of firm 'B' were not 
considered as the intention to purchase from firm 'A' was already decided. 
The transformers were received during April-June 1968 for which a total of 
Rs. 7·87 lakhs were paid. Compared with the rates of firm 'B' the purchase 
from firm 'A' resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. I ·07 lakhs. 

101. Extra expenditure on purchase of electrical equipment-According 
to rules of the Board a Superintending Engineer is authorised to purchase 
equipment upto Rs. 15,000 at a time. Between December 1965 and March 
1966, the Superintending Engineer, Electrical Circle, Cuttack purchased 
equipment from local firms for Rs. 2·05 lakhs by placing 22 purchase orders 
each not exceeding Rs. 15,000. Other circles purchased similar equipment 
at reduced rates during the same period. Compared with the rates at which 
purchases were made by other circles, the purchases made by the Central J 
Circle, Cuttack resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 0·9I lakh. 



91 

The following other points also came to notice in this case:-

(i) The requirements were not assessed in advance as required under the 
rules and purchases made accordingly in bulk. 

(ii) There were delays in utilisation of the materials purchased, even 
beyond February 1969. 

The Superintending Engineer explained in August 1968 that purchases 
were made as and when requisitions were received from the divisions without 
consolidating the requirements of all the divisions together to save delay and 
ensure supply in time as the procurement would have been delayed and progress 
of works hampered had the requirement been consolidated and sent to the 
Chief Engineer for sanction of the purchase exceeding Rs. 15,000. 

The matter was reported to the Board in May 1968 and Government in 
September 1968 ; replies are awaited (January 1970). 

SECTION B 

Government companies 

102. (i) On 31st March 1969 there were 44 Government companies in the 
State with a total investment of Rs. 23,06·89 lakhs by Government as share 
capital. Of the 44 companies, 33 (serial nos. 7 to 39 of the synoptic statement) 
were established under the pilot project scheme embarked upon by the State 
G overnment in March 1958 to accelerate promotion of small scale industries; 
of the remaining 11 companies, 6 (serial nos. 1 to 6 ibid) were fully owned by 
G overnment and 5 (secfal nos. 40 to 43 ibid) and Khoshal Industries Develop­
ment Syndicate Ltd., (not shown in the synoptic statement) were partly owned 
by Government. 

A synoptic statement showing the financial p osition of 43 companies for the 
latest year for which audited accounts are available is given in appendix XI, 
pages J 32 to 135. No information about Khoshal Industries Develop­
ment Syndicate Limited is available. 

(2) Out of 43 companies only one company (serial no. 1 of synoptic 
statement) has furnished its audited accounts for 196S-69 (October 1969). 
The rest of the companies have furnished the accounts upto the following 
years:-

Year 
1967-68 
1966-67 
1965-66 
1964-65 
1963-64 
1962-63 
1961-62 

Number of companies 
5 including 2 fully owned by Government 
9 including 2 fully owned by Government 

10 including l fully owned by Government 
10 
1 
4 
3 

(3) Companies fully owned by Government- The latest available aecounts 
indicate that one company (serial no. 3 of the synoptic statement) with a 
total paid-up capital of Rs. 3,85·38 lakhs earned a profit of Rs. 17· 60 lakhs. 
Five companies (serial nos. 1,2,4,5, and 6 ibid) with a total paid-up capital 
of Rs. 14,72·75 lakhs sustained a total loss of Rs. 58·61 lakb s. 



92 

(4) Companies partly owned by Government- (i) 22 pilot projec t, 
companies have g) ne into production. According to the latest available 
accounts 13 of these companies (serial nos. 7,8,9, 10, 12,16, 19,20,21,22,23,24 and 
26 of the synoptic statement) with the total paid-up capital of Rs. 27· 52 lakhs 
sustained a total loss of Rs. J0· 11 lakhs. The remaining 9 companies (serial 
nos. 11 , 13, 14, l 5,18,25,27,28 and 33 of the synoptic statement) with the 
total paid-up capital of Rs. 20· 17 lakhs earned a profit of Rs. 1·30 lakhs. 

(ii) 11 pilot project companies (serial nos. 17,29,30,31,32,34,35,36,37,38 and 
39 of the synoptic statement) and one company jointly owned by Govern·· 
ment and private parties (serial no. 43 ibid) in which Government investments 
are respectively Rs. 9· 57 lakhs and Rs. 14· 90 lakhs are either under liquidatio1~ 
or proposed to be put into liquidation. 

I - Companies fully owned by the State Government 

103. Orissa Mining Corporation- (i) The Orissa Mining Corporation 
was incorporated as a fully owned Government company in May 1956 with 
the object of exploiting minerals in Orissa. The authorised and paid-up capital 
of the company as on 3 lst March 1968 were Rs. 10,00·00 lakhs and Rs. 3,85· 38 
lakhs respectively. Loans of Rs. 6,00·44 lakhs were raised by the company 
by 31st March 1968 (from the Government of India: Rs. 2,66·00 lakhs, 
from the Government of Orissa: Rs. 1,65· 50 lakhs, open market debenture 
loan guaranteed by the State Government: Rs. l ,OO·OO lakhs and from other 
sources: Rs. 68· 94 lakhs). 

The accounts of the company disclosed profits of Rs. t ·46 lakhs and 
Rs. l l '69 lakhs during 1966-67 and 1967-68 respectively. The profit of 1966-67 
was worked out after overvaluation of closing stock of ores (by Rs. I ·77 
lakhs), irregular credit of interest (Rs. t ·66 lakhs) and excess credit on sales 
(Rs. 0·42Jakh). 

(ii) Daitari Ore Project-The project was aimed at raising 2 million 
tons of iron ore every year for export from the Tomka-Daitari range by 
moving the ore over an expressway about 90 miles long for export from 
Paradeep port then under construction. 

The project estimated to cost Rs. 4,63· 50 lakhs in 1963 was revised in 
January 1967 to Rs. 9,41 · l l lakhs. In June 1965 a contract was entered into 
with a Hungarian firm and its Indian agent for setting up of a mechanised 
iron ore handling plant at a cost of Rs. 1,92 · 50 Iakhs to raise two million tons 
of ore per annum from October 1966; the Corporation subsequently (February 
1966) agreed for a revision of the cost to Rs. 1,94·02 lakhs due to inclusion 
of certain civil engineering works and machinery. The Hungarian firm was 
to supply the machinery, equipment and accessories imported from Hungary 
and complete the supplies by January 1967. T he Indian agent of the Hunga­
rian firm was to supply the indigenous plant and machinery and to complete 
the civil engineering and erection works by October 1966. 

The Indian agent was paid Rs. l ,80'71 lakbs upto the end of December 
1968. In addition, cement worth Rs. 6· 32 lakhs was issued to that firm for 
the civil engineering works without recovery of the cost; the agreement did 
not contemplate that the corporation would supply the cement. The Indian 
agent did not accept the liability and has not so far (October 1969) paid the 
cost of cement on grounds of excessive cost. j 



# 
\ 

93 

Even before entering into contract with the Indian agent, Rs. 35·08 lakhs 
were paid to that firm as advance in March 1964 (Rs. 19·25 lakhs) and May 
!965 (Rs. 15·83 lakhs) which has not been adjusted so far (December 1969). 

The erection of the ore handling plant has not been completed (October 
1969). The delay in erection was attributed by the corporation officials 
(January 1968) to : 

(i) inadequate number of technical personnel and workers; 
(ii) non-availability of fabricated structures in time; 
(iii) non-supply of bolts, nuts, washers, etc. in time by sub-contractors; 
(iv) non-inspection of the site by the representatives of the Indian 

agent regularly; 
(v) non-availability of oxy-acetylene gas in time; and 
(vi) delay in repairs of damaged machinery supplied by the Hungarian 

firm. 

An expressway constructed mainly for carriage of iron ore from Tomka­
Dai tari to Paradeep at a cost of Rs. 20·88 crores (upto March 1969) bas not 
yet been utilised for that purpose. The Orissa State Commercial Transpcrt 
Corporation (a fully owned Government company) was formed to carry the 
ore from Daitari Mines to Paradeep; it acquired heavy vehicles at a cost of 
Rs. 1,83·78 lakhs which remained unntilised (c. f. paragraph 104 at page 95). 

The following other points were noticed:-

(a) Deputation of experts-In June 1965 the corporation entered into 
an agreement with the Hungarian firm for deputation of 19 expert enginee rs 
for rendering technical assistance in establishment of tl:ie iron ore handling 
plant at Daitari for a period of 117 engineer-months. Under a supplementary 
agreement excecuted with that firm (in September 1967), the corporation 
was to get additional plant and machinery between August and December 
1967 at a cost of Rs. 20·74 lakhs. The services of 6 experts for rendering 
technical assistance were extended in September 1967 for 20 engineer-months. 
Due to delay in receipt of the plant and equipment (expected to be received 
by October 1969- information about actual receipt of machinery is awaited), 
the stay of experts, has been extended for a further period of 40 engineer-months 
111volving an additional expenditure of Rs. 2·28 lakhs. Government of 
India, Ministry of Finance while sanctioning the foreign exchange observed 
(November 1968) that "proper planning before commencement of work on 
the part of the Orissa Mining Corporation could have minimised the delay in 
commissioning of the plant and consequent need of extension of deputation 
of experts". 

(b) Purchase of rear dumpers-Tenders were invited in JuJy 1963 for 
purchase of 14 numbers of rear dumpers of 20 to 27-ton ca pJcity. The 
tenders of firm 'A' who quoted a price of Rs. t·49 l:i kbs (which included 
foreign exchange component of Rs. t·40 lakhs) for a dumper with imported 
quarry body of24-ton ca pa city was the lowest. In March 1964, the corporation 
purchased 14 dumpers with indigenous quarry body of 23-ton capacity from 
another tenderer firm 'B' a t Rs. I· 75 lakhs per dumper(which included foreign 
exchange component of Rs. t ·42 lakhs). The purchase of dumpers at higher 
rates resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 4· 50 lakhs. The corporation also 
paid to firm 'B', Rs. 0·44 lakh extra towards octroi charges which was not 



94 

covered by the purchase order. According to the management, the lowest 
offer of firm 'A' was rejected as the quality of the dumpers purchased from 
firm 'B' were superior to that offered by firm 'A'. Technical data/ 
report in support of that contention were not made available by the corporatio11. 
The dumpers have not been put to use so far (October 1969). 

(c) Purchase of electric shovels-In December 1966 the corporation 
placed orders with firm 'B' who were the sole seUing agents of Tata Shovels 
for supply of two electric shovels during June/Ju ly 1967 at rates prevailing 
at the time of delivery and for spares of Rs. 3· 92 lakhs; the shovels were stated 
to be necessary for Loading into dumpers supplied by the same firm. Firm 
'B' expressed its inability to supply the shovels within the specified time. It 
had, however, intimated the corporation that one shovel would be supplied 
by 31st October 1967 and the second during the 1st week of November 1967. 
The corporation requested the firm on 1 lth November 1967 to defer the date 
of supply as they had no definite programme of commissioning the machines ; 
by that time the shovel sent by firm 'B' was already received at the corporation 
end. Firm 'B' agreed to hold up despatch of the second shovel upto 30th 
November 1967 on a charge of Rs. 100 per day and interest of 10 per cent. 
The corporation could not release the documents from Bank to take delivery 
of the first shovel for want of funds. The corporation on the advice of firm 
'B' had to execute a bill of exchange on 13th January 1968 for Rs. 13" 16 Iakhs 
(costofshovel : Rs.9·24lakhs and cost of spare parts: Rs.3·92 lakhs) in 
favour of that firm payable on 29th February 1968 and agreed to bear addi­
tional charges that would be charged by that firm. The corporation honoured 
the bill of exchange only on 20th April 1968. The corporation was charged 
Rs. o· 64 lakh towards interest at 10 per cent and stamp duty for the bill of 
of exchange; of that Rs. O· 57 lakh were paid by the corporation in September Y 
1968. The second shovel was not obtained from the firm. In November 
1968, the firm intimated that the shovel was sold (on 30th October 1968) to 
some other client and claimed Rs. I ·29 lakbs from the corporation towards 
storage charges (Rs. 0·37 lakh at Rs. 100 per day from November 1967 to 
October 1968) and interest (Rs. 0·92 lakh at 10 per cent from November 
1967 to October 1968); the claim has not so far been paid (December 1969). 

At the time the purchase of dumpers was in progress, the corporation 
bad one shovel (purchased in August 1965); this was sold at Rs. 7·98 lakhs 
(cost price) in August 1966 as it was lying idle. 

(d) Loss on export of chrome ore- In June 1967, global tenders were 
iuviteo by the corporation for export of 1 ·20 lakh to 2·00 lakh tonnes ofchrome 
ore (dusty fine) (Cr. 203 of 52 per cent) from January 1968. Of the four 
quotations received, the highest offer was from firm 'X' of Japan who offered 
23· 60 U.S. dollars for each tonne of dry Cr. 203 of 52 per cent ore with premium 
of 60 U. S. cents for each 1 per cent Cr. 203 above 52 per cent; that offer was 
rejected on the ground that the firm did not furnish earnest money deposit. 
Negotiations were, however, made with another fi rm 'Y' of Japan (2nd 
highest offer) who had initially offered 23 U. S. dollars per tonne. After 
negotiation, agreement was entered into with firm 'Y' of Japan in August 
1967 to supply the chrome ore at 23' 85 U. S. dollars for each tonne of Cr.203 
of 52 per cent with premium of 50 U. S. cents fo r each 1 per cent of Cr. 203 
a bove 52 per cent upto 55 per cent. Between February 1968 and July 1968 
the corporation exported 39,532·277 tonnes of chrome ore; of that in 
respect of 30,197'781 tonnes of ore, the Cr. 203 varied between 55" 63 per ..l 



95 
¥ 
' cent and 57· 61 per cent. The corporation did not get any premium for the 

higher percentage of Cr. 203 beyond 55 per cent. The loss on this account 
with reference to the offer of firm 'X' was Rs. 1 ·99 lakbs (there was also loss of 
foreign exchange to that extent). The corporation approached the firm in 
August 1968 to waive the limit of 55 per cent of Cr. 203 which was not agreed 
to by it. The management stated (December 1968) that the rates offered by 
the various firms were not analysed properly and it was not visualised that the 
chrome ore that would be produced would be above 55 per cent of Cr. 203. 

(e) Extra expenditure on commission to shipping agents- Without com­
petitive quotations, the corporation entrusted the handling and shipment of 
chrome ore at Visakhapatnam port to firm 'R ' from April 1967 after making 
enquiries from the port authorities. Agreement was also not entered into with 

- the firm before entrusting the work to that firm. Compared with the rates of 
another furn 'S' who had offered handling and shipping of chrome ore (August 
1967) and who was the sole handling contractors of the Minerals and Metals 
Trading Corporation, the entrusting of the ore handling to firm 'R' involved 
an extra expenditure of Rs. l ·46 lakhs on commission charges (at Rs. 3·07 per 
tonne) for shipment of 47,674 tonnes of ore during April 1967 to September 
1968. The firm has been continuing the shipment beyond September 1968 
on the same terms. 

104. Orissa State Commercial Transport Corporation-The State Commer­
cial Transport Corporation Limited (a fully owned Government company) 
was registered in January, 1964 with the primary object of carrying iron ore 
from Daitari-Tomka mines to Paradeep Port. 

The authorised and paid-up capital of the company as on 31st March 
1967 were Rs. 2,00·00 lakhs and Rs. 1,57·50 lakhs respectively. The company 
had raised unsecured loans for Rs. 1,59·63 lakhs. The accounts of the company 
for the years 1967-68 and 1968-69 have not been made available to Audit 
(October 1969). 

The Company has been continuously incurring losses since its incep­
t ion. The cumulative loss from 1964-65 to 1966-67 was Rs. 6·45 lakhs, 
the loss during 1966-67 ·being Rs. 4·44 lakhs. The loss duri ng 1966-67 
was under-stated by Rs. 3· 17 lakhs due to non-provision of 
(i) depreciation and interest (Rs. 1·15 lakhs), (ii) demurrage charges and 
shortage of spares (Rs. I ·97 lakhs) and (iii) non-inclusion of expenditure on 
one unit (Rs. o·os lakh). The management attributed the loss to increase 
in staff salary, heavy expenses incurred on travelling allowance of staff deputed 
for bringing Mitsubhisi tractor from Calcutta, entertainment of staff without 
any work and heavy training expenses· on staff sent to Japan. 

The following points have been noticed during the course of audit :-

(i) The Company commenced its business in February 1964. But due 
to delay in completion of expressway and non-installation of ore handling 
plant at D aitari by the Orissa Mining Corporation, the company's acti­
vities during the period November 1964 to October 1966 were confined to 
t ransportation of timber at Chitrakonda for M/s. Orissa Forest Corpora­
tion (another fully owned Government company) and transportation of 
materials for the Sileru Project in Andhra Pradesh. These operations 
were also stopped in October 1966 as they were not profitable. From 
November 1966 the company took up transportation of iron ore of the 
Minerals and Metals '• rading Corporation limited from Cuttack/Bhubaneswar 
to Paradeep. 



96 

(ii) Idle machinery- The scheme for transportation of iron 01 e 
envisaged operation of a fleet of high pay load vehicles from Daitari-Tomka 
mines to Paradeep. During January and February 1967 the coo1pany 
purchased 93 units of prime movers (tractors) with ancillaries from Japan for 
Rs. 1,31 ·78 lakhs. In addition the company purchased 21 numbers of 33 ton 
bottom dump semi traitors and 19 numbers of hippo tractors of indigenous 
make for Rs. 52·00 lakhs. As the transportation of iron ore from Daitari­
Tomka mines over expressway has not commenced, the heavy duty vehicles 
are yet to be put on the road. The entire investment of Rs. J ,83·78 lakhs 
has thus so far remained unfruitful (October 1969). 

(iii) Advances for machinery- ( a) In February 1967, orders were 
placed with an Australian firm for supply of 50 units of trailors (approximate 
cost : Rs. 75·00 lakhs) and Rs. 2·39 lakhs were advanced to that firm. The 
deal ran into difficulties due to neglect and default of the fi rm. The manage­
ment has intimated (December 1969) that legal notice has been served on the 
firm to refund the advance of Rs. 2·39 lakhs and for payment of liquidated 
damages of Rs. 5 lakhs for breach of contract; recovery is awaited 
(December 1969). 

(b) In February, 1968 M/s. Orissa Mining Corporation Ltd., offered 
two traxcavators for Rs. 6·64 lakhs. Though the purchase of traxcavators 
was not envisaged in the programme of the Orissa State Commercial Transport 
Corporation Rs. 4·00 lakhs were paid to the Orissa Mining Corporation 
in February, 1968 for their supply without the approval of the Board. The 
traxcavators have not been supplied. The Orissa Mining Corporation, 
however, refunded Rs. 2·00 Jakhs in March 1968. Recovery of the balance 
of Rs. 2·00 lakhs is awaited (October 1969). .':If' 

(iv) Trade Apprentice Training- The company started !' scheme at 
Charbatia ;n April 1965 to impart training to 58 technica. personnel in two 
course~ of six months duration n different trad~ to meet the needs of the 
Ore transport scheme. The first batch of twenty-nine candidates completed 
training by the end of September 1965 and the management decided 
to close the training scheme with effect from October 1965. An expenditure 
of Rs. 0·73 lakh was incurred on pay and allowance of the instructors 
(Rs. 0·62 lakh) and stipend to trainees (Rs. o· 11 lakh). The Company utilised 
the services of only five trained personnel and the expenditure of about Rs. 0·60 
lakh incurred on the remaining twenty-four trainees was, thus unfruitful. 

(v) Outstanding debts and advances-(a) Sundry debtors which stood 
at Rs. 6·10 lakhs as on 31st March 1966 increased to Rs. 14·35 lakhs by 31st 
March 1967. No detailed list of debtors with year-wise analysis has been 
prepared by the company. 

(b) Advances to staff awaiting adjustment / recovery as on 31st March 1967 
(Rs. 3·27 lakhs) include Rs. 0·06 lakh due from persons who have Jeft the 
services of the company. 

105. Industrial Development Corporation of Orissa Ltd- (1) The Indus­
trial Development Corporation ofOrissa Limited was registered in March 1962 
with the main object of promoting, establishing and executing industries 
which are likely to promote industrial development of Orissa and India. 
The authorised and paid-up capital of the corporation as on 31st March 1968 
were Rs. 50,00·00 lakhs and Rs. 11 ,39· ll Jakhs respectively. In addition, J 



97 

the amount of loans raised by the corporation stood at Rs. 14, 14·26 lakhs as on 
31st March 1968 (Rs. 5,40·()() lakhs from the State Government, Rs. 2,00•62 
lakhs from the Government of India under the Yen and West German 
credits and Rs. 6,73·64 lakhs from other sources guaranteed by the State 
Government). The corporation was also utilising Rs. 15"48 lakhs and 
Rs. I ·34 lakhs as working capital which it had to pay to the State Government 
and M/s KaJinga Industries towards the value of assets of Hirakud lndus­
trial works and Kalinga Iron works transferred to the corporation. The 
corporation had to pay Rs.92·46 lakhs to Government of Orissa towards interest 
and guarantee commission and Rs. 3·94 lakhs to Government of India 
towards interest on Yen and West German credits. 

(2) Out of the eight projects undertaken by the corporation, power 
tiller project was abandoned in April 1967. Mention was made in para­
graph 87 of Audit Report 1968 about the working results of three projects (viz., 
Hirakud Ind ustrial works, Kalinga Iron works and Choudwar tile factory) 
during 1965-66 and 1966-67. During 1967-68 two more projects. viz., Hira 
Cables and Hira Cement went into production from November 1967 and 
February 1968 respectively. Of the other two projects, Re-rolling mills 
commenced production from June 1968 and Ferro-chrome project, has gone 
into production from November 1969. Of the five units which were in 
production during 1967-68, Hira cement works (commissioned in February 
1968) earned a profit of Rs. 1·20 lakhs and the other four units incurred 
heavy loss as shown below 

U nit Loss 
(In lakhs of 

rupees) 

(i) Hirakud lndustrial Works (acquired from Government in 0·31 
runni ng condition in March 1964) 

(ii) K alinga Iron Works (acquired from M/3. KaHnga Industries 6-92 
Ltd. , in running condition in April 1963) 

(iii) Choudwar Tile Factory (commissioned in March 1966) 2·82 

(iv) Hira cables (commiss ioned in November 1967) 2· 15 

(3) Loss on sale of invesfments-The corporation invested (August 
1965) Rs. 28·00 lakhs in 5! per cent Orissa Government Loan , 1977 (face value: 
Rs. 28·29 lakhs). In June 1966 the State Bank of India were approached for 
loan on the pledge of the bonds; the bank advised the corporation to sell the 
bonds instead of obtaining loans at higher rate of interest. The corporation, 
however, obtained a loan of Rs. 22·00 lakhs in November 1966 from the United 
Bank of India at 8{- per cent interest on the pledge of the State Government 
loan bonds. The corporation subsequently sold the loan bonds during 
January-February 1968 for Rs. 26·09 lakhs at a loss of Rs. t ·91 lakhs and 
cleared the loan obtained from the United Bank of India ; extra interest paid 
to that bank was Rs. 0·75 lakh (at 8} per cent less 5 ~ per cent). 

(4) The following points have been noticed in respect of some of the 
units:-

(i) Kalinga Iron Works-(a) Delay in commissioning second furnace and 
power plant- Mention was made in paragraph 87 (2) (ii) (b) of Audit Report 
l968 about expansion programme of Kalinga Iron Works. The corporatiJn 
erected one of the additional furnaces and the power plant which were ready 



98 

for commissioning by the middle of May 1968; they were, however, commi­
ssioned only in April 1969 due to paucity of funds. According to the General 
Manager (May 1968) of the works, the loss per month due to delay in commi-
ssioning the plant was Rs. 2·54 lakhs; on that basis, the loss during the period 
May 1968 to April 1969 was estimated to be Rs. 27·94 lakhs. 

(b) Supply of power to the staff-Supply of power at concessional rates 
to the staff has not been authorised by the Board. During 1967-68; the corpo­
ration recovered Rs. 0·06 Jakh towards energy charges from the staff for the 
power supplied to their residences at fixed rates ranging from Re. 1 to Rs.S 
per month; power was obtained in bulk from the State Electricity Board for 
this purpose at a cost of Rs. J ·08 Jakhs. The subsidy to staff during 1967-68 
owing to supply of power at concessional rates was Rs. l ·02 Jakhs. The 
concession is still (December 1969) continued. 

(ii) Hirakud Industrial Works-(a) Alleged misappropriation-A report 
of theft of Rs. 8,000 from the cash chest on 30th October 1967 was lodged by 
the General Manager of the works with the police on 2nd November 1967. 
Detailed police investigation (December 1967) revealed that one junior assis­
tant was suspected to have misappropriated Rs. 11 ,09 1; that official was 
dismissed from service (May 1968) and a case was instituted (December 1967); 
the case is sub judice (October 1969). Responsibility for the loss has not so 
far been fixed by the corporation (December 1969). 

7 

(b) Rs. 10,346 were paid to a private party in December 1964 for prepa­
ration of a project report for the proposed steel foundry project. That project 
was subsequently dropped rendering the expenditure of Rs. 10,346 :.· 
infructu ous. ·r 

(c) Extra expenditure in payment of electric energy charges-The unit 
entered into an agreement (August 1964) with the State E lectricity Board 
for supply of power for the galvanised plant at a maximum demand of 150 
K. W. at tariff rates applicable to large industries. The power supply 
commenced from April 1966. Between April 1966 and August 1968 the 
maximum demand of power was only three to five K. W. ; the unit was, how­
ever, paying the minimum charges based on the contract demand. In September 
1968, the management reviewed (after 29 months of commencement of supply) 
the energy consumption and entered into a fresh agreement with the Board 
for supply of power at a maximum demand of 60 K. W. for a period of 
three years from September 1968. There was extra expenditure of Rs. 0·56 
lakh due to fixation of demand at a high figure and delay in reviewing the 
requirement of power. 

(d) Idle machinery-Eight machines purchased during 1965 at a total 
cost of Rs. 10·61 Jakhs a· e yet to be commissioned (April 1969) . The manage­
ment stated in April 1969 that the machines procured for the expansion of the 
workshop were being installed and commissioned keeping in view the avail­
ability of funds and orders from parties. 

(iii) Hira cement-(a) Construction of apprenticeship hostel building at 
Hirakud-On the advice of the State Government and on the understanding 
that the cost would be reimbursed, construction of an apprentice hostel 
building was taken up by the Corporation in September 1963 at an 
estimated cost of Rs. 3"40 lakbs. The building was completed in December 
1965 at a cost of Rs. 3·00 lakhs. The building has not been handed over 



to the State Government and the cost got reimbursed. The building was 
in occupation by some staff of the Re-rolling mills of the corporation 
from September 1968 onwards; no rent was realised so far (December 
1969). The State Government proposed in August 1968 tb.at the building 
may be aUotted to a local school at a nominal rent (no rent has been fixed); 
the allotment is awaited (May 1969). The investment of Rs. 3·00 lakhs by 
the corporation on the building has been rendered idle. 

(b) Delay in payment of electricity charges-(i) Electricity charges have 
to be paid to the State Electricity Board within 30 days from the date of issue 
of the bills ; an interest of two per cent per month or part thereof is levied by 
the Board if the bills are not paid wi thin that period. The project had not paid 
the electric bills for the period February 1967 to June 1968 due to paucity of 
funds; Rs. 0·32 lakh claimed by the State Electricity Board towards interest 
charges were paid by the project. Rs. o· 11 lakh would have become payable 
as interest charges if the dues were paid by resorting to borrowing. 

(iv) Ferro-chrome project-(a) Payment of wharfage charges- Between 
October 1967 and June 1968, the project paid Rs. 3·76 lakhs as wharfage 
charges to the Calcutta Port due to delay in taking delivery of imported 
plant and machinery by 2 to 38 days. The management stated (March 
1969) that the delay was due to paucity of funds. 

(b) Construction of raw material handling system-The corporation 
invited tenders in January 1968 for construction, fabrication and commissioning 
of a raw material handling system for the Ferro-chrome project. Five tenders 
were received. The tender of a private firm (Rs. 19·70 lakhs) was the lowest 
while that of M/s Orissa Construction Corporation Limited (Rs. 19·96 lakhs) 
(a fully owned Government company) was the second lowest. The General 
Manager of the project did not recommend (May 1968) the tender of M/s 
Orissa Construction Corporation, on the ground that it had no experience in 
execution of such mechanised handling system of a specialised nature and it 
may not keep up with the time schedule. The work was, however, entrusted 
by the corporation to M/s Orissa Construction Corporation in August 1968 
at the negotiated rate of the lowest tender (Rs. 19·70 lakhs) for completion by 
March 1969 on the consideration that it was a fully owned Government com­
pany. In September 1968, M/s Orissa Construction Corporation requested 
the Industrial Development Corporation to relieve them of the execution of 
works relating to structural, mechanical, electrical portion of the plant on 
the ground that they had not got the capacity to execute such works but agreed 
to execute the civil works relating to the plant. Those works were accordingly 
entrusted to another private firm who had not tendered originally but reco­
mmended by the Orissa Construction Corporation at a rate of Rs. 12·59 
lakhs (the rate which was agreed by the Orissa Coustructuon Corporation at 
the negotiation) for completion by March 1969. Rs. 12·66 lakhs have so 
far been paid to the private firm (Rs. 9·57 lakhs upto September 1969) and 
Orissa Construction Corporation (Rs. 3·09 lakhs upto March 1969). The 
work is still in progress (September 1969). 

The following points were noticed in the execution of the work-
(A) The work was entrusted to the private firm without ensuring the 

financial stability and experience of the firm in handling the work. 
(B) On the ground that it was a registered firm in Orissa, the privat e 

firm was exempted from payment of earnest money and security deposits. The 
corporation, however, decided (March 1969) and obtained a personal bond for 
Rs. l ·30 lakhs from the Director of the private firm. 



100 
-

(C) Agreement was executed with the private firm only in April 1969 ! 
(after a delay of over six months). The firm was, however, paid advances of 
Rs. c·45 lakh during February-March 1969 before any agreement was executed. 

(D) Accordjng to the agreement raw materials (such as, steel, belt, 
gear box, motor) were to be procured by the private firm for execution of the 
work. The corporation procured these raw materials of the value of Rs. 6·97 
lakhs on behalf of the firm and supplied them during October 1968 to March 
1969 without advance recovery of the cost and without any ch2.rge for the 
service rendered; this constitutes unauthorised financial aid to the contractor. 

(E) Rs. 9·57 lakhs have been paid to the private firm upto September 
1969 towards cost of materials and labou r charges without reference to the 
actual value of work done. 

(v) Tile factory-Payment of energy charges- The corporation entered 
into an agre!m;:nt with the Orissa State Electricity Board in Ju ly 1965 for 
supply of power for a maximum demand of 200 K. W. from November 1965 
for a period of five years and was paying minimum charges since then. Jn 
August 1967 the management reviewed the power consumption; finding that the 
actual consumption was less than the contract demand of200 K. W., a fresh 
agreement was executed in August 1967 for supply of power for a maximum 
demand of 140 K. W. from that month. Computed with reference to the 
charge payable on the reduced demand the extra expenditure on the payment 
for the higher contract demand of 200 K. W. during November 1965 to 
August 1967 was Rs. 0· 17 lakh. 

(5) Deficiencies pointed out by the company auditors-The following ~:r-
are the important deficiencies pointed out by the company auditors under 
section 619 (3) (a) of the Companies Act on the accounts of the corporation 
for the year 1967-68 :-

(a) Proper system of internal audit or internal checking was not intro­
duced. 

(b) Physical verification of cash balance at regular periodical intervals 
by some responsible officer was not done. 

(c) No separate budgets for capital, revenue, production, sales were 
prepared and there was no system of budgetary control. 

(d) A sound costing system for ascertaining the actual cost of unit 
production on job works has not been introduced. 

(e) There is no system for ascertaining the idle t ime of labour and 
machinery. 

(f) There is no system of obtaining confirmation of balances from the 
debtors. 

(g) Verified stock lists of stores were not made available to audit in 
respect of Kalinga Iron Works, Hirakud Industrial Works and 
Tile factory. 

(h) Book balances and not the verified balances have been adopted for 
drawing up the final accounts in respect of Hira cables, Re-rolling \ 
mil ls and Ferro-chrome p roject. ..} 



~ 
\ 

) 

101 

fl-Companies partly owned by the S tatc Government 

Pilot Project Companies 

(Jointly owned by the State Government and private parties) 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

106. Gajapathi Steel Industries Limited-The company was incorporated 
in February 1960 for the manufacture of hinges, tin containers and cycle 
parts. Its paid-up capital as on 31st March I 969 was Rs. 3· 75 lakbs of which 
a sum of Rs. 3·47 Jakhs was contributed by the State Government and the 
balance by private entrepreneurs. 

The accounts for the year 1965-66 disclosed a cumulative loss of Rs. 0·44 
Jakh of which Rs. 0·07 lakh pertained to 1965-66. The accounts of the company 
for the years 1966-67 to 1968-69 have not been received (September J 969). 

During the course of audit, the following points have been noticed:­

(i) The company incurred an expenditure of Rs. 3,500 during September­
October 1966 on demurrage charges (Rs. 1,350) and interest (Rs. 2, 150) due to 
non-release of plates received from suppliers owing to paucity of funds. 

(ii) Besides the manufactu re of hinges, tin .containers and cycle parts, 
the company took up the manufacture of buckets in February 1969 without 
examining the economics of the scheme and arranging for the add itional 
finance. The new line consumed the working funds available for the existing 
units with the result that the entire work had to be closed for want of working 
capita l (March 1969). The expenditure on the idle labour from March 
1969 to July 1969 amounted to Rs. 8,900. The company has not yet resumed 
its production (September 1969). 

107. Utkal Foundry and Engineering Company Limited- (i) The 
company was incorporated in March 1959 with an authorised capital of Rs. 3· 5 
lakhs with the object of manufacturing cast iron pipe-fittings, specials, etc, 
primarily for supplying to the State Public Health Department. The paid-up 
capital as on 31st March 1968 was Rs. 2· 69 lakhs of which a sum of Rs. 2· 34 
Jakhs was contributed by the State Government and the balance by a private 
entrepreneur who is the Managing Director. 

(2) The factory was closed from December 1966 and resumed production 
in July 1968; the closure was attributed to accumulation of finished goods. 
The following table indicates the working results of the company for the three 
years ending 1967-68:-

(a) Production 
(b) Sales 
(c) Gross profit t +)/Loss(-) 
(d) Net profit (+)/ Loss (- ) 
(e) Closing stock of finished goods 

(/) Percentage of gross profit to sales 
(g) Percentage of net profit to capital 

J 965-66 1966-67 1967-68 
(Rupees in lakhs) 

6•13 4·39 0•60 
9·70 3-30 o·ss 

+ 1°69 + 0·19 --0·07 
+ 0·52 -1·01 - 1·03 

0·34 1•69 1-39 
(percentage) 

17"42 5·16 
19•33 



102 

The loss was mainly attributed by the management to-

(i) clo~ure of the factory during 1967-68 due to accumulation of 
finished stock for want of market; 

(ii) payments of heavy compensation (Rs. 0·24 lakh) to the retrenched 
personnel during 1967-68; 

(iii) payment of inte rest charges and powe r charges at the minimum 
contract demand when there was no production ; and 

(iv) sale of products below cost to clear accumulated stock. 

(3) The following other points have been noticed:-

(i) Costing records showing the cost of production of each type of 
article manufactured were not maintained. 

(ii) Mention was made in paragraph45 of Audit Report 1967 of payment 
of advances to private parties for investment in Government Loan, 1977. 
This included an advance of R s. 0·99 lakh paid to this company by the 
Governm::nt (Publ ic Health Engineering Department). The loan bonds 
purchased in August 1965 were sold by the company in June 1966 for 
Rs. 0·90 lakh a t a loss of Rs. 0·09 lakh. Out of the advance received from 
Government, Rs. o· 88 lakh remained 011tstanding by end of M arch 1968. 

108. Spark Battery Manufacturing Works Limited- The company was 
;egistcred in March 1958 and started production of storage batteries from 

I 

October 1958. The paid-up capital of the company as on 3 I st March 1968 ~ 
was Rs. 2·80 lakhs of which R s. 2·65 lakhs were contributed by the State 
Government and the balance by a private entreprenuer who acts as the 
Managing Director of the company. 

The accounts of the company for the years 1967-68 and 1968-69 have not 
been received. The table below reveals the target of production, production 
and sale of batteries during the three years ending 1967-68. 

1965-66 

1966-67 

1967-68 

Target of 
production 

Production 

tNumber of batteries) 

l,500 

3,000 

3,000 

1,385 

11,819 

2,806 

Sale 

1,261 

8,767 

2,776 

The fo llowing points were noticed during the course of Audit :-

(i) Loss on .~ale of batteries-

(a) Export of batteries to Czechoslovakia- In May 1966 the company 
obtained through the State Trading Corporation an order for export of 12,000 
batteries. The rate fixed per battery (Rs. 78 ·75 after rupee-devaluat ion in 
June 1966) did not take into account interest on Joan obtained from the State 



103 

Trading Corporation and the commission payable to the State Trading Cor ­
poration and the export agents. This resu lted in a loss of about Rs. o· 39 lakh 
excludin g the commission payable to the State T rading Corporation on the 
sale of 7,200 batteries out of 10,264 manufactu red during 1966-67 fo r export. 
fh ere was no local demand for the remaining batteries. 2,763 numbers were 
subsequently dismantled and 301 numbers are in stock (December 1969). 
Besides, expenditure of Rs. 0·08 lakh incurred on the movement from Cuttack 
to Calcutta a nd back of 2,000 batteries wh ich could not be exported owing to 
delay in arrival at the port also proved to be infructuous. 

The company stated (March 1968) that interest on loan and commission 
were not taken into account in fixation of the price with a view to capture 
export and earn foreign exchange. It was a lso stated that the State Trading 
Corporation has been requested (September 1968) to waive the commission 
of Rs. o· 17 lakh yet to be paid. 

(b) During 1968, the company suppl ied 426 batteries on a rate contract 
entered with the Standing Committee of the Association of State Transport 
Undertakings, Bombay at Rs. 150 as against its cost of production of Rs. 176·95 
(e~cluding excise duties) per battery. The loss incurred by the company'in 
this deal was Rs. 16,040 (including excise duty). The Managemen t stated 
(Ja~~<l:ry 1969) that low rate (on no loss no profit basis) was quoted to expand 
acttv1t1es and create market in other States. 

(iii) Sundry debtors-Of Rs. 0·92 lakh (Govern ment departments : 
Rs. O· 65 lakh and private parties : R s. O· 27 lakh) outstanding .0~1 31st March 
1968, Rs. 0·281akh relate to 1965-66 and earlier years ; no prov1s1on was made 
fo r bad and doubtful debts. 

SECTION C 

Government Commercial and Quasi commercial departments 

109. Departmentally managed Government undertakings- At the end of 
19~8-69, there were 16 departmentally managed commercial and quasi-comm­
ercial undertakings. 14 of these undertakings had a total capital of Rs. 7,8~·76 
lakhs; the pro forma accounts of the remain ing two undertakings, (viz., Jeep 
servicing statio n, Bh ubaneswar and the scheme for State Trading in Kendu 
leaves declared as "commercial/quasi-commercial" from July 1960 and Novem­
ber l 965 respectively) have not been submitted to audit so far (January 1970). 

A statement showing the summarised financial results of the wor.kin~ of 
the undertakings as disclosed by pro Jonna accounts for the latest year is given 
in appendix XU, pages 136 to 137. 

The proforma accounts are in arrears (i) for 7 years (from 1962) 111. respect 
of one undertaking (serial No. 14 of the synoptic statement) , (ii) for s ix years 
(from 1963-64) in respect of one undertaking (serial No. 9 ibid), (iii) for f~ur 
ye1rs (from 1965-66) in respecf0f3 undertakings(serial Nos. 8 10 and 13 ibzd), 
(iv) for two years in respect of &14·undertakings (serial Nos. 4,5,6,7, 11 and 12 
ibid) an'd (v) one year in respect o f 3 undertakings (serial Nos. I , 2 and 3 ibid). -

The assets/liabi lities of the two inoperative schemes (serial Nos. 9 and 
10 ibid) have not been disposed of/liquidated completely (January 1970). 



104 

' lNDUSTRlES D EPARTM ENT 

110. Government Tannery, Titilagarh-Tbe tannery originally established 
by the erstwhile Bolangir State in 1943 was taken over by the State Government 
in 1948. Io l 953-54, a full-fledged tanning section was started on commercia I 
lines in partnership with a private person and in 1956-57 the State Governmeni 
took over the management of the tannery. The main object of the tannery 
is collection of raw hides, skins, bones, horns, etc., and tanning of the hides 
and skins. 

The working results of the tannery for the three years ending 1967-68 are 
as under :-

1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 

(figu res in item (i) are in Kgs. and item (ii) to ( iv) 
· are in lakhs of rupees) 

(i) Production 49,018 64,909 57,506 

(ii ) Sale of finished products 3•38 4•60 4"69 

(iii) Gross profit 0·59 0·74 0 ·50 

(iv) Net profit o· 13 0·32 0· 13 

(v) Percentage of gross pro-
fit on turnover 

17"5 16·1 10·7 

(vi) Percentage of net profi t 3-8 1·0 2"8 
on turnover 

The following ta ble indicates cost of production including cost of hides 
and sale price of leather. 

1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 

(Rupees per Kg.) 

Cost of production including cost 4·90 4·95 6"45 
of bide 

Sale price 6• 17 6" JO 6"01 

According to the management, the fall in profit during 1967-68 was due 
to increase in the cost of hides and cost of manufacture and derease in the 
selling price of the leather. The interest charges during 1965-66 to 1967-68 were 
calculated at 4 per cent on the Government capital as against 7 per cent pre­
scribed by Government. lf interest is charged at 7 per cent, the working 
results would indicate a loss of Rs. 0·03 lakh in 1965-66, a profit of Rs. 0· 15 lakh 
in 1966-67 and a loss of Rs. 0·08 lakh during 1967-68 as against the net profits 
of Rs. o· 13 lakh , Rs. 0·32 lakh and Rs. 0· 13 lakh respectively shown in the 
accounts. 

The following other points were noticed 

(i) The utilisation of the tannery during 1962-63 to 1967-68 ranged from 
28 to 68 per cent (0· 17 lakh pieces to 0·41 lakh pieces) against the installed 
capacity of tanning of 0·60 lakh pieces of hides per year. 

I 



105 

(ii) Machinery purchased for Rs. 0·37 lakh (22 per cent of the total 
value of machinery ) as detailed below remained unutilised for reasons 
indicated against each. 

Machinery 

(i) Measuring machine 

(ii) Drum setting machine 

(iii) Bone digester 

Cost 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

Remarks 

O·J3 Government st a t e d 
(December 1969) that 
the machine could not 
be installed for want of 
building and would 
be installed a f t e r 
receipt of spare parts 
from Germany. 

0· 17 Purchased in 1955; insta-
lled in May 1969 and 
not commissioned yet. 
Government stated 
(December 1969) that 
the machine could not 
be installed for want of 
building and the 
installed machine could 
not be commissioned 
for want of p o w e r 
connection which has 
been entrusted to a 
firm. 

0·07 Purchased in 1956-57. 
It was found unecono­
mical to manufacture 
bone meal. Attempts 
made to dispose of the 
digester have not 
materialised. 

SUPPLY DEPARTMENT 

J 11. Departmental sales centres, Cutlack-(i) For supply of food grains 
and other essential commodities to the people of Cuttack town at reasonable 
prices, Government introduced departmental sales centres during 1959-60 ; 
three sales centres managed by departmental officers (Inspectors of supplies) 
were opened. Besides 30 Government retail centres managed by outsiders 
appoin ted by the Collector as salesmen on consolidated remuneration were 
also opened in 1962-63; these were subseq ucntly increased to 44. All the centres 
were closed-the retail centres from 1st April 1967 and the departmental 
centres in October 1967. According to the memorandum of accounting 
procedure for the centres prescribed by the department, separate trading and 
profit and loss accounts were to be prepared every year; this was not done. 

(2) The internal audit conducted by the department during 1967-68 
revealed the fo llowing important irregu larities :-

(i) The accounts registers intended to be maintained by each centre 
were not produced. 

(ii) The accounts in respect of each centre were not maintained in 
District Civil Supplies Office even though staff were given for the 
purpose. Wherever accounts were maintained they were either 
mislead ing or incomplete and as such no reliance could be put on 

J them. 



106 

(iii) Rs. 3· 85 lakbs were outstanding against the salesmen of different 
retail centres at the end of March 1967; these are yet to be recovered 
(May 1969). 

(iv) Up-to-date accounts of gunny bags were not available. 

(v) The cash books of the supervisor of supplies who was authorised 
to receive cash from the salesman were not maintained properly; 
cash balance was never verified by any officer at any time. The 
cash book was never checked and signed regularly by any officer; 
huge amounts running into several thousands of rupees were lying 
in the hands of the supervisory officers for days together without 
being credited into the treasury while the Government orders 
required remittance of collections into treasury on the same day. 

(vi) Assistant Inspectors of Supplies who were in charge of the depart­
mental sales centres were required to remit the sale proceeds 
directly into treasury; but they used to hand over the collections 
to the Supervisor who retained the money without recording the 
same in his cash book for very long periods (upto 146 days). 

(3) Alleged misappropriation in departmental sales centres- A depart­
mental investigation into the working of the three departmental sales centres 
which were closed in October 1967 conducted at the instance of audit revealed 
that Rs. i · 44 lakhs were outstanding for recovery from these centres. Sub­
sequent investigation by Vigilance Police revealed that Rs. 0·75 lakh (out of 
Rs. 1 ·44 lakhs) were deposited by the sales centres with the Supervisor of 
supplies who remitted Rs. O· 33 lakh into the treasury but has not accounted 
for the balance of Rs. O· 42 lakh so far (September 1969). Of the balance, 
Rs. o· 50 lakh were also deposited by the centres direct into the treasury and 
Rs. 0·08 lakh adjusted towards house rent, leaving Rs. o· l l lakh which remain 
unaccounted for by the three Inspectors in-charge of the sales centres (September 
1969). 

Government ordered the Collector (January 1969) to institute a case 
against the supervisor of supplies for recovery of Rs. Q·42 lakh and to fix 
responsibility for not accounting for Rs. O· 11 lakh; no further action has so 
far been taken (September 1969). 

SECTION D 

Investments and guarantees by the State Government 

CO-OPERATION AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT 

112. Co-operative lnstitutions- (a) Financial assistance-With a view 
to accelerating the co-operative movement in the State, Government have 
been rendering financial assistance to co-operative institutions in the shape of 
investments in share capital, loans, grants and subsidies. Government invest­
ment in the share capital at the close of each of the three years ending 1968-69 
was as follows:-

Number of Amounts 
Year institutions (Io lakhs ofrupees; 

1966-67 2,432 4,17·13 
1967-68 2,623 4,92·52 
1968-69 2,792 M2·58 

~ 
I 

\. 



• ,, .. 
107 

Loans, grants and subsidies paid by Government to various co-operati vc 
institutions during the three years ending 1968-69 were as follows:-

Year 

1966-67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

Balance 
at the end 
of the pre-
viousyear 

3,05·39 

3,29-65 

3,28· 17 

Disbursed 
during 

the year 

50·14 

45·18 

72'67 

Loans 

Repayment 
during 
the year 

25-88 

46·66 

32·28 

Grants 
and 

Balance at subsidies 
at the during 
end of the year 
the year 

3,29·65 32·22 

3,28· 17 73-70 

3,68·56 60·77 

Government have also guaranteed loans raised by 74 co-operative insti­
tutions to tbe extent of Rs. 14,18·71 lakbs upto March 1969. Details of 
guarantees are available in statement No. 6 of Finance Accounts 1968-69. 

(b) Dividend received by Government- Dividend received by Government 
in respect of co-operative institutions (including banks) during 1967-68 
amounted to Rs. 1·73 lakbs against the investment of Rs. 81·31 lakhs in those 
institutions; information in respect of the subsequent years has not been 
furnished by the department (January 1970). 

(c) Delay in completion of audit-In accordance with the provisions of the 
Co-operative Societies Act, the accounts of co-operative institutions are required 
to be audited by the auditors appointed by the Registrar of Co-operative 

~ Societies, Orissa once in every year. The accounts of 5,347 societies (as per 
details below) remained unaudited as on 30th June 1969. 

I 

Accounts u pto co-operative year 1963-64 2,166 
Accounts upto co-operative year 1964-65 701 
Accounts upto co-operative year 1965-66 504 
Accounts upto co-operative year 1966-67 935 
Accounts upto co-operative year 1967-68 1,041 

Delay in completion of audit was attributed to shortage of staff, 
inexperienced hands, unsystematic and improper maintenance of accounts 
and non-availability of records to audit. 

Audit reports prepared by the co-operative department in respect of 
societies in which the State Government hold shares are required to be 
forwarded to the Accountant General. The position of receipt of audit 
reports (September 1969) is indicated below:-

Year Number of Number of reports due Number received 
co-operative for submission as on I st 
institutions September 1969 

1966-67 2,432 Not furnished by the 290 
Registrar of 

1967-68 2,623 Oo-operative Societies 102 

196&-69 2,792 Nil 



- • .. . 
108 

(d) Review of audited accounts/ reports--A review of the audited accounts/ / 
reports or certain selected societies revealed the following points :-

(i) By 31st March 1968, 230 co-operative societies had been wound up. 
A total amount of Rs. 9·05 lakhs was provided upto 31st March 1968 as 
assistance by Govern ment to these societies on account o r grants-in-aid 
and su bsidies (Rs. 2· 15 lakbs) and loans (Rs. 6·90 lakhs). G overn ment 
contribution in shares of these societies was Rs. 3· 74 lakhs as on that date. 
The extent of realisation of the share capital and loans has not been intimated 
(October 1969). 

(ii) A sum of Rs. J · 97 lakhs was alleged to have been misappropriated 
by staff in 20 non-banking societies and in one bank. 

(iii) Shortages of fertilisers, consumab le articles and Kendu leaves 
worth Rs. 4·79 lakbs were noticed in six non-banking societies as indicated 
below ; the shortages are yet to be investigated and regularised. 

Name of the society 

(a) Rourkela Wholesale Consumers' Stores 
Ltd., for 1965-66 and 1966-67 

(b) Jajpu r Road R. M. C. S., Ltd., for 
1964-65 

(c) Cuttack Central Consumers' Stores Ltd. , 
for 1965-66 

(d) Nimapara R. M. C. S. Ltd., for 1965-66 

(e) Bolangir R . M . C. S. Ltd. , fo r 1964-65 

(f) Patitpaban F. P. M. C. S., for 1966-67 

Total 

Commodities 
found short 

Wheat , Rice, 
Gunnies 

Fertilisers 

Consumable 
articles 

Fertiliser and 
consumable 
articles 

Ditto 

Kendu leaves 

Value of 
shortages 

(Rs. in lakhs ) 

1·17 

I· 15 

1·04 

0·41 

0·68 

0·34 

4· 79 

113. Financial assistance to Co-operative Societies in gramadan villages 
and bhoodan areas- For financing this centrally sponsored scheme Government 
of India paid Rs. 7· 13 lakhs (upto March 1967) as loans to the State Govern­
ment to provide timely and adequate agricultural credit in gramadan villages 
and bhoodan areas of Koraput district. 24 co-operative :.ocieties were organi­
sed in those areas upto March 1967. 

Rs. 6-49 lakhs disbursed by Government to the societies as loans between 
March 1964 and March 1967 were deposited by the societies in the District 
Co-operative Central Bank and were to be utilised by them only with the 
permission of the department. Of this, Rs. 2·26 lakhs were utilised by the 
societ ies upto March 1969. Non-utilisation of loans (Rs. 4·23 lakhs) lo::ked 
up in Co-operative Bank which were not also available for the purposes of the 
State resulted in extra expenditure on payment of interest charges to the Govern-
ment of India. \ 



.. 
109 

The amount overdue from the societies payable by January 1969 was 
Rs. 0·96 lakh (principal : R s. 0·27 lakh and interest : Rs. 0·69 lakh). The 
Registrar, Co-operative Societies intimated in March 1969 that the societies 
had applied for remission of interest which is under consideration of the depart­
ment. 

The scheme was sanctioned by Government in M arch 1964 a nd was to be 
implemented in co-ordination with District Collector , Agriculture Department, 
Rural E ngineering Organisation and Commun ity D evelopment Blocks The 
Registrar, Co-operative Societies observed in January 1966 that there was no 
progress of development and wanted implementation of the scheme in a planned 
manner and release of entire fund s in favou r of the societies. Review of the 
progress made by the Collector in January J 968 revealed tha t the plan a nd 
estimates fo r construction of godown were yet to be finalised by the Rura l 
Engineering Organisation. The scheme was given up from April 1967; a 
revised scheme for intensive development of selected gramadan areas formu­
lated by the Government of India from April 1967 is yet to be implemented 
(October 1969). 

The following other points have been noticed-

(i) Rs. I ·77 lakhs were given to the societies between 19 63-64 and 
1966-67 as subsidy for construction of godown, land reclamation and contour 
bunding; to the end of March 1967 only Rs. 0·14 lakh were utilised by the 
societies a nd the balance is lying in deposit in Co-operative Bank (October 1969). 
The subsidy was released even when the plan and estimates of godowns were 
not ready and there was no progress in land reclamation. 

1" (ii) Accorcling to the Assis.ant Registrar of Co-operative Societies, 

I 

Rayagada (March 1967), the societies were not functioning effectively due to 
interference of bhoodan workers who misutilised the funds provided for 
bhoodan movement and loans were not disbursed according to the loan 
ledger. 

(iii) The following important observations have been made in the audit 
reports of the societies by the Registrar of Co-operative Societies :-

(a) Non-utilisation of loan and subsidies. 

(b) D efective maintenance of records. 

(c) Shortages of cash balance during physical verification. 

(d) Distribution of loans without execution of loan bonds. 

(e) Delay in accounting the recoveries of loans. 

I 14. Working of Uttarayani Potato Growers' Storage and Marketing 
Co-operati11e Society- The Uttaraya ni Potato Growers' Storage and Marketing 
Co-operative Society was formed in 1962-63 for arranging the sale of potatoes 
and for assisting the affi liated primary Agriculture Cr~dit Co-operati~e Societies 
in providing storage facilities, etc. The share capital of the Society as on 
30th June 1967 was Rs. l ·91 lakhs of which Government's &contribution was 
R s. 1·00 lakb. In addition G overnment advanced Rs. 4·20 lakhs ai loan in 
1962-63 for setting up the cold storage plants. 



110 

Some points mentioned in the audited accounts and reports of the Registrar I 
of Co-operative Societies for the years 1964-65 to 1966-67 are mentioned 
below:-

(1) The Society sustained a loss of Rs. 0·53 lakh in the year 1966-67, 
the accumulated loss upto the end of June 1967 being Rs. 1·18 lakhs; the loss 
was attributed by the organisation and the Registrar mainly to mismanagement, 
heavy expenditure on establishment and contingencies and payment of penal 
interest on overdue instalments of loans to Government. 

(2) The shortages of potatoes during the period 1964-65 to 1966-67 
(Rs. 0·14 lakh) were not regularised (September 1969). 

(3) Advances made to contractors and various other parties (Rs. 2·72 
lakhs), credit sales (Rs. 0·27 lakh) and pledge loan due from members (Rs. 0·27 
lakh) remained outstanding by end of June 1967. 

(4) Out of the loans of Rs. 4·20 lakhs obtained from Government . 
Rs. 4·00 lakhs were outstanding at the end of June 1967. The amount 
overdue was Rs. 1·39 lakhs (principal : Rs. 0·67 lakh, interest: Rs. 0·59 lakh 
and penal interest : Rs. 0· 13 lakh). 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

115. Unfruitful investment-Between December 1962 and May 1965, 
Rs. 2·32 lakbs were invested by Government (Rs. 0·72 lakb) and eight Panchayat 
Samitis (Rs. I ·60 lakhs) out of grants provided by Government in seven tile 
manufacturing and one light engineering industrial co-operative societies. All 
the units started production between November 1963 and July 1965. Three 
units stopped production between March 1966 and September 1967 for want 
of working capital and marketing difficulties. In December 1967 Government 
issued instructions to the departmental authorities to close all the eight units and 
liquidate the societies as they were found to be "uneconomic holdings" with 
"hardly any future prospects". Consequently the remaining five units also 
stopped production between December 1967 and June 1968. According to 
information furnished by the department the cumulative loss in the eight 
societies upto June 1967 was Rs. 2·60 lakhs. The working results of the five 
societies which continued operation during 1967-68 have not been intimated 
by the department. The societies have not so far been liquidated (September 
1969). 



/ 

111 

CHAPTER VIlI 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO ORISSA KHADC AND VILLAGE 
INDUSTRIES BOARD, CO-OPERATIVE INSTITUTIONS, 

LOCAL BODIES AND OTHERS 

I NDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

116. Ex-Khadi and Village Industries Board, Orissa-In paragraph 113 
of the Audit Report 1969 mention was made of dissolution of the erstwhile 
Orissa Khadi and Village Industries Board in March 1968. On a test check 
of the accounts of the ex-Board for 1967-68 the following points were noticed. 

W Loss on disposal of accumulated stock-Consequent on dissolution of 
the Board , the stock of Khadi and yarn of the ex-Board worth Rs. 28·61 lakhs 
vested in Government. Of that, stocks worth Rs. 20·25 lakhs were sold to 
voluntary institutions between September 1968 and August 1969 at the reduced 
price of Rs. 13·24 lakhs, resulting in loss of Rs. 7·01 lakhs. The balance stock 
worth Rs. ·36 lakhs was stated to nave b~ kept at the headquarters of the 
ex-Boar for retail sale to the public. 

(ii) Irrecoverable loans to spinners-According to the department, Rs. 10·59 
lakhs out of Rs. 22·79 lakhs paid as loans by the Board to spinners in the shape 
of ambar charkas were irrecoverable and ambar charkas worth Rs. 0·76 
lakh had also been lost by fl ood and fire, etc. The department had requested 
the Khadi and Village Industries Commission in May 1958 for write-off of 
Rs. 11 ·35 lakhs; the decision of the Commission is awaited (October 1969). 

-,,.,._ (iii) Shortage of cash and stores-Shortages of Rs. l ·62 lakhs (cash : 
Rs. 0· 18 lakh and stores : Rs. l ·44 lakhs) noticed in the accounts of thirt -e· t 
production, sales centres, et9. of the ex-Board have not been recovere written 
off so far (October 1969). 

' 

(iv) Outstanding advances-Rs.3·56 lakhs paid as advances upto March 
1968 were due for recovery (from ex-employees : R s. I · 12 lakhs and from 
firms, etc.: Rs.2·44 lakhs) at the end of October 1969. Of that, Rs. 2·89 lakhs 
related to i.;_;6~62-63. 

(v) Outstanding foans-(a) Rs. 1,08·33 lakhs were paid as loans by the 
ex-Board to 825 co-operative societies between 1957-58 to 1967-68 for promotion 
of village irtaustries; of that, Rs. 41"I0 lakhs were repaid by the societies upto 
the end ~f August 1969. Of the balance of Rs. 67·23 lakhs, recovery of Rs.32· J 3 
lakhs became overdue at the end of March 1968 but no recovery has been 
made so far (Octo'5er 1 969). · The overdue amount includes Rs. 12·89 lakhs 
due from 249 societies which were defunct at the end of March 1965. 

(b) Loan in the form of oil-seeds (Rs. l ·OO lakh) was paid to Bellaguntha 
oilmen co-operative society in 1967-68 without any sanction from the Board ; 
the loan bond has not been obtained from the society so far (October 1969). 
The total loan outstanding against the society including previous loans is 
Rs. I· 53 lakbs; according to the department, the assets of the society 
were negligible. 

(vi) Arrears in the repayment of loan to the Commission-Upto the date of 
dissolution, the ex-Board had received Rs. 2,86·11 lakhs as loans from the 
Commission ; of that, Rs. 1,22·46 lakhs were outstanding. At the end of 
October 1969 loans of Rs. 33·80 lakhs were due to be repaid to the Commission 
(upto 31st March 1968) and were remaining unpaid. 



112 

(vii) Outstanding utilisation certificates- For grants and loans received 
from the Commission, the ex-Board was to furnish utilisation certificates to 
the Commission within a year from the date of receipt of grants and loans. 
At the end of October 1969 utilisation certificates were not furnished to the 
Commission for Rs. 28·22 lakhs of grants and Rs. 33·84 lakhs of loans. 
Yearwise breakup of the outstandings is given below :-

Year 

U pto 1964-65 
1965-66 
1966-67 

Loan Grants 

([n lakhs of rupees) 

8·93 18·32 

/ 1967-68 6•41 4'50 

/ I 17. Grants to local bodies-During 1968-69 Rs. 11 ,39·28 lakhs were 
paid as grant to local bodies, panchayat samitis, etc., as shown below :-

Zilla parishads 
Panchayat samitis 
Grama panchayats 
Municipalities and notified area committees 
Universities 

Amount 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

1·53 
9,11·88 
1,22·36 

3·76 
99·75 

The fo llowing are some of the important points reported during 1968-69 
and 1969-70 by the Examiner, Local F und Accounts, who audi ts the accounts 
of local bodies :-

(a) Local bodies-(i) Out of the total amount of Rs. l ,58·51 Jakhs 
(Rs. 96' 18 1akhs paid by Government as grant during 1967-68 and Rs. 62·33 
lakhs being previous years' unspent balance), Rs. I ,Ot ·05 lakhs were spent in 
1967-68 leaving Rs. 57·46 lakhs unspent by 31st March 1968. 

(ii) Nineteen local bodies diverted the unspent balances for purposes 
other than those for which the grants had been received by them from Govern­
ment ; the total amount of grants so diverted to end of 1967-68 was Rs. I l ·36 
lakhs. 

(iii) Recovery of Rs. 56"48 lakhs towards instalments of principal 
(Rs. 54·98 lakhs) and interest (Rs. I· 50 lakhs) for loans paid by Government 
to local bodies was outstanding at the end of March 1968. 

(iv) The total money value of objections raised by the Examiner remaining 
unsettled on 31st March 1968 was Rs. 80·66 lakhs. 

'. 

(b) Panchayat samitis and Z illa parishads-(i) 244 panchayat samitis 
and t;.ree Zitla parishads diverted the unspent amounts of grants for purposes 
other than those for which the grant had been received by them from Govern-
ment. Grants so diverted (which remained unadjusted) to the end of 1967-68 \ 
were Rs. 41·44 lakhs. 

I 



113 

(ii) Heavy cash balances (Rs. 10,000 or more in each case) totalling in 
all Rs. 10·79 lakhs were kept in hand by fifty-eight institutions on 31st March 
1968. 

(iii) Thirty-five cases of thefts, misappropriation and losses of cash 
(Rs. O· ll lakh) and shortages of Rs. l ·50 lakhs in stores (194 institutions) were 
noticed during 1967-68. 

(iv) Overpayments and infructuous expenidture of Rs. 7·61 lakhs were 
noticed in 309 institutions during 1967-68. In addition, recoveries of Rs. 18·66 
lakhs on account of miscellaneous over-payments, inadmissible payments, etc. 
were suggested by the Examiner for which action by the department is awaited. 

(v) Upto 1967-68 irregular expenditure of Rs. 7,71 ·42 lakhs was suggested 
for regularisation through ex-post-facto sanction; but Rs. 65·67 lakhs only 
were regularised by March 1968. 

(vi) Rs. 6,29·08 lakhs paid as advances upto 1967-68 for execution of 
works and other purposes were outstanding against contractors and executants 
(Rs. 5,48·81 lakhs) and samiti staff (Rs. 80·27 lakhs) on 31st March 1968. 

(vii) Recovery of Rs. 87·87 lakhs towards instalments of principal 
(Rs. 61 ·40 lakhs) and interest (Rs. 26·47 lakhs) for loans paid by Government 
to various institutions was outstanding at the end of March 1968. 

(viii) The total money value of objections raised by the Examiner 
remaining unsettled at the end of March 1968 was Rs. 8,14·83 lakhs. 

(ix) Out of the total grants of Rs.61,02·29 lakhs paid to the panchayat 
samitis and zilla parishads till the end of 1967-68 utilisation certificates for 
Rs. 32,66·51 lakhs are yet (October 1969) to be submitted by the local bodies 
to Government. 

(x) It would be seen from the following that large balances of grants 
given by Government remained unspent with panchayat sarnitis and zilla 
parishads. 

Balance on 1st April 1967 

Grants received during 1967-68 

Withdrawals made in 1967-68 

Balance on 31st March 1968 

Amount 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

5,61•26 

13,35•66 

12,41•98 

6,54•94 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYATI RAJ 
DEPARTMENT 

118. Rice huller units- During test check of the accounts of Panchayat 
Samiti, Angul, conducted in September 1969, it was noticed that Rs. (}'22 Iakh 
were spent by the panchayat samiti during December 1963 to July 1965 (out 
of Government grants) for installation of rice huller units-one each in three 
of its grama panchayats. Of that, Rs. 0· 10 lakh were the cost of two rice 
hullers purchased in March 1964 one of which was installed in 1964 but has 
not started functioning and the other has not been installed so far (September 
1969). Rs. 0·07 lakh were paid as advances to two executants in December 
1963 and July 1965 for construction of two sheds for the units. Construction 
of one has not been taken up and the other bas not been completed so far 
(September 1969); Rs. 0·05 lakh are yet to be recovered from the two executants 

I (September 1969). 



114 

The Director of Grama Panchayats observed in July 1968 that there was I 
no prospect of the hullers operating with profit as the areas were not surplus 
in paddy. 

119. Production-cum-training centre, Basta-In the Panchayat samiti, 
Basta, a production-cum-training centre (carpentry) taken up in 1961 started 
functioning in March 1964. The centre was closed in November 1964 as it 
was not running economically. The total expenditure on the centre from 
August 1961 to October 1964 was Rs. 0·26 lakh (building : Rs. 0·08 Jakh, 
machines, tools and equipment: Rs.0·08 lakh, staff : Rs. 0·06 lakh and raw 
materials and labour charges : Rs. 0·04 lakh). The building (Rs. 0·08 lakh), 
machinery and implements (Rs. 0·08 lakh) and finished and semi-finished 
carpentry articles (Rs. 0·02 lakh) are yet to be disposed of (February 1970). 

120. Non-receipt of certificates o utilisation of grants-in-aid- The financial 
rules of Government require that certificates of proper utilisation of grants 
paid to non-government bodies and institutions should be sent by the 
department to the Accountant General within a resonable time. On 1st 
Januny 1970 utilisation certificates were await!!d for 18,863 grants totalling 
Rs. 50, 14·97 lakhs paid during 1955-56 to 1967-68 as shown below; of that in 
9,837 cases, Rs. 30,94·35 lak.hs were paid as grants prior to 31st March 1966: 

Purpose of grant 

(1) Building grants 

(2) Equipment grants 

(3) Maintenance grants • 

(4) Miscellaneous gran'ts 

Total • · 

Number of 
cases in 
which 

utilisation 
certificates 
are awaited 

411 

167 

7,973 

10,312 

18,863 

Amount 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

3,20·00 

15·10 

18,61 •ll 

28,18·76 

50,14·97 

About 97 per cent of the certificates (92 per cent of the amount) are due 
from the following six departments. 

Number of 
utilisation 

Department certificates Amount 
outstanding (Rs. in crores) 

(1) Community Development and PanchaYati Raj 6,373 21-45 

(2) Education 10,108 16·81 

(3) Co-operation and Forestry 602 3-30 

(4) Tribal and Rural Welfare 472 2·21 

(5) Urban Development 445 1-28 

(6) Health and Family Planning 357 1·18 \ 



-f-

I 

115 

CHAPTER IX 

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBJECTIONS AND INSPECTION 
REPORTS 

121. Outstanding Audit Objections-The number of objections issued up­
to March 1969 pending settlement at the end of December 1969 was 1,32,860 
(Rs. 71 ·l0 crores) as follows : 

Year Number of Amount 
objections (In crores of rupees) 

1964-65 and earlier 1,01,249 29·53 

1965-66 7,046 6·Jl 

1966-67 7,378 10·35 

1967-68 6,956 9·51 

1968-69 10,231 15'60 

The table below compares the number of outstanding audit objections 
shown in the last two Audit Reports with that in the present report :-

Number of objections outstan~ing 

Amount (in crores of rupees) 

Number and amounts of objections 
shown as outstanding in the Audit 

Reports 

1968 

1,24,326 

51·24 

1969 

1,42,854 

63•69 

1970 

1,32,860 

71-10 

In addition 831 objections (Rs. 6·98 crores) relating to Hirakud dam 
project (161 items involving Rs. 5·37 crores) and Salandi and Bhimkund irri­
gation Projects (670 items involving Rs. l ·61 crores) raised by the Financial 
Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer upto March 1969 were awaiting settle­
ment at the end of July 1969. 



116 

Department-wise analysis showing the nature of objections, number 11.nd 
amount is given in appendix XIII, pages 138 to 139. 

About 7 l per cent (Rs. 50·65 crores) of the total amount held under objec­
tion is for want of detailed contingent bills, vouchers, payees' receipts, stamped 
acknowledgements and other documents. 93,076 objections (Rs. 36·21 
crores) were over two years old. The rules require that detailed contingent 
bills should be submitted to Audit within three months in respect of expendi­
ture on works and one month in other cases. The delay in furnishing detailed 
bills means that the expenditure remains unaudited for long. Non-sub­
mission of detailed bills in time may result in defalcations and other serious 
irregularities remaining undetected. 

The departments with comparatively heavy outstanding are mentioned 
below:-

Department Amount 

(In crores of rupees) 

Agriculture 

Revenue and Excise 10·30 

, . - # 

Tribal and Rural Welfare 

Community Development 
and Panchayati Raj 

5•21 

Health and Family Planning 4·11 

Industries 4·02 

122. Outstanding inspection reports- Important irregularities and 
defects in accounts noticed during local audit and inspections are included in 
inspection reports which are sent to departmental officers and heads of depart­
ments and also to Government, where necessary. Unless these inspection 
reports receive prompt attention and the objections settled expeditiously, \ 
there is likelihood of irregularities persisting. 

) 



I 

117 

There has been considerable delay in settlement of the outstanding inspec­
tion reports; the number of outstanding inspection reports and paragraphs 
is increasing year after year as shown below :-

Shown in the Audit Report 
~~~--"~~-----, 

1970 

Number of inspection reports outstanding 

Number of paragraphs in the reports 

1968 

3,307 

16,356 

1969 

3,876 

17,935 

4,546 

20,514 

At the end of December 1969 4,546 inspection reports containing 20,514 
paragraphs (some dating back to 1951-52) were not settled for one year or 
more. Those include 2,855 reports containing 11,608 paragraphs which are 
outstanding for three years or more. 

Department-wise analysis of the reports outstanding for one year or 
more is given in appendix XIV, page 140. 

The common types of irregularities noticed during local inspection 
during the three years ending March 1969 are shown in appendix XV, 
pages 141 to 142. 

NEW DBLHI, 

The 1 

1 6 

(S. P. NARAYANA CHETTY) 
Accountant General, Orissa 

Countersigned 

'- ~R 1970 

(S. RANGANATHAN) 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India 



118 

APPENDIX l j 

(Reference paragraph 16, page 15) 

I arestmemt ol Go•eromeat nt the end of 1966-1967, 1967-68 and 1968-69 and the dividead/iotereot earoed 

therefrom 

1966-67 1967-63 1968-69 

r---- A--- 1 -"------, .A.... 

Number Amount Divi- Number Amount Divi- Number Amount Divi· 
of dead/ of dend/ of dend/ 

con .. interest con- interest C'.J fl .. interest 
ccros received cerns received cerns received 

(In Jakhs of rupees) (In Jakhs of rupees) (In lakbs of rupees) 

Statutory 
tions 

corpora· 6 3,29·05 7·33 8 4,27·04 10·71 8 4,33·90 13·02 

F ully State-o w n e d 
companies 

6 15,24·73 6 19,00·63 6 21,67·6J 1·96 

Other Governm e n t 44 1,18·39 2·33 44 1,40·39 1•00 45 1,41·64 2·34 
companies 

J o int stock companies 17 77·44 2·34 17 77·34 2·34 17 77·34 2·34 

Co-operative 
institution.s 

2,432 4,27·91 2·86 2,625 S,25·76 2·12 2,854 6,0S·S8 2-61 
~-

Total 2, 05 24,77·52 14·86 2,700 30,71-16 16-17 £,930 34,26•09 22•27 

\ 



I 

I 

119 

APPENDIX II 

(Reference : por agraphs 23, 25 and 27, pages 18, 21 and 25) 

Savings und.er voted grants/charged appropriations 

SI. 
n o. 

Number and 
name of grant/ 
appropriation 

2 

O riginal 
grant/ 
appro­
priation 

Supplementary grant/ 
appropriation a nd the 

month in which 
obtained 

4 

Total 
grant/ 
appro­
priation 

5 

Expendi- Excess+ Amount 
turc Snving- surren. 

dered 

6 8 

([n lakhs of rupees) 

Voted-

!. 4-Expendit u r c 
relating to the 
P lanning and Co­
ordination Depart­
ment 

2. 7-Cultural Affairs 

3. 28- E lectric i t y 
schemes 

4. 33-Co-o pern t i o n 
and Marketing 

5. 34-Contribut i o n 
to loeal bodies 

6. 37-Agricult ure 

7. 41-Loans to Local 
Funds, Govern­
ment scrranta, etc. 

8. 42-Compensat i on 
for abolition of 
Zamindari system 
and other cxpcndi-
tore relating to 
the Re v e nue 
Department 

9. 45-Governm e n t 
Trading Schemes 

10 . 47-Capital c x-
penditurc re la-
ting to P ublic 
Health a nd Urban 
Devclopm c n t 
Department 

11. 49- Hlrnkud D am 
Project 

12. SO-Cap ital outlay 
on ports 

13. SS-Share capital 
contribut ion to 
C o-operat i v e 
Organisations 

14 . 56-Capital ex-
pcnditurc rela-
ting to Planning 
a nd C o-o r d i-
nation D e p a rt-
meat 

I-Cases where savings amounted to 20 per cent or more 

4,41·84 2.52·07 6,93-91 
Dccembe.r 1968 (2,52·07) 

24·30 

5,20·07 

1,67-77 

1,30·2 3 

4,96·38 

2,76·77 

40·00 

15,06·82 

69·20 

20·00 

77·00 

53·96 

81·35 

March 196'1(*) 

24·30 

5,20·07 

1,67·77 

6·73 1,36·96 
July 1968 (•) 

December 1968 (6· 73) 

11-67 5,08·05 
July 1968 (2·77) 

December 1968 (8·89) 
March 1969 (0·01) 

4,79 ·46 7,56·23 
July 1968 (1,05·00) 

December 1968 (2,48·86) 
March 1969 (1,25·60) 

1·86 41·86 
D ecember 1968 

15,06·82 

69·20 

20·00 

77·00 

33·45 87·41 
December 1968 

81·3S 

*Rs. 100. 

4 ,86·51 - 2,07·40 2,13·16 

16·07 - 8·23 8·00 

3,88·23 - 1,31 ·84 72·07 

1,34·21 -33·56 15·03 

1,09· 18 -27-78 27-87 

3,48·22 -1,59·83 1,07·16 

5,67· 15 - 1,89·08 1,68·58 

30·49 - 11·37 11·89 

11,30·03 - 3,76·79 2,00·00 

39-36 - 29·84 23·40 

7·57 -12-43 12·87 

5·S8 - 71·42 72·42 

69•17 -1 8·24 t1·73 

49·68 -31-67 31·35 

Pcrcen· 
tage of 
saving 

9 

29 

34 

25 

20 

20 

31 

25 

27 

2S 

43 

62 

93 

21 

39 



120 

APPENDlX Tl-concld. 

SI. Number and Original Supplementary grant/ Total Expeodi· Excess+ Amount Percea.. 
) 

no. name of grant/ grant/ appropriation and the grant/ turc Saving- surren- taao of 
appropriation appro- month in appro- dercd savina 

priation which obtained priation 

2 4 s 6 7 8 9 

(In lakhs of rupe:s) 

I-Cates where s11vl1111s amounted to 20 per cent or more-concld. 

IS. 60-Capital Out· 4,S3·34 8·60 4,61·94 3,49·89 -1,12·0S 98·20 24 
lay OD Public July 1968 (") 
Works December 1968(8·60) 

March 1969 (•) 

16. 60-A-C a pit a I 22·26 22·26 15-24 -7·02 32 
Expenditure rcla- March 1969 
ting to Tribal and 
Rural Welfare 
Department 

/l-Ca.r1S where the savings exceed JO per cent bat within 20 per cent 

17. I-Elections and 53·2S 4·73 57·98 Sl ·69 -6·29 5-20 II 
other expenditure July 1968 (1'3S) 
relating to the D ecember 1968 (2·67) 
Homo Depart· March 1969 (0·71) 
ment 

18. S-C o m m u nity S,SJ· 13 13·79 S,66·92 S,03-20 -63-72 50·37 11 
Developm o o t D ecember 1968 (13·79) 
Projecli, etc. Morch 1969 ( .. ) 

19. 17-Expcodit u r e 2,32·54 16·86 2,49·40 2,14•38 -3S·02 30-89 14 
relating to tho December 1968 (16·86) 
Industries Depart- March 1969 (•) 
ment 

20. 20-Labour, cmi- 41·41 1-36 42·77 34·43 -8·34 6·S4 19 
gratioo and cmp- December 1968 (0·86) 

~-loymcot o r g a- Marc:h 1969 (0· SO) 
nisatloo 

21. 21-Tr i b a I and 3,00·06 3·62 3,03-68 2,65'84 - 37·84 32•28 12 
Rural Welfare December 1968 (3·62) 
Department March 1969 (•) 

22. 2S-Pu blic Works 16,18·60 1,03·09 17,21·69 14,21·97 -2,99·72 2,27·46 17 
December 1968 (l,01·50) 

March 1969 (l·S9) 

23. 32-Fisherics 61·66 S·OO 66·66 
December 1968 

56·14 -10·52 9·85 16 

24. 36-Public Rel a- 39·41 3·00 42·41 35-40 -7·01 6·87 17 
tioos December 1968 

25. 38-Supply Depart· 71·32 10·00 81·32 72-98 -8·34 8·02 10 
meat December 1968 

J/J-Ca1es where the savinzs were below 10 per cent 

26. 13- Land Revenue 4,25·05 Marc:h 1969 ( .. ) 4,25·05 3,95·58 -29·47 30·72 

27. JS-Animal Hu S· 1,96·70 14·41 2,11·11 1,97·71 -13·40 12·17 6 
baodry July 1968 (1·77) 

December 1968 (12·64) 
March 1969 (•) 

Charged-

28. Permanent Debt 3,05·28 J,05·28 2,84'27 - 2/·0J 7 

•Rs. 100 . 
.. Rs. 300. 

\ 



f 

121 

APPENDIX III 

(Reference : paragraph 30, page 27) 

Dra wal of money in advance of requirements 

SI. Office and purpose o f D ate of Amo unt R emarks 
no. drawa l drawal (Rs. lakhs) 

/\GRTCULTURE DE PARTMENT 

I . Director of Agriculture and 
Food Production-

(a) for establ ishmen t o f the 31st March 
third centre for farmers' 1969 
training 

(b) for purchase of spare 3 !s t March 
parts l 969 

1·3 1 Rs. 0 ·54 lakh spent durin~ 

1-02 

/\pr il-December 1969 and 
Rs. 0 ·77 lakh remained un­
utilised (January 1970). 

Rs. 0·94 Iak h spent during 
April-December 1969 and 
Rs. 0·08 lakh remained un­

utilised (Ja nuary 1970). 

SUPPLY DEPARTMENT 

2. Supply Department-for con- 31st M arch 
struction of weights and 1969 
measures standard laborato ry 
building 

5-68 The amount was deposited 
with the Executive Engineer, 
Capita l Construction Divi­
sion II on 31st March 1969 ; 
Rs. 0·741akhwere spent during 
April-November 1969 and 
Rs. 4 ·94 lakhs remained 
unutilised (December 1969). 

TRANSPORT D EPARTMENT 

3. State Transport Service, 31st March 4·78 
Orissa, Cuttack- for purchase 1969 
of leyland chassis 

Spent during Ap r i I-Au g u s t 
1969. 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

4. Sub-Collector, Berhampur- 8th March 
for hou5e building gran ts I 969 

4·00 R s. 3·62 lakhs spent during 
March-April 1969 a n d 
Rs. 0 ·38 lakh refunded o n 
26th April 1969. 

F INANCE DEPARTMENT 

5. Sub-divisional Officer, Puri 28th M arch 
for paymen t of grants to dest i- 1969 
lute fishermen, betel-v i n c 
:zrowers, e tc . who suffered loss 
due to cyclone in 1968 

1·24 Rs. O· 30 lakh spent in March 
1969 and R s. 0·94 lakh spent 
during April-Septem b e r 
1969. 

EDUCATION D EPARTMENT 

6 . Director o f PuJlic Instruction- 31st March 
for repa ir and reconstructio n 1969 
of bui l ings of Government 
educationa l institutions 
damaged by I 968 cyclone 

1·34 The amount was deposited 
with the Executive Engineer, 
Bbubaneswar division on 
3 l st March 1969. Rs. 0·7J 
lakh were spent during 
April-November 1969 and 
Rs. 0·63 lakh remained un­
u~ilised (December 1969). 



SI. 
no. 

122 

APPENDIX IV 

(Reference : paragraph 31, page 27) 

Large cash balances (exceeding Rs. 1 lakh in each case) with depari­
mental officers on 31st March 1968 

Office Amount 
(Rs. lakhs) 

Remarks 

REVENUE AND EXCISE n FPARTMENT 

1. Collectorate, Koraput 1-81 R s. 0·09 lakh remained unspent 
(April 1969). 

2. Major Settlement Officer, Cuttack . . 1·79 Rs. 0·80 lakh remained unspent 
(July 1968). 

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

3. District Inspector of Schools,Koraput 7·38 

4. District Inspector of Schools, Puri 1'67 R s. 0·21 lakh was in hand 
(July 1968). 

I 

\ 



123 

APPENDIX V 

(Refert:nce : paragraph 32, page 28 ) 

Estimated cost, actual cost and dates of commissioning Government cold storages 

Cold storage Original Revised Expendi- Expected When 
(capacity in maunds) estimate estimate ture upto to be comm is· 

March comm is- sioned 
1969 sioned 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

(1) Bhubaneswar 4·10 13-56 13·27 January January" 
(30,000) (March (March 1964 1965 

1963) 1967) 

(2) Kaurmunda 10·80 13·42 15-40 July 1965 February 
(40,000) (January (March 1967 

1965) 1968) 

(3) Similiguda 12·83 15· 10 14·65 January Not 
(40,000) (March (Not 1965 commissioned 

1963) sanctioned) (January 1970) 

-~ 

(4) Parlakemidi 6· 19 7·55 8·52 June 1966 Not 
(20,000) (November (March co .nmissioned 

J 965) 1968) (January 1970) 

(5) Cuttack-11 10·80 11 ·88 September November 
(40,000) (December 1966 1968 

1965) 

(6) Sambalpur Tl 9·86 HO Not Not 
(40,000) (March intimated commissioned 

1968) (January 1970) 

j 



124 

APPENDIX J 
(Reference : para-

\.fiSlppropria tions, losses, etc., reported upto 31st .July 

Cases in which Cases in which Cases in which 
departmenta l/crimina I depa rt mental action depcrtmcnta l procee· 
proceed ings have not start ed bu t not dings finalis~d .and 

Department been instituted d ue fi na lised recovery 1s 111 
to non-receipt o f 

detailed reports from 
progress 

subordinate 
authorities 

.A.- - -, ,----.A.----, ,----.A.___- -, 
Number Amount Number Amount N umber Amount 

(Rs. lakhs) (Rs. lakhs) (Rs. lakhsj 

I. Revenue 19 0·87 20 0·84 0·01 

2. Agriculture 21 0·64 9 0·73 7 0·11 

3. Community Deve- 8 0·53 IO I ·03 
lopment a n d 
Panchayati Raj 

4. Transport 4 0·20 2 0·14 0·04 

S. Education 7 1·26 3 0·80 

6. Industries 5 0·3 1 2 0·03 :! O·Oi 

7. Law 

8. Commerce 2 0·06 

9. Home 5 0· 11 3 0·02 ~-

10. Health and Family 
Planning 

8 0·44 O·OJ 

1 f. Co-operation 0·01 

12. Forestry 5 0·05 0·03 

13. CulturalAffairs 

14. Supply 

15. Tribal and Rural 5 
Welfare 

0·27 7 2·4'.l 0·01 

16. Finance 3 0·09 

17. Planning and Co-
ordination 

17 0·47 0·01 

18. Political a n d 
Services 

19. Labour 

20. Mining 
Geology 

a n d 2 0·01 

21'. Works 33 13·04 15 6·29 7 0·55 

22. Irrigation 
Power 

a n d 42 1'21 17 0·77 

Tota l 180 19·46 96 13-25 21 0·83 \ 



125 

VI 
graph 63, page 60 ) 
1969 and pending finalisation at the end of December 1969 

Cases in which Cases awaiting Cases in courts 
::riminal proceedings G overnment orders of law 
finalised but execution/ for recovery or Tota! 

certificate cases for write off 
recovery of the 

amounts are pending 

r-- - A ---, r----"-----. -"------. r---- ..A.----, 
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount 

(Rs. lakhs) (R s. lak hs) (Rs. lak hs) (Rs. lakhs} 

42 2·72 20 0·88 8 0·70 J 10 6-02 

7 0·46 13 0·31 3 0·19 60 2-44 

4 0·51 6 0·09 4 0·29 32 2-45 

7 0·38 

0·03 3 0·10 2 0·23 16 2·42 

4 0·04 2 0·02 15 0·47 

0·01 0·01 

0·09 3 0· 15 

5 0·10 l3 0·23 

0·01 10 0·46 

0·01 0·01 3 0·03 

0·02 2 0·01 9 0·11 

0·01 0·01 

0·04 2 0·03 0·31 4 0·38 

2 0·05 5 0·12 20 2·93 

2 0·88 0·03 6 1·00 

3 0·02 21 0·50 

1 0·04 1 0·04 

0·50 r 0·50 

2 0·01 

10 0·50 65 20·38 

11 0·63 1' 0·01 71 2·62 

59 J.84 88 4·26 27 1'90 471 43·54 



126 

APPENDIX vn 
(Reference : paragraph 64, page €0) 

Cases of miscellaneous losses, etc. 

In the following ninety-six cases (other than those relating to revenue) loss of stores, 
cost of old and unserviceable articles, etc. were written off and ex-gratia payments made 
in 1968-69 ; (cases of writes off and remission of revenues, etc., have been mentioned in 
paragraph 88, page SJ). 

Department 

1. Revenue 

2. Industries 

3. Finance 

4. Supply 

5. Home 

6. Planning and Co-ordination 

7. Community Development and Panchayati 
Raj 

Tota l 

Write off, etc. 
,----~--

Number of Amount 
cases Rs. 

74 

12 

4 

2 

2 

96 

72,302 

5,298 

4,446 

1,813 

645 

418 

321 

85,243 

\ 



127 

APPENDIXVUl 

(Reference : paragraph 77 page 76) 

Works executed without/exceeding sanctioned estimates and 
without admini~trative appronl 

(a) W orks costing more than Rs. 5 fakirs execflted without sa11ctio11ed estimate-

Works Year in 
which 

started 

1. Development of four units at Bhubaneswar 1965-66 

2. Construction of Women's college at New Capital 1965-66 

3. Construction of Central Library building for the Orissa 1963-64 
U niversity of Agriculture and Technology at Nelv 
Capital 

4. Coal handling work 1965-66 

5. Machine shop equipment 1966-67 

6. Power piping and associated equipment 

7. Erection of boiler 

8. Control and instrumentation 

9. Construction of civil hydraulic structural works 
for Talcher thermal scheme 

1964-65 

l 963-64 

1965-66 

JO. Supplying, layfog and joining of 30" d ia. P. S. G. pipe 1966-67 
line from the river Brahmani 

11 . Turbine generator erection 1964-65 

12. Erection of cooling tong 1964-65 

13. Boiler feed pump 1964-65 

14. Turbine generator supply I 964-65 

15. Electrical installation 1964-65 

16. Wire cable 1964-65 

17. Supply of condensor 1964-65 

Expenditure 
upto March 

1969 

(Rs. in Lakhs) 

15•57 

13-49 

25·00 

2,79•85 

18•59 

2.21·55 

6,26•33 

19•30 

3,0J-45 

24•99 

55·13 

43•63 

24•15 

2,34•44 

20•54 

30·11 

48·24 



128 

APPENDIX VIII- concld. 

(b} Works on which expenditure ltas exceeded by more than Rs. 5 lakhs over 1he sanctioned 
estimate-

Works S1nctioned 
estimate 

Excess Year in 
which excess 

first occurred 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

1. fmprovement to Gopapali Birmitrapur 
road from 62/0 to 63/0 mile 

2. Constructio n of earth dam for Dhanai 
irrigation project 

3. Construction of spillway for Dhanai 
irrigation project 

4. Construction of earth dam from RD-156 
to 3,000 of Godahada irrigation project 

5'76 

28•80 

14·31 

(c) \Vorks executed witlwut administraiive approval-

Works 

6'32 1967-68 

18·23 1965-66 

1965-65 

J6·89 1966-67 

Year in which Expenditure 
started upto March 

1969 

(R s. in lakhs) 

I . Development of land under land acquisition and develop- 1960-61 18·21 
ment scheme 

2. Development of four un its (VII to IX) 1961-62 27·50 

3. Construction of II RB type quarters do uble storeyed 1967-58 6·78 
flat, fifty six numbers in unit IX 

4. Construction of D Type double storeyed fiat quarten, 1967-68 6·32 
fifty-two numbers in unit IX 

5. Construction of 3rd and 4th floor of Heads o f Depart­
ments building-

3rd floor 

4th floor 

1964-65 I 

1967-68 5 12'09 

6. Construction of 104 numbers of E type quarters under 1968-69 9·44 
rental housing scheme in unit YIU 

7. Observation of discharge and collection of silt samples 1964-65 11·17 
at the permanent sites of observation 

r 



' 
' 

129 

APPENDIX IX 

(Reference : Paragraph 81, page 80) 

Synopsis of important s(orcsand stock accounts 

A synopsis of important stores and stock accounts for 1968-69 is given below:-

SI. 
no. 

Name of 
accounts 

Stores Opening Receipts 
balance 

Issues Closing 
balance 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

IRRIGATION AND POWER DEPARTMENT 
(Irrigation 

Balimela (Joint) l Building mate-
Dam project rials, s m a l I 

stores, misce-r llaneous stores, 
I fuel, spares J etc. 

2 Balimela Power t 
project 

3 Salandi I rrigation , 

Branch) 

85•66 47•34 

30·89 36·69 

28•20 41 ·74 
project ) 

HOME DEPARTMENT 
4 Home (Public Re-

lations) depart-
ment 

5 Jails (m a i n­
tenance) depart­
ment 

6 Jails (manufac­
turing) depart­
ment 

7 Orissa Police 
Motor Transport 
W o r k shop, 
Cutt a ck 

Radios, batteries, 
spare p a r t s, 
audio visual 
equipment, etc. 

Rations, equip-
ment , etc. 

Manufactured sto­
res, raw materi­
rials, etc. 

Spare parts of 
vehicles, etc. 

26•54 4·91 

6· 12 36·89 

2'32 

1 ·03 2·15 

fNDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

8 Orissa School of 
E n g i n e e r ing, 
Cuttack 

Engineering in- 0·58 o·08 

9 Medical opium-

(i) In Central depot 

(ii) With distrtct 
Excise Officers 

struments, equip-
ment, m i s-
cellaneous stores, 
etc. 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

Kgs. 

576·592 

66•654 

Kgs. 

1,503'453 

1,194•000 

46·24 

53-86 

7• 13 

36·50 

6·91 

0·01 

Kgs. 

1,194·000 

1,220'718 

l ,J 0·97 

21·34 

16·08 

24•32 

6·5 l(a) 

2·60 

1 ·32(b) 

0·59(c) 

Kgs, 

886•045 

39·936 

(a) The closing balance includes Rs. O·JS Jakb under the head " Rath>n" not reprosented by physical siook 
anct arc th:refore to be writte.1 off (;)ctober J 969). 

(b) The closing balance includes obsolete spare parts worth IU. 0· 11 lakb. 

(c) The actual balance of stock of raw materials is more by Rs. 0•21 Jakh than the balance shown in tho 
accounts; the difference requires reconciliation. 



130 

APPENDIX X 

(Reference : paragraph 86, page 80) 

Cases of unutilised machines, equipment, etc. 

Machines, 
equipment, etc. 

Value 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

(When purchased) 

Remark s 

HOME DEPARTMENT 

I . Weigh bridge (One) 

2. Fish finders (nine) 
and fish-finders-echo 
sounder units (five) 

0·18 
(November 

1962) 

The weigh bridge was purchased by the 
Inspector General of Police for installa­
tion at Cuttack to check overloading of 
trucks; it has not been installed as the site 
(within the municipal area) has not been 
selected (November 1969). In the 
meanwhile the motor vehicle enforcement 
wing has been transferred (August 1965 ) 
from Police Department to the control 
of State Transport Authority; the weigh 
bridge has nor yet been taken over by 
the Sta te Transport Authority (January 
1970). 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

0·41 
(March 1963 to 

April 1966) 

Eleven fish finders and eight fish findcr­
echo-sounder units (Japanese make) were 
acquired by the Director of Fisheries 
between March 1963 and April 1966 for 
Rs. 0·64 lakh for utilisation in off-shore 
fishing opera tions. Of those, two fish 
finders and two echo-sounders were fitted 
to departmental vessels between December 
1964 and January 1967; the remaining nine 
fish-finders and six echo-sounders were sent 
in December 1968 to the Paradeep fishing 
base where one echo-sounder was fitted to 
departmental vessel in January 1969 on trial 
basis. The remaining nine fish finders and 
five echo-sounders are lying unused(August 
1969). According to the Superintendent of 
Fisheries, Paradeep (June 1969) non• 
utilisation of the equipment was due to 
non-availability of power in any of the 
other fishing vessels at Paradeep port. 

} 



f..__ 

Machines, 
equipment, etc. 

3. Suction dredger 

131 

APPENDIX X-co11c/d. 

Value 
(Jn lakhs of rupees) 
(When purchased) 

Remarks 

IR RIGATION AND POWER DEPARTMENT 

13·45 
(January 1964) 

(a) Ba/ime/a Dam Project-

For dredging out slush from the river bed, 
two suction dredgers were impor ted. One 
dredger was transferred in March 1964 to 
Delta irrigation scheme. The other dredger 
was commissioned in December 1964 
and utilised upto March 1966 for 1,400 
hours only against 10,000 potential hours• 
From April I 966 the dredger has remained 
unused for want of work (June 1969) ; 
Rs. 0·26 lakh were spent on its maintenance 
from April 1966 to June 1969. 

(b) Delta Irrigation Scheme-

The dredger transferred from the Balimela 
Dam Project in March 1964 was erected 
in September 1964 at a cost of Rs. 0· 16 
lakh. Staff fo r working the dredger 
was appointed from October 1964. The 
dredger was actually uti lised from Decem­
ber 1966 uptoDecember1967for 767hours 
only forclearanceof4·5 lakh c.ft. of sand 
and silt (value of work : Rs. 0·20 lakh). 
Rs.0·87 lakh were spent on its maintenance 
upto August 1969. The dredger was 
declared surplus in November 1967; 
it has not so far been disposed of (August 
1969). 



132 

APPENDIX ) 
(Reference: paragraph 102 

Summarised financial position of (a) companies wholly 

(Amount in thousands 

Serial Name of the company Name of D ate of Total Profit<+~ Total 
no. the depart- incor- capiral Loss (- interest 

ment poration invested ' charged 
to Profit 
and Loss 
Account 

( I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) ( 7) 

(A) Companies fully owned by Ilic S/alc 
Government-

Accounts for 1968-69 
t. The Orissa Construction Corporation Trrigat i o n 

department 
22-5- 1962 82,35 - 18,54 2 

Accoun/s f or 1967-68 

2. The Industrial Development I ndus tr i e s 
Corporation of Orissa depnrlment 

29-3-1962 23,68, 11 - 11,00 6,49 

3. The Orissa Mining Corporation Ltd. Mining and 
Gcol o g y 

16-5-1956 9,35,65 17,60 3,09 

Accounts for 1966-67 
department 

• 4. The Orissa State Commercial T r a n s- Commerce 7-1-1964 3,06,50 -4,44 

5. 
port CorPomtion Ltd. 

Orissa Forest Corporation Ltd. 
department 

Co-ope r a-
ti on nod 

28-9-1962 77,20 -23,55 2,95 

Fores tr y 
department 

Accounls for 1965-66 

6. The Orissa Fisheries Devclopm e n t Agricultu r e 8-8- 1962 53,99 -1,08 65 
Co rporation Ltd. department 

Total-A (SI. Nos. I lo 6) 38,23,80 -41,01 13,2) 

(B) Companies par1/y owned 
the Stale Government-

by 

(a) Pilot Project Companies 
~ -Uoint/y) owned by Slate Govern-

ment a nd private parties-
Accounts f or 1967-68 

7. Manorama Foundry Ltd. Jndustr i e s 30-3-1959 2,10 -40 18 

8. Utkal F oundry and Eng i n e er i n g 
department 

lndust r I es 3-4-1959 2,69 -1,03 20 
Company Ltd. department 

Accounts for 1966-67 
9. Kalinga Foundry Ltd. Tndustr I e s 26-3-1958 4,23 -2,65 1,23 

10. Modem Malleable Casting Company Ltd. 
department 

Industr i e s 2-9-1960 5,30 -42 14 

JI. Rourkela Fabrication Ltd. 
d epartment 

Industr i e s 28-3-1959 4,44 6 34 
department 

12. Utkal Metal Products Ltd. Induslr I e s 27-2-1961 2,13 -3 

13. Spark Battery Manufacturing 
department 

2,94 Works lndustr i e s 17-3-1958 16 23 
Ltd. department 

Accounts f or 1965-66 
14. Orissa Timber Products Ltd. Industr i e s 2-3-1960 5,39 21 31 

I S. Orissa Boat Builders Ltd. 
department 

lndustr i e s 18-3-1958 2,22 

16. Orissa Electrical Manufacturers Ltd. 
department 

Jndustr i e s 3 1-3-1958 4.1 1 - 55 

17. Utkal Fruit Products Ltd. 
department 

Industries 18-3-1958 20 

18. Orissa Agrico Ltd. 
department 

Industr i e s 16-3-1961 2,52 19 8 
department 

19, Orissa Concrete Products Ltd. Jnduslr i e s 23-9-1959 1,90 - 33 14 
department 

20. Orissa Tiles Ltd. Jndustr i e s 1-9-1959 6,00 -2,65 
department 

21. Gajapati Steel Indust ries Ltd. Jndust r i es 15-2-1960 2,95 - 7 10 

22, Orissa Instruments Corporation Ltd. 
department 

14-3-1961 1,20 \ Jndustr i c s ~12 
department 



133 

\ XI 
'· pages 91 to 92) 

owned by the State Government) (b) companies partly owned by the State Government 
of rupees) 

Interest Total Percentage Capital Total Percentage Remarks 
on tong return on of total employed rcturo on of total 

term capital return on capital return on 
loans invested capital employed capital 

(6+8) invested (6+7) employed 

(8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (1 3) ( 14) 

2 -18,52 55,16 -18,52 

-11,00 22,29,44 -4,51 Loss is before charging 
development r e ba t c 

17,60 1'88 6,46,66 20,69 3'20 
Reserve of Rs. l '72 crores. 

-4,44 2.66,68 -4,44 

56 - 22,99 85,37 -20,60 

65 (c) -43 37,43 -43 

1,23 - 39,78 33,20,74 -27,81 

-{-_ 

c -40 2,59 -22 

-1,03 4,71 -83 

-2,65 15,29 -1,42 

14 -28 2,69 -28 (A) 

c 6 1'35 6,22 40 6·43 Declared d i v i d e n d 
Rs. 36,500 in 1964-6! 

-3 2,36 -2 
but not paid so far. 

c 
16 5•44 8,39 39 4·00 

31 52 9·6S S,29 S2 9·83 

0·45 2,11 0·47 

-SS 4,59 -S2 

6 (B) 

c 19 7·54 2,74 27 9-85 

(' -33 2,62 -19 The production w a '> 
stopped from February 
1967 and resumed pro-
duct ion from 1-2-1969. 

-2,6S 8,90 -2,6S The production was 
stopped from October 
1969 . 

.... - ! 2,91 3 1·03 

j 
- t2 1,24 -12 



Serial 
No. 

J\"amc of the company 

(I) (2) 

A CC0/111/S for 1964-65 
23. Orissa Board Mills Ltd. 

24. Orissa Foundry Company Ltd. 

25. Balanga Iron Works Ltd. 

26. Jaganath Chemical and Pharmaceu­
tical Works Ltd. 

27. Orissa Wood P roducts Ltd. 

28. Modern Electronics L td. 

29. Kalinga Steel and Wire Products Ltd. 

30. Eastern Acquatic Products Ltd. 

31. Chilka Cashew Manufacturing Co. Ltd. 

Accounts f or 1964 
32. Premier Bolts & Nuts Ltd. 

Accounts for 1963-64 
33. Cuttack Iron and Steel Products Ltd. 

Accounts for 1962-63 
34. Madhusudan Chemical Industries Ltd. 

35. Orissa Trunk and Enamel Works 
Ltd. 

36. Orissa Sports Manufacturing and 
Fabrication Ltd. 

37. Hansanath Ceramic Industries Ltd. 

Accounts for 1961-62 
38- Manufacture Electro Ltd . 

39. Konark Processing Works Ltd. 

Total (B) (a) (SI. Nos. 7 to 39) 
(b) Companies Jointly owned by the 

State Governme/11 I Central Go>-.rn-
m~nt a11d private partle~ 

Accounts f or 19 67-68 
40. Orissa Road Transport Company Ltd. 

Total (B) (b) (SI. No. 40) 
(c) Others (Jointly owned by the state 

Government 011d prfrore porties}-
Acco11nts for 1966-67 

41. Mayurbhanj Textile Ltd. 

134 

Name of 
the depart­

ment 

(3) 

lndustri e s 
department 

Indus t r i es 
department 

I ndus tr i es 
department 

lndustriaes 
department 

Industri e s 
department 

lndust r i c s 
department 

lndust r i es 
department 

lndustri e s 
department 

lndust r i e s 
departmeot 

lndust r i e s 
department 

Indus! r i e s 
department 

Indus t r i e s 
department 

Industries 
department 
Indus t r i e s 
department 

Indus t r i es 
department 

Industrie s 
department 

Indus Irie s 
department 

Transport ­
depanment 

Indust r i e s 
department 

Date of 
incor­

poration 

(4) 

4-4-1960 

18-3·1 958 

27-3-1958 

12-2-1960 

10· 12-1958 

22-3-1960 

31-3-1959 

6-5-1959 

28-3-1959 

4-8-1959 

15-3-1958 

15-3-1958 

3-4-1959 

2-7-1960 

30-3-1959 

24-9-1959 

17-3-1 9~8 

1- 12-1950 

1943 

42- Oriss• Agro and Small Industries Industries 20-12-1961 
Corporation Ltd. department 

Accounts for 1961 
43. MaYOrbhanj Spinning and Weaving Mills !nd us t r i es 1947 

Ltd . department 
Total (B) (c) (SI. Nos. 41 to 43) 

Total 
capital 

invested 

(5) 

8,51 

2,78 

2,99 

1,04 

3,80 

2,55 

1,42 

58 

so 

l,S4 

75 

69 

1,45 

1,27 

43 

42 

87 

8 1,9 1 

1,01 ,39 

1,01 ,39 

3,71 

61,58 

14.90 

80, 19 

APPENDIX 

Profit(+ ) 
Loss(-) 

(6) 

-1,56 

-7 

7 

-23 

23 

24 

-25 

-10 

6• 

- S 

13 

2 

2 

- 3 

- s 

-8 

2 

-9,25 

33,23 

33,23 

- 34 

-7.35 

B 

-7,69 

Total 
interest 
charged 

lo Profit 
and Loss 
Account 

(7) 

12 

c· 

(' • 

3,$1 

43 

43 

3,69 

3,74 

(A) This company has gone into production in October 1967. Government loan of' Rs. I "20lakbs wa1 
converted into shares during 1966-67. 

(B) These companies have decided to go into voluntary liquidation. 
(C) Interest on long term loans bas not been exhibited separately in the accounts. 
(X) In the case of these companies Government shares have been converted into loan to the compan1. 

The terms of repayment of loans and rate of interest payable have not becn settled. \ 
(Z) Dividends declared by the companiea. 

) 



135 

X l-;:oncld, 

{Amount' in , thousands or rupe<•' 

lnterest Total Percentage Capital T otal Percentage Rcn1>rks 
on long return on of total employed return on of total 

term capital return on capital return on 
loans invested capital employed) capital 

(6+8) invested {6 + 7) employed 

(8) (9) {10) ( 11 ) {12) {13) (14) 

35 -1 ,21 4,83 -1,21 

- 7 3, 11 -4 II 3·68 2,96 II 3·7 1 

- 23 1, 18 - 20 

23 6'05 3,8 1 23 6'04 

24 9•41 2,53 24 4·49 Stop Ped production 
August 1967. 

since 

- 25 57 -1 3 {IJ) 

-10 37 -10 (B) 

c 6 12·00 6 6'3 (B) •Represents capitd 
profit on sale of fixed 
assets. 

- 5 1,32 - s (B) StopPCd production 
since October 1966. 

13 17'33 83 13'7 16'5 1 

2 2'90 75 2 2'67 (0) 

-( 2 I ·38 1,42 2 1'41 (0) 

-3 1,25 - 3 (O) 

-5 32 -s (8) 

-8 27 -8 (8 ) 

2 2'30 55 3'64 (B) 

90 -8,3S 98,84 -5,68 

33,23 32'58 1,21,65 33,66 27'67 

33,23 1,21,75 33,66 

c - 34 1,99 -29 

3,69 (C) - 3,66 2,02,10 -3,66 

6,46 

3,69 -4;00 2,10,55 - 3.95 



136 

APPENDIX 
} 

(Reference: paragraph 109, 

Summarised financial results of the working oftbe undertakings 

SJ. Name of the concern and the name Government Mean Free 
no. of the Administrative Department capital Government Reserves 

capital 

(l) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

J. Government leather Indus t r i es-cum-
Tannery, Titilagarh (1967-68) (lndustries 
Department) 

8,35 6,91 23 

2. Government Tannery, Boudh 
(Industries Department) 

(1967-68) 4,55 4,09 17 

3. Government Shoe Factory, Cuttack (1967-68) 
(Industries Department) 

6,66 5,31 19 

4. Government Raniganj Pattern Tile Factory, 
Balasore (1966-67) (Industries Depart-

1,23 1,43 4 

~ 
ment) 

5. Production Centre for Dev e I o pm en t of 3,49 3,60 4 
Ceramic Industry, Cut tack (J 966-67) 
(£ndustries Department) 

6. Government Tile Fae to r y, Ken d r a para 
(1966-67) (Industries De p a r t me n t) 

1,18 l ,31 4 
~-

7, GovernmentT i I e Fae to ry, Pan i ko i Ii, 1, 11 1,19 4 
(1966-67) (Industries D e p a r t m e n t) 

8. State Schemes of Government T r a d i n g 3,34,16 3,16,63 2,48 
(G r a in p u r c h a s e scheme) (1964 65) 
(Supply Department) 

9. State Schemes of Government Trading (Grain 2,00,36 1,99,90 
supply scheme) (1962-63) (Supply Depart-
ment ) 

IO. State Schemes of Government Trading (Cloth 
and Yarn)(1964-65) (Supply Department) 

J 1,58 11,58 

Jl. Cold Storage Plant, Cuttack (1966) (Agri-
culture Department) 

16,06 15,43 10 

12. S1:heme for trading in Iron Ore through \37,48 25,93 15 
Paradeep Port (1966-67) (C om mer c e 
Department) 

13. State Transport Services (1964-65) 
port Department) 

(Trans- J ,53,79 1,32,43 54,27 

14. Cold Storage Plant, Sambalpur(1961) (Agri-
culture Department) 

4,76 4,77 

.. 
Tot a 1 7,84,76 7,30,51 ~7.75 



137 
,, 

xn 
page 103) 

as disclosed by the pro Jonna accounts for the latest year available 

(Amount in thousands of rupees) 
Block Deprecia- Profit(+) Percentage 
assets tion Loss(-) of return on Remarks 

mean capital 

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

2,79 80 40 5·79 

56 65 37 9·05 

57 45 26 4•90 

63 54 - 22 Loss The factory has been closed 
during March 1967 

1,37 68 - 12 Loss The factory has been closed 
during August 1965 

-l 54 42 -17 Loss The factory has been closed 
since April 1966 

53 41 - 9 Loss The factory was closed 
April 1966 

during 

4,28 1-35 Sustained net loss of Rs. 8·39 
lakhs after charging interest of 
Rs. 12·67 lakhs on capital 

3 3 46 0·23 Inoperative with effect from 
1-1-1959 

- 3 Loss Inoperative from 1954-55 

2,70 3,07 46 2-98 

13 28 3,94 15•19 

1,50,51 92,06 42,66 32·06 

4,35 51 -27 Loss No provision was made 
interest on :capital 

for 

1,64,71 99,90 st,93 

~ 
I 

I 
I 



-
138 

'r 

APPEl>IDIX ) 

(Reference : Paragraph 121, 
Departmentwise analysis of the objections, 

(Amount io 
SI. Department Want of Want of Want of Want of 
no. sanctions sanctions sanctions to detailed 

to to estimates contingent 
establish- miscellane or excess bills, 
ment or ous and over vouchers, 

continuance contingent sanctioned payees' 
of establish- expenditure estimates receipts, 

ment stamped 
acknowledge-

meats or 
other 

documents 
1 Agriculture 46'06 10,10·02 

2 Revenue and Excise 19·49 4'49 10,29·83 

3 T ribal and Rural Welfare .. 19·72 5,32•23 

4 Community Development 19•03 5,21 •48 
and Panchayati Raj 

5 Industries 19•81 4,01'52 

6 Works-
{i) Roads and Buildings 0·26 6·10 
(ii) Public Health 0·09 

7 Transport 7'73 2,80·58 

8 Health and 
Planning 

Fa mi 1 y 28•53 4,lO·Fo 

9 Co-operation and Forestry O·Ol o·82 0•23 2,43·69 

10 Education o·o4 7•24 1,60·02 

11 Planning and Co-ordination 14•76 

12 Home 12·53 1,37•68 

13 Commerce 7•41 26'09 

14 Political and Services 0•33 12·49 

15 Urban Development 0·99 27•82 

16 Labour, Employment and 0·02 56·60 
Housing. 

17 Mining and Geology 0·11 37'75 

18 Supply 0·11 27'98 

19 Finance 0•52 27·38 

20 Irrigation and Power O·Ol 1-64 4,65'62 33•30 

21 Law 1 ·41 5·39 

22 Cultural Affairs 1'36 

Total o·~ 1,9J·so 4,70•60 50,64•96 



./_ 

j 

139 

Xlll 
page 11 6) 
the nature of the objections and the amounts 
lakhs of rupees) 

Recoverable Want of 
adva nces no t agreements 
recovered and 
adjusted with-

in the prescribed 
period 

0·16 

o·58 

0•49 

2•87 

0·03 

0·1 7 

0 ·02 

0•29 

4·3r 

0 ·61 

1 •45 
I 

o·o3 
0·05 

0·02 

2'20 

0·05 

0·42 

14'35 

6,15·81 
9·29 

83-75 

23•99 

7,32·84 

Non-recovery 
~f over­

payments o r 
amounts 
disllowed 

in 
Audit 

0·01 

0·08 

O·OJ 

0·04 
0•16 

O·Ol 

0·03 

0·08 

0 ·37 

0·06 

o·58 

1·43 

Jrregula rities Other Total 
in payments reasors 

with 
reference to 
contracts 

58·25 11 ,75• JO 

2,47•29 13,0l ·76 

48·90 6,01 '35 

37"00 5,80·38 

24'98 4,46·34 

2•87 6,25•25 
9•54 

• 
28•90 3,17•23 

15•54 4,55·17 

10·61 2,59•70 

5·5s 1,73·'.'4 

98-88 

24•19 1,75•85 

13•92 47-45 

19·82 32•69 

40·85 69•66 

0·07 56•69 

37·8g 

3-41 31·50 

0·01 42•50 72•67 

5'69 5,30•88 

2·03 9•25 

1"36 

0·0 1 6,32•37 11,10·12 



140 

APPENDIX XIV 
(Reference: Paragraph 122, page 117) 

In~peetion reports outstanding for more than one yea r a t the end of December 1969. 
N umber of reports Number of reports Number of reports 

Department and paragraphs and paragraphs and paragraphs 
outstan ding for outstanding for outstanding for 
5 years or more two or more years one year or more 

but less than but less than 
5 years two years • r----"------, ,---....._____., ,...------"--------, 

Inspection "ara- Inspection Pa ra- Inspection Para-
Reports graphs Reports graphs Reports graphs 

l . Community D ev- 624 4,296 250 1,292 163 1,183 
lopment and 
Panchayati Raj 

2. Home 25 62 50 109 34 94 
3. Finince 16 37 50 174 28 248 
4. Health 62 104 97 220 42 142 
5. Planning and 40 128 

Co-ordina tio n 
65 324 41 449 

6. Agriculture-
(a) Agriculture 224 805 192 669 85 349 
b) Animal Hus- 37 69 48 123 20 45 

ban dry 
7. Triba l and r ural 77 331 39 184 14 97 

welfare 
8. Revenue and 269 1,159 

Excise 
164 630 68 270 

9. Co-operation and 
Forestry-

(a) Co-operation .. 41 112 27 90 4 29 
(b) Forestry 16 37 59 190 18 214 

I 0. Works and Trans-
port-

(a} Roads a n d 18 35 130 720 75 776 
Buildings 

(b) Public Health 8 31 45 332 21 225 
(c) Transport 55 188 53 109 40 94 
(d) Secreta riate 6 36 

l l. Law 11 22 5 
12. lndustries 57 112 71 206 43 171 
13. Education 30 77 90 268 85 310 
14. Mining 

Geology 
and 2 3 3 10 5 

15. Commerce 8 41 12 63 5 22 
16. U rban Develop- 12 30 JO 29 8 37 

ment 
17. Labour a n d 35 96 9 20 3 14 

Employment 
18. Political a n d 2 8 4 6 3 

Services 
19. Cultura l Affairs 3 6 5 10 2 s 
20. Supply 88 113 59 120 29 94 
2f Jrrigation 

Power-
and 

(a) Irrigation 32 77 122 512 8' 486 
(b) Power 25 96 83 365 65 260 

Total 1,813 8,090 l,748 6,797 985 S,62.1 



' 

141 

APPENDIX XV 

(Reference : paragraph 122, page 11 7) 

Common types of irregularities noticed during local audit :111d inspection 

Number of offices in which the 
irregularities noticed in the 

year 

Type or irregularities ,-- -----·--"'-------~ 

I- Public Works Divisions-

(i) Non-observance of rules for re­
cording of measurements 

( ii) Delay, in debiting io the contrac­
tors' ledger the cost of mate­
rials supplied to them 

(iii) 

(iv) 

Commencement o r cont inuance 
of works without detailed esti­
mates or delay in according 
technica l sanction to estimates 

Entrusting works to contractors 
without inviting tenders 

(v) Projects started without technical 
sanction 

( 11i) Commencement of works by 
contractors before execution 
of agreements 

( vii) lssueo fmaterials no t provided for 
in the contract and in excess 
of requirements where provided 
for in the contracts 

( viii) Irregular payment of bills 

(i.1:) Acceptance of tenders other 
than the lowest 

II- Forest Divisions-

(i) Defective maintenance o f stores. 
tools and plant registers. 
physica l verification of stod. 
not conducted 

(ii) Non-observance of rules in main­
taining measurement books 
and recording measurements 
therein 

(iii) Irregular maintenance of timber 
accounts, 

(iv) Improper maintenance of cash 
book 

1966-67 

13 

19 

15 

8 

7 

J3 

12 

17 

11 

1967-68 

16 

36 

38 

28 

14 

29 

21 

16 

2 

6 

7 

1968-69 

8 

31 

30 

8 

10 

2 1 

23 

15 

18 

5 

7 

9 



142 

APPEND I X-X V- co11cld. 

Type of irregularities 

111- Trcasurie~ and sub-treasuries-

Non-realisation of sccuriue~ 
from treasurers/sub-treasurer~ 

IV-Other Offices-

(i) Non-maintenance or defective 
maintenance of important 
books o f accounts and initial 
records of sto res and stock 
and cash 

(ii) Withdrawa l of funds and rush of 
expenditure at the closeof thc 
financial year, spending of the 
amount withdrawn in the next 
financial year and their uti lisa­
tion for purposes other than 
those for which drawn 

( iii) Non-realisationofsecuritydcposit 
from persons handling cash 
and stores . 

(fr) Ut ilisation o f departmental 
receipts towards expenditure 

( 1·) Delay in recovering Government 
dues on account of hire charge~ 
of vehicles. a rticles sold on 
credit , etc . 

( 1•i) Shortages and losse:. of stores/ 
theft and misappropriation 

( l'ii) Non-execution of agreement/ 
splitting up of purchase orders/ 
una utho rised expenditure on 
works 

( riii) Physica l verification or cash/ 
~tores, etc., not conducted 

OGP - MP-Mono Corr.-(.-'. G.1 4.l-895- 7-3-1 970 

N umber of ofikcs in which the 
irregularities noticr d in the 

yea r 

~-----"-------. 

l 966-67 1967.68 1968-69 

4 6 

28 51 63 

44 61 J3 

15 30 47 

17 13 

57 9 1 70 

16 22 

10 29 19 

1-1 9 

\ 


